CITY COMMISSION JOINT WORKSHOP
WITH GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES AND POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

City Hall

8" Floor Conference Room

Friday, June 29, 2012 100 North Andrews Avenue
12 noon - 2 p.m. Fort Lauderdale, Florida

1. Call to Order by Mayor Seiler and introduction of Board Members
2. Overview of Pension Plans

A. General Employees Retirement System - Chairperson Bucci
a. Basic Benefit Structure
b. Actuarial Study
c. Contribution Rates

B. Police Fire Pension Plan - Chairperson Dew
a. Basic Benefit Structure
b. Actuarial Study/Experience Study
c. Contribution Rates
d. Use of Chapter 175 and Chapter 185 funds

C. Defined Contribution Plans -Assistant City Manager Hawthorne/Assistant City
Attorney Dunckel
a. Contribution Rates

3. Cost saving strategies — City Manager Feldman

A. Advance Funding of Police Fire Pension Annual Contribution
B. Pension Obligation Bonds

C. Other
4. Discussion
5. Adjournment

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public
meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Auxiliary Services: If you desire auxiliary services to assist in viewing or hearing the meeting or reading

the agenda and minutes for the meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 954-828-5002 and
arrangements will be made to provide these services for you.

Posted at City Hall Jun 25, 2012



( RS Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
Consultants & Actuaries

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
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Gabriel Roeder Sinith & Company One East Broward Blvd. 954.527.1616 phone
Consultants & Actuaries Suite 305 954.525.0083 fax
Et. Lavderdale, FLL 33301-1804 www.gabrielroeder.com

March 1, 2012

The Board of Trustees

City of Fort Lauderdale General
Employees Retirement System

Fort Lauderdale, Florida

The results of the September 30, 2011 Annual Actuarial Valuation of the City of Fort
Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System are presented in this report.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board and is intended for use by the Retirement
System and those designated or approved by the Board. This report may be provided to
parties other than the System only in its entirety and only with the permission of the Board.

The purpose of the valuation is to measure the System’s funding progress, to determine the
employer contribution rate for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013, and to determine
the actuarial information for Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement

No. 25.
This report should not be relied on for any purpose other than the purpose described above.

The findings in this report are based on data or other information through September 30,
2011. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented in this report due to such factors as the following; plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or
demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of
the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or
additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and changes
in plan provisions or applicable law.

The valuation was based upon information furnished by the Plan Administrator and City
concerning Retirement Plan benefits, financial transactions, plan provisions and active
members, terminated members, retirees and beneficiaries. We checked for internal and year-
to-year consistency, but did not otherwise audit the data. We are not responsible for the
accuracy or completeness of the information provided by the Plan Administrator and City.

This report was prepared using certain assumptions prescribed by the Board as described in
Section D.

The undersigned actuaries are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinions contained herein. The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor.




This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public
employee retirement systems. To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this
report is accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the Retirement Plan as of the
valuation date. All calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices, with thc Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the
Actuarial Standards Board and with applicable statutes.

This actuarial valuation and/or cost determination was prepared and completed by me or under
my direct supervision, and I acknowledge responsibility for the resuits. To the best of my
knowledge, the results are complete and accurate. In my opinion, the techniques and
assumptions used are reasonable, meet the requirements and intent of Part VII, Chapter 112,
Florida Statutes, and are based on generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. There
is no benefit or expense to be provided by the plan and/or paid from the plan’s assets for which
liabilities or current costs have not been established or otherwise taken into aceount in the
valuation. All known events or trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or
required coniribution rates have been taken into account in the valuation.

Respectfully submitted,

GABRIEL, ROEDER, SMITH AND COMPANY

o QHplon Sl by fictinic g fesgugen
J. séphenﬁ’aimquist, ASA, MA@JA, FCA Melissa R. Algayer, , JICA

Enrolled Actuary No. 11-1560 Enroiled Actuary No. 11-6467

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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VALUATION HIGHLIGHTS

CLOSED PLAN

In reviewing this Report, it is important for the reader to keep in mind that this System has been closed to
new members since 2007. City employees hired since 2007 become members of a separate defined
contribution retirement program. One consequence of this closure is that the annual payment on the
unfunded accrued liability will continue to increase as a percent of covered payroll, as such payroll
decreases from year to year.

COVERED PAYROLL
Throughout this Report, the payroil figures shown represent covered payroll for active members of the
Retirement System only, excluding DROP members, and all costs shown as a percentage of payroll are

determined on this basis.

PLAN AMENDMENTS

Under Ordinance No. C-11-34, adopted on December 6, 2011, a Bonus Incentive Program was offered to
members eligible for either early or normal retirement as of December 1, 2011, Eligible members are
granted 30 additional months of service for both benefit and eligibility purposes if, during the election
period from December 7, 2011 through February 1, 2012, they elect to retire between December 14, 2011
and March 16, 2012. There are 134 members who elected to retire under the Bonus Incentive Program.
The impact of the Bonus Incentive Program reflects the replacement of 20% of the members who retired
under the program with promotions of the highest-paid remaining active plan members. The salaries of
expected promoted members were increased by 5%.

OTHER CHANGES
There have been no changes in actuarial assumptions or methods since the last valuation with the

exception that an assumption was added due to the Bonus Incentive Program as described above. We
recommend a reduction in the number of years over which the unfunded actuarial liability is funded.

The Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) with regard to the mortality assumption has recently been
revised. ASOP No. 35 Disclosure Section 4.1.1 now states “The disclosure of the mortality assumption
should contain sufficient detail to permit another qualified actuary to understand the provision made for
Sfuture mortality improvement. If the actuary assumes zero mortality improvement after the measurement
date, the actuary should state that no provision was made for future mortality improvement.” The mortality
assumption currently reflects future mortality improvements. Detail on this assumption can be found in
Section D.

REQUIRED CIiTY CONTRIBUTIONS

The required City contribution for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2012 is 46.73% of payroll, an
increase of 13.98% compared to 32.75% for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2011. The estimated
dollar contribution is $28.03 million next fiscal year compared to $22.37 million this fiscal year. The
required City contribution for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2012 was 37.25% of payroll, estimated
to be $24.93 million, before the plan amendment described above.

The $17.54 million increase in the unfunded accrued liability attributable to the Bonus Incentive Program
is being amortized over five years. After the five year period, the annual required contribution will
decrease by $4.21 million.

City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System A-1



OBSERVED EXPERIENCE

Year-to-year differences between assumed experience and observed experience are inevitable in the
operation of the System. Examples of favorable experience are: higher than anticipated member
termination rates; higher than projected investment returns; a low incidence of disability and delayed
retirement. Examples of unfavorable experience are: earlier than anticipated retirement; higher than
projected pay increases; increases in longevity after retirement and decreases in the number of active
members. Each annual actuarial valuation takes observed experience differences into account. If on net
balance the differences are favorable, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability is less than projected (an
experience gain) otherwise it is more than projected (an experience loss). Specific activity information is
located in Sections C and D.

Observed experience during the year was in the aggregate less favorable than expected, resulting in an
actuarial experience loss of $18,218,973 compared to last year’s loss of $9,398,503. The loss was mainly
attributable to lower than expected investment earnings on the actuarial value of assets. The overall net
loss has increased the required contribution by 2.54% of payroll.

The investment return for the year was -1.2% based on market value and 1.5% based on the actuarial value
of assets. The assumed rate of return is 7.75%.

FUNDED RATIO

The funding progress indicators described on page B-4 and reported on page B-5 indicate that the accrued
obligations of the System, as measured by the entry-age actuarial cost method, are 66.3% funded vs.
70.7% funded last year. The funded ratio was 68.5% before the plan amendment described above.

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION IN LATER YEARS

It is important to keep in mind that under the asset smoothing method, investment gains and losses are
recognized over five years. As of September 30, 2011 the actuarial value of assets exceeded the market
value by $50,354,947. Once all the losses through September 30, 2011 are fully recognized in the actuarial
asset value, the contribution rate will increase by roughly 7.0% of payroll unless there are offsetting gains.

RELATIONSHIP TO MARKET VALUE

If Market Value had been the basis for the valuation, the City contribution rate would have been 53.75% and
the funded ratio would have been 56.9% (compared to 62.4% last year). In the absence of other gains and
losses, the City contribution rate should increase to that level over the next several years.

City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System A-2
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FUNDING OBJECTIVE

The funding objective for the Retirement System is to establish and receive contributions, expressed as
percents of active participant payroll, which are inherently level from year-to-year when funding
assumptions are realized and benefits are unchanged. This objective meets the requirements of Part VII,

Chapter 112, Florida Statutes.

CONTRIBUTION RATES

The Retirement System is supported by participant contributions, City contributions and investment

income on Retirement System assets.

Contributions which satisfy the funding objective are determined by the annual actuarial valuation and are

sufficient to:

(1) cover the costs allocated to the current year (normai cost) by the actuarial cost methods

described in Section D ; and

(2) finance over a period of future years the actuarial costs not covered by present assets

and anticipated future normal costs (unfunded actuarial accrued liability).

The financing period used for the unfunded actuarial accrued liability at September 30, 2000 was
combined into a single period of 23 years. Changes in the unfunded liability after September 30, 2000 are
financed over 30 years, with the exception of the change in unfunded liability due to the Bonus Incentive

Program, which is being financed over 5 years starting October 1, 2012.

Contribution requirements for the next plan and fiscal year are shown on page B-2.
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CONTRIBUTIONS TO FINANCE BENEFITS OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
To BE CONTRIBUTED DURING THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2012

After Plan Change Before Plan Change % of Payroll
% of 10/1/2012 % of 10/1/2012 from 9/30/2010
Contributions Expressed as Member Payroll”’ § Contributions*  Member Payroll’) § Contributions* Valuation

Normal Cost
Service pensions 15.02 % §9,010,453 1526 % $10,215,350 1463 %
Deferred service pensions 2.10 1,259,784 2.04 $£1,365,617 1.97
Disabllity pensions 1.90 1,139,804 1.91 $1,278,592 1.83
Death in service pensions 0.57 341,941 0.61 $408,346 0.60
Refinds of member contributions 0.30 179,969 0.29 194,132 0.28
Total Normal Cost 19.89 11,931,951 20.11 13,462,037 19.31
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilisy
Retired members and beneficiaries 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Active and vested termmated members 32.15 19,285,971 22.53 15,078,851 18.91
Total Unfimded Actuarial Accrued Liability 32.15 19,285,971 22.53 15,078,851 18.91
Adminisirative Expenses 0.67 403,244 0.60 403,244 0.52
Total Unadjusted Computed Contribution 52.71 31,621,166 43.24 28,944,132 38.74
Adjustments to Computed Contribution
FS 112.64(5) Compliance 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Full finding credit 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total Adjustments 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total Adjusted Contribution Requirerment 5271 % $31,621,166 4324 % $28,544,132 3874 %
Member portion 598 3,587,384 5.99 4,009,826 5.99
City portion 46.73 28,033,782 37.25 24,934,306 3275

Y Estimated Covered Payroll (excluding DROP members) for the 2012-13 Fiscal Year is 859,989,702 after the plan
change and 366,942,005 before the plan change, compared to 868,299,845 for the 2011-12 year. These figures represent
estimated payroll for active members of the Retivement System only. The System has been closed to new members since
2007. As a result, the required contribution will continue to increase as a percent of covered payroll, as such payroll

decreases from year to year.

*Dollar contributions have been projected to allow for projected compensation increases, retirements, employment
ferminations and deaths. The required Employer contribution has been adjusted for interest on the basis that
contributions are made in equal installments at the end of each pay period,

Note: The dollar amounts of the required contributions shown are estimates only. Actual contributions
should be no less than the listed percentage of payroll multiplied by actual covered payroll for the year.

FS 112.64 requires City contributions to be deposited not less frequently than quarterly. Member
contributions, which are in addition to the City contributions, must be deposited not less frequently than

monthly.

Comparative contribution amounts for prior fiscal years are shown on page B-3.
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FUNDING PROGRESS INDICATORS

There is no single all-encompassing measure of a pension plan’s funding progress and current funded
status. Understanding of short-term funding progress and status can be achieved using the following

indicators:

Indicator (1) - The actuarial present value of gains or losses realized in the operation of the Retirement
System. Gains and losses are expected to cancel each other over a period of years but sizable year-to-year

fluctuations are commeon.

Indicator (2) - The ratio of the funding value of assets to the actuarial accrued liability. The ratio is

expected to increase over time but the basic trend may be interrupted by benefit improvements.

Indicator (3) - The ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to participant payroll. In a soundly
financed pension fund, the amount of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability will be controlled and
prevented from increasing in the absence of benefit improvements. However, in an inflationary
environment it is seldom practical to impose this control on dollar amounts which are depreciating in
value. The ratio is a relative index of condition where inflation is present in both items. The ratio is

expected to decrease over time but the basic trend may be interrupted by benefit improvements.

City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System B-4
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DERIVATION OF EXPERIENCE GAIN (LOSS)

Year Ended
Derivation 2011

(1) UAAL at start of year $ 146,372,834
(2) Employer normal cost for year 9,550,818
(3) Actual Employer contributions 21,534,043
(4) Interest accrued on (1), (2) and (3) 10,879,545

Interest Rate from previous year valuation: 7.75%
(5) Expected UAAL before changes and

experience gain (loss) 145,269,154
(6) Effect of COLA during year 0
(7) Effect of benefit changes 17,539,863
(8) Effect of assumption or method changes 0
(9) Expected UAAL after changes

G)+©®)+ (N +(3) 162,809,017
(10) Actual UAAL at end of year 181,027,990
(11) Experience gain (loss) (9) - (10) (18,218,973)
(12) Gain (loss) due to investments (22,045,370)
(13) Gain (loss) from other sources 3,826,397

UAAL represents unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

City of Fort Lauderdale General Enmployees Retirement System
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CUMULATIVE EXPERIENCE GAINS (LOSSES)

Value of Cost-

Balance at of- Living  Amortization
Year Ended Beginning Gain (Loss)  Adjustment Credits or  Balance at
Sept. 30 of Year Interest _ During Year During Year  (Charges) End of Year
1989 $12,896,673
1990 $12,896,673 $ 967,250  $(10,398,254) $3,824,160 (551,941)
1991 (551,941)  (33,116) 10,641,105 - 10,056,048
1992 10,056,048 754,204 4,255,737 2,759,768 12,306,221
1993 12,306,221 022,967 11,535,157 - 24,764,344
1694 24,764,344 1,857,326 -* 1,985,572 24,636,098
1995 24,636,098 1,847,707 4,820,050 - 31,303,856
1996 31,303,856 2,347,789 3,832,152 3,056,940 34,426,857
1997 34,426,857 2,582,014 18,712,125 2,345,000 $151,209 53,527,205
1998 53,527,205 4,014,540 1,000,984 4,353,000 274,012 54,463,741
1999 54,463,741 4,084,781 15,840,796 1,727,051 501,660 73,163,927
2000 73,163,927 5,487,295 4,955,323 3,074,205 644,539 81,176,879
2001 81,176,879 6,088,266 (2,664,957) 4,222 465 N/A 80,377,723
2002 80,377,723 6,028,329 (45,658,572) 0 N/A 40,747,480
2003 40,747,480 3,056,061 (10,382,467) 0 N/A 33,421,074
2004 33,421,074 2,590,133 - (11,605,848) 0 N/A 24,405,359
2005 24,405,359 1,891,415 6,287,063 0 N/A 32,583,837
2006 32,583,837 2,525,247 3,111,903 0 N/A 38,220,987
2007 38,220,987 2,962,126 6,224,383 0 N/A 47,407,496
2008 47,407,496 3,674,081 (12,696,085) 0 N/A 38,385,492
2009 38,385,492 2974876  (21,592,067) 0 N/A 19,768,301
2010 19,768,301 1,532,043 (9,398,503) 0 N/A 11,901,841
2011 11,901,841 922,393 (18,218,973) 0 N/A (5,394,739)

*  Gainfloss could not be calculated due to the unavailability of necessary information from the prior actuary.

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
September 30, 2011

September 30, 2010

After Plan Change

Actuarial present valuie of future benefits $628,940,335

B. Actuarial present value of fiuture

Before Plan Change

$618,086,760

$605,527,420

normal costs 92,238,493 98,924,781 105,673,210

C. Actuarial accrued liability 536,701,842 519,161,979 499,854,210

D. Actuarial valie of assets 355,673,852 355,673,852 353,481,376

E. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 181,027,990 163,488,127 146,372,834
B-7
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SOURCES AND FINANCING OF
UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Year Initial Years Initial Current Percent of
Established Years Remaining Amount Amount Payment Payroll
Initial Unfunded
2000 23 12 $3,537,353 $4,051,135 $511,540 0.85 %
COLA
2001 30 20 4,222,465 4,756,503 458,383 0.77
Experience (Gain)/Loss
2001 30 20 2,604,957 3,002,009 289,302 0.48
2002 30 21 45,658,572 50,986,596 4,813,213 8.03
2003 30 22 10,382,467 11,165,279 1,034,413 1.72
2004 30 23 11,605,848 12,255,151 1,116,116 1.86
2005 30 24 (6,287,063) (6,528,923) (585,391) (0.98)
2006 30 25 (3,111,903) (3,202,176) (283,038) (0.47)
2007 30 26 (6,224,383) (6,327,399) (552,005) (0.92)
2008 30 27 12,696,085 12,800,215 1,103,390 1.84
2009 30 28 21,592,067 21,721,493 1,851,931 3.09
2010 30 29 9,398,503 9,397,779 793,183 1.32
2011 30 30 18,218,973 18,218,973 1,523,493 2.53
Benefit Changes
2001 30 20 30,026,528 33,824,145 3,259,623 5.44
2003 30 22 2,712,567 2,917,087 270,255 0.45
2011 5 5 17,539,863 17,539,863 4,207,120 7.01
Assumption/Cost
Method Changes
2001 30 20 (3,205,872) (3,611,337) (348,024) (0.58)
2003 30 22 (589,337) (633,770) (58,716) (0.09)
2004 30 23 (1,235,509) (1,304,633) (118,817) (0.20)
169,602,181 181,027,990 19,285,971 32.15

The annual payment is the level dollar amount needed to amortize the base over the remaining years. The
percent of payroll figures represent percentages of covered payroll for active members of the Retirement
System only, excluding DROP members. The System has been closed to new members since 2007. As a
result, the annual payment on the unfunded accrued liability will continue to increase as a percent of
covered payroll, as such payroll decreases from year to year.

The unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities were combined and offset in accordance with the procedure
outlined in proposed LR.S. regulation 1.412(b)-1(d) and was adopted by the Board of Trustees for use in
the September 30, 2000 valuation.
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DERIVATION OF FUNDING VALUE OF ASSETS

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Beginning of Year
(1) Market Value $309,959,331  $355,028,327 $292,087,582 $287,699,313  $312,018,770
{(2) Funding Value 301,241,568 327,741,369 338,743,156 345,610,889 353,481,376
End of Year
(3) Market Value 355,028,327 292,087,582 287,699,313 312,018,770 305,318,905
(4) Net Addition to Assets, Excluding
Investment Income and Expenses (4,663,210) (5,688,950} (5,737,565) (3,582,994) (3,039,192)
(5) Total Net Investment Income#
=(3)-(1)- (&) 49,732,206  (57,251,795) 1,349,296 27,902,451 (3,660,673)
{6) Projected Net Rate of Retum# 7.75% 7.75% 7.75% 1.75% 7.75%
(7) Projected Investment Income
=(6) x[(2)+.5x(4)] 23,165,522 25,179,509 26,030,264 26,646,003 27,277,038
(8) Investment Income in Excess
of Projected = (3) - (7) 26,566,684  (82,431,304)  (24,680,968) 1,256,448 (30,937,711)
(9} Excess Investment Income
Recognized
(9a) From This Year 5313337 (16,486,261) (4,936,194) 251,290 (6,187,542
(9b) From One Year Ago 665,306 5,313,337  {16,485,261) (4,936,194) 251,290
{(9¢) From Two Years Ago 2,018,846 665,306 5,313,337 (16,486,261) (4,936,194)
(9d) From Three Years Ago N/A 2,018,846 665,306 5,313,337  (16,486,261)
(9¢) From Four Years Ago N/A N/A 2,018,846 665,306 5,313,337
(90) Total 7,997,489 (8,488,772)  (13,424,966)  (15,192,522)  (22,045,370)
End of Year
(10) Funding Value (2) +(4) + () + (91) 327,741,369 338,743,156 345,610,889 353,481,376 355,673,852
(11} Final Funding Value Within 20% of
Market Value 327,741,365 338,743,156 345,239,176 353,481,376 355,673,852
(12) Market Value 355,028,327 292,087,582 287,699,313 312,018,770 305,318,905
Rate of Return#
Funding Value 10.4% 5.1% 3.6% 3.4% 1.5%
Market Value 16.2% -16.3% 0.5% 9.8% -1.2%
# Net of investment expenses,
City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System B-9
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ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET — SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Present Resources and Expected Future Resources

A. Net assets available for benefits
1. Funding value

B. Actuarial present value of expected
future City contributions
1. For normal cost
2. For unfinded actuarial accrued liability
3. Total

C. Actuarial present value of expected
future participant contributions

D. Total Present and Expected Future Resources

After Plan Change Before Plan Change
$355,673,852 $355,673,852
61,859,080 66,502,552
181,027,990 163,488,127
242,887,070 229,990,679
30,379,413 32,422,229
$628,940,335 $618,086,760

Actuarial Present Value of Expected Future Benefit Payments and Reserves

A. To retired participants and beneficiaries
B. To vested terminated participants

C. To present active participants
1. Allocated to service rendered prior
to valuation date
2. Allocated to service likely to be
rendered after valuation date
3. Total

D. Total Actuarial Present Value of Expected
Future Benefit Payments

After Plan Change Before Plan Change

$340,394,548 $278,040,844
15,305,008 15,305,008
181,002,286 225,816,127
92,238,493 98,924,781
273,240,779 324,740,908
$628,940,335 $618,086,760

City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System
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Section C
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Summary of Benefit Provisions
and Valuation Data



SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS CONSIDERED FOR ACTUARIAL VALUATION
(AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2011)

A. Ordinances
The Plan was established under the Code of Ordinances for the City of Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, Chapter
20, Article 1V, Division 2, and was most recently amended under Ordinance No. C-11-34 passed and

adopted on December 6, 2011. The Plan is also governed by certain provisions of Part VII, Chapter 112,
Florida Statutes (F.S.) and the Internal Revenue Code.

B. Effective Date
January 3, 1973
C. Plan Year
QOctober 1 through September 30
D. Type of Plan
Qualified, governmental defined benefit retirement plan; for GASB purposes it is a single employer plan.
E. Eligibility Requirements
The plan is closed to new members hired on or after the following dates:
(1) October 1, 2007 for employees represented by the Teamsters Union,
(2) November 7, 2007 for employees represented by the Federation of Public Employees, and

(3) March 5, 2008 for employees not covered by a Bargaining Unit and including new Police Cadets.

Prior to closure of the plan, all general employees were eligible to become members including those
previously excluded due to age at hire (over age 55) or due to classification. Firefighters and Police
Officers were excluded.

F. Credited Service

Service is measured as the period of uninterrupted service from the date of employment until the date of
entry into the DROP, termination, retirement, or voluntary withdrawal from the plan. No service is
credited for any periods of employment for which the member received a refund of employee
contributions.

G. Earnings
Base wages, including assignment pay, regular longevity pay, and member contributions “picked-up”
pursuant to section 20-112(a) of the Code. All irregular payments such as those for unused vacation
time, sick leave, overtime and severance pay are excluded.

H. Average Monthly Earnings (AME)

Group [ Members: One twenty-fourth (1/24) of Earnings for the highest 2 years out of the last 5 years of
Credited Service prior to termination or retirement.
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Group II Members: One thirty-sixth (1/36) of Earnings for the highest 3 years of Credited Service prior
to termination or retirement.

I. Normal Retirement/Service Retirement

Eligibility: A member may retire on the first day of the month coincident with or next following the
earlier of:

Group I Members:

(1)} Age 55 regardless of Credited Service if hired prior to January 21, 2004; Age 55 with
5 years of Credited Service if hired on or after January 21, 2004, or

(2) 30 years of Credited Service regardless of age.
Group Il Members: Age 65 regardless of Credited Service.

Group Il Members may also retire under Service Retirement on the first day of the month
coincident with or next following 30 years of Credited Service regardless of age.

Benefit: Group I Members: 3% of AME multiplied by years of Credited Service up to 25 years,
plus 2.5% of AME multiplied by years of Credited Service in excess of 25 years. Benefit
is limited to 90% of AME and subject to the provisions of Section 415 of the Internal
Revenue Code.

Group IT Members: 1.5% of AME multiplied by years of Credited Service up to 30
years. Benefit is subject to the provisions of Section 415 of the Internal Revenue Code. If
the member is retiring under Service Retirement with Credited Service less than 35 years,
the benefit is reduced as shown below:

Service at Pension
Retirement Reduction
35&up None
34 2%
33 5
32 9
31 14
30 19

Normal Form
of Benefit: Life annuity with the following survivor benefits for Group I Members only; other
options are also available.

(1) Surviving Spouse and children: If married at time of retirement, 100% of pension
continues for 1 year, 60% continues thereafter until remarriage or death. In
addition, each unmarried child under age 18 receives 20% of retired member’s
pension. Maximum payable to spouse and children is 100% of retired member’s
pension.
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(2} Children (no spouse receiving): Each unmarried child under age 18 receives 25%
of retired member’s pension. Maximum total of all pensions is 100% of retired
member’s pension.

(3) No spouse or children (at time of retirement): If the retired member was hired prior
to 1973, the designated beneficiary receives a Jump sum equal to the difference, if
any, between 60 times the retired member’s monthly pension and the amount paid
the retired member; otherwise, the designated beneficiary receives a lump sum
equal to the difference, if any, between the amount contributed as a member and
the amount received as a retired member.

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.

J. Early Retirement

Eligibility: A member may elect to retire earlier than the Normal Retirement Eligibility upon
attainment of age 50 with 15 years of Credited Service for Group I Members and age 55
with 15 years of Credited Service for Group 11 Members.

Benefit: Group I Members: The Normal Retirement Benefit is reduced by five-twelfths (5/12}
percent for each month by which the Early Retirement date the Normal Retirement date.

Group II Members: The Normal Retirement Benefit is reduced by one-third (1/3}
percent for each of the first 60 months by which the Early Retirement date precedes the
Normal Retirement date and one-half (1/2) percent for each month over 60 months.

Normal Form
of Benefit: Life annuity with the following survivor benefits for Group 1 Members only; other
options are also available.

(1) Surviving Spouse and children: If married at time of retirement, 100% of pension
continues for 1 year; 60% continues thereafter until remarriage or death. In
addition, each unmarried child under age 18 receives 20% of retired member’s
pension. Maximum payable to spouse and children is 100% of retired member’s
pension.

(2) Children (no spouse receiving): Each unmarried child under age 18 receives 25%
of retired member’s pension. Maximum total of all pensions is 100% of retired
member’s pension.

(3) No spouse or children (at time of retirement): If the retired member was hired prior
to 1973, the designated beneficiary receives a lump sum equal to the difference, if
any, between 60 times the retired member’s monthly pension and the amount paid
the retired member; otherwise, the designated beneficiary receives a lump sum
equal to the difference, if any, between the amount contributed as a member and
the amount received as a retired member.

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.
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K. Delayed Retirement

Same as Normal Retirement taking into account Earnings and service credited until the date of actual
retirement.

L. Service Connected Disability

Eligibility: Any member who becomes totally incapacitated and unable to perform regular and
continuous duty as an employee as a result of a service-connected injury, disease or
disability is eligible for a disability benefit commencing on the 91* day of disability.

Benefit: Sixty-five (65) percent of the member’s monthly Earnings at time of disability less, to
the extent permitted by law, Worker’s Compensation benefits.

Normal Form
of Benefit: ~ Payable until the Normal Retirement date, death, or recovery from disability. In the
event a disability benefit is being paid after the Normal Retirement date and is greater
that the acerued Normal Retirement Benefit, the disability benefit shall be extended
until 5 years after the Normal Retirement date or until total service credit (including
service credit granted for disability period) provides a Normal Retirement Benefit
greater than or equal to the disability benefit.

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases,

M. Non-Service Connected Disability

Eligibility: Any member who becomes totally incapacitated and unable to perform regular and
continuous duty as an employee as a result of a non-service connected injury, disease or
disability is eligible for a disability benefit commencing on the 91% day of disability.

Benefit: Group I Members: Fifty (50) percent of the member’s monthly Earnings at time of
disability less, to the extent permitted by law, primary Social Security benefits.

Group II Members: Five (5) percent of the member’s monthly Earnings at time of
disability multiplied by Credited Service up to 13 years less, to the extent permitted by
law, primary Social Security benefits,

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Payable until the Normal Retirement date, death, or recovery from disability. In the
event a disability benefit is being paid after the Normal Retirement date and is greater
that the accrued Normal Retirement Benefit, the disability benefit shall be extended
until 5 years after the Normal Retirement date or until total service credit (including
service credit granted for disability period) provides a Normal Retirement Benefit
greater than or equal to the disability benefit. -

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases,
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N. Death in the Line of Duty

Eligibility: Any member who dies while employed from causes directly related to employment with
the City is eligible for the following survivor benefits.

Benefit: The survivor benefits are payable monthly as described below.,
(1) The spouse is paid 50% of the member’s monthly Earnings at the time of death.

(2) While the spouse is receiving, each eligible child is paid 10% of the member’s
monthly Earnings at the time of death with a maximum of 80% between both
spouse and children. If there is no spouse receiving, 50% of the monthly Earnings at
the time of death is equally distributed to the eligible children.

(3) If there is no eligible spouse or children, 50% of the member’s monthly Earnings at
the time of death are paid to the member’s beneficiary(s).

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Spouse’s benefits are payable until remarriage or death; children’s benefits are payable
until age 18, marriage or death. For beneficiaries other than spouses or children, benefits
are payable until the earlier of 96 months or the death of the last surviving beneficiary.

COLA; There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.

0. Other Pre-Retirement Death

Eligibility: Any member who dies while employed from causes not directly related to employment
with the City is eligible for the following survivor benefits, Group [I Members must be at
least age 55 with 15 years of Credited Service to be eligible.

Benefit: Group [ Members: 50% of the member’s monthly Earnings at the time of death are paid
to the member’s beneficiary(s).

Group 1l Members: 50% of the member’s monthly Early Retirement Benefit is paid to
the member’s spouse.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Payable until the earlier of 36 months or the death of the last surviving beneficiary. In lieu
of the Normal Form of Benefit, Group 1 members prior to January 3, 1973 may elect a
death benefit equal to 4 times their annual compensation paid in a lump sum.

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.

Beneficiaries of Group II Members who die prior to age 55 will receive a refund of the member’s
accumulated contributions with interest.
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P. Post Retirement Death
Benefit determined by the form of benefit elected upon retirement.

Q. Optional Forms

in lieu of electing the Normal Form of benefit, the opticnal forms of benefits available to all retirees are
the 10 Years Certain and Life Thereafter or the Joint and Last Survivor options.

R. Vested Termination

Eligibility: A member has earned a non-forfeitable right to Plan benefits after the completion of 5
years of Credited Service for Group I Members and 10 years of Credited Service for
Group 1 Members.

Benefit: The benefit is the member’s accrued Normal Retirement Benefit as of the date of
termination. Benefit begins at age 55 for Group | Members and age 65 for Group II
Members.

Members with 15 or more years of Credited Service can elect to receive an Early
Retirement benefit beginning at age 50 or later for Group I Members and age 55 or later
for Group Il Members. If so elected, the benefit will be reduced for Early Retirement.

Normal Form
of Benefit:  Single life annuity; other options are also available.

COLA.: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission. Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.

Members terminating employment with less than 5 years of Credited Service for Group I Members and 10
years of Credited Service for Group I Members will receive a refund of their own accumulated
contributions with interest.

S. Refunds
Eligibility: All members terminating employment with less than 5 years of Credited Service for
Group | Members and 10 years of Credited Service for Group II Members are eligible.
Optionally, vested members may elect a refund in lieu of the vested benefits otherwise

due.
Benefit: A refund of the member’s contributions with interest. Interest is currently credited at a

rate of 3% per annum.
T. Member Contributions
Group I Members: 6% of Earnings,

Group Il Members: 4% of Earnings.
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U. Employer Contributions
The amount determined by the actuary needed to fund the plan properly according to State laws.
V. Cost of Living Increases

Pensions may be adjusted at the end of each fiscal year at the discretion of the Board of Trustees and
with the approval of the City Commission if investment earnings have exceeded the funding
assumption during the prior fiscal year. The amount of adjustment cannot exceed the percentage
change in the Consumer Price Index during the preceding calendar year. If adjustments in the 3
previous plan years were less than the change in the CPI, an additional amount up to 4% may be given.
Cumulative adjustments cannot have a value greater than net cumulative experience gains or losses
from all sources.

W. Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)

Eligibility: A member may enter the DROP on the first day of the month coincident with or next
following the earlier of:

Group | Members:

(1) Age 55 regardless of Credited Service, or
(2) 30 years of Credited Service regardless of age.

Group Il Members: age 65 regardless of Credited Service.

Members who meet eligibility must submit a written election to participate in the DROP
at least 3 months prior to the Normal Retirement date; otherwise the member will not be
eligible to participate for the maximum period.

Benefit: The member’s Credited Service and AME are frozen upon entry into the DROP. The
monthly retirement benefit as described under Normal Retirement is calculated based
upon the frozen Credited Service and AME.

Maximum
DROP Period: 36 months

Interest
Credited: The member’s DROP account is credited with simple interest at a rate equal to the
assumed rate of investment return of the fund (currently 7.75%).

Normal Form
of Benefit: Lump Sum; member may also elect that the DROP distribution be rolled over to another
qualified retirement plan or any combination of the two options.

COLA: There are currently no annual cost of living increases, but ad hoc increases may be
provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees along with the approval of the City
Commission, Also see Section V, Cost of Living Increases.
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X. Other Ancillary Benefits

There are no ancillary retirement type benefits not required by statutes but which might be deemed a City
of Fort Lauderdale General Employees” Retirement Plan liability if continued beyond the availability of
funding by the current funding source.

Y. Changes from Previous Valuation

Under Ordinance No. C-11-34, adopted on December 6, 2011, a Bonus Incentive Program was
offered to members eligible for either early or normal retirement as of December 1, 2011. Eligible
members are granted 30 additional months of service for both benefit and eligibility purposes if, during
the election period from December 7, 2011 through February 1, 2012, they elect to retire between
December 14, 2011 and March 16, 2012.
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ACCOUNTING INFORMATION SUBMITTED FOR VALUATION

Revenues and Expenditures

Year Ended
9/30/2011 9/30/2010
REVENUES:
a. Member contributions $ 4,277,966 $ 4,505,041
b. City contributions 21,498,801 19,351,946
c. County contributions 35,242 35,121
d. Investment income
Interest and dividends 7,496,060 7,777,023
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments (9,390,722) 21,587,581
Investment expenses (1,766,011 (1,462,153)
Total investrment income (3,660,673) 27,902,451
e. Other 10,459 28,155
f. Total revenues 22,161,795 51,822,714
EXPENDITURES:
a. Refinds of member contributions 222,317 228,100
b. Benefits paid 28,627,496 26,396,731
¢. Administrative expenses 388,201 384,138
d. Increase/(decrease) in DROP Accounts (376,354) 494,288
e. Other - transfer to Police and Fire Fund 0 0
f Total expenditures 28,861,660 27,503,257
ADJUSTMENTS:
Amount to recongcile with prior year's value 0 0
NET INCOME:
Total revenues minus total expenditures
plus adjustments (6,699,865) 24,319,457
Summary of Assets - Market Value
Year Ended
9/30/2011 9/30/2010
Cash $ 4,638 $ 4,920
Money Market Fund 5,710,384 17,730,530
US Government Securities 30,804,335 33,611,155
Corporate Obligations 33,924,166 31,186,764
Common Stock & Mutual Funds 233,210,768 228,832,417
Real Estate 3,190,000 3,190,000
Payable/Accr. Exp. (2,557,254) {1,579,377)
DROP Accounts (2,126,361) (2,502,715)
Receivables 3,146,765 1,524,760
Other 11,464 20,316
Total Assets $312,018,770

$305,318,905

City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System
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RETIRED MEMBER AND BENEFICIARY DATA

HISTORICAL SCHEDULE

Net Increase End of Year Expected
Year Number Number Anpual Annual Removals
Ended Added Removed No. Pensions No. Pensions No.
9/30/1992 798 § 8,337,926
9/30/1993 61 28 33 3 683,103 831 9,021,029 *
9/30/1994 39 28 11 122,207 # 842 9,143,236 *
9/30/1995 62 39 23 670,491 865 9,813,727 31
9/30/1996 84 29 55 1,241,354 # 920 11,055,081 33
9/30/1997 51 42 9 479,123 # 929 11,534,204 29
9/30/1998 65 46 19 1,162,788 # 948 12,696,992 30
9/30/1999 63 48 15 502,643 # 863 13,199,635 30
9/30/2000 49 39 10 939,163 # 973 14,138,798 32
9/30/2001 31 38 (7 912,634 # 966 15,051,432 32
9/30/2002 181 41 140 5,249,292 # 1,106 20,300,724 35
9/30/2003 43 33 10 664,524 1,116 20,965,248 35
9/30/2004 61 48 13 1,113,564 1,129 22,078,812 31
9/30/2005 62 20 42 1,196,352 1,171 23,275,164 32
9/30/2006 58 46 12 760,248 1,183 24,035,412 34
9/30/2007 63 31 32 1,054,572 1,215 25,089,984 35
9/30/2008 46 39 7 785,640 1,222 25,875,624 41
9/30/2009 35 46 (1D 523,008 1,211 26,398,632 41
9/30/2010 45 44 1 839,720 1,212 27,338,352 41
9/30/2011 (b) 53 44 9 1,394,052 1,221 28,732,404 . 42
9/30/201 1 (a) 187 44 143 7,088,808 1,355 34,427,160 42
* Not available.
# Includes post-retirement increases granted during the year.
{b)  Before plan change.
(a)  After plan change.
C-10
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RETIREE DATA

Nommal and Early Retirement Recipients * New Retirements**
Averages Averages

Attained Retirement  Annual Annual

Sept. 30 Number Age Age Pension Number Age Pension
1994 661 67.6 yrs. 583 yrs. 312,213 26 60.3 yrs. $16,803
1995 686 68.7 59.2 12,688 58 60.8 16,747
1996 701 69.1 58.6 13,613 38 593 19,357
1997 694 70.7 59.9 14,067 24 59.2 15,156
1998 697 70.7 59.8 15,220 40 59.8 21,405
1999 707 70.9 59.8 15,464 35 60.6 17,704
2000 706 71.2 59.7 14,531 29 59.0 27,097
2001 769 68.8 58.5 15,581 33 56.0 25,739
2002 839 69.4 59.4 20,967 165 58.8 32,288
2003 834 69.5 59.2 21,845 30 55.9 37,480
2004 862 69.3 58.9 22,469 57 56.9 30,787
2005 882 69.3 58.8 23,024 46 57.8 27,986
2006 895 69.4 58.7 23,473 48 57.9 26,558
2007 912 69.6 58.6 23,891 47 58.2 27,368
2008 924 69.7 58.4 24,306 38 56.4 30,244
2009 923 69.9 58.3 24,846 32 58.1 33,443
2010 927 69.9 58.3 25,711 39 58.2 35,893
2011 (b) 942 70.0 58.2 - 26,689 46 - 57.8 37,948
2011 (a) 1,076 68.7 58.4 : 28,658 180 - 59.0 41,336

* Exciudes beneficiaries.

**  Normal and early retirees plus vested terminations whose berefii started during the year.
(b)  Before plan change.

(@)  After plan change.
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TOTAL RETIRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES
Historical Comparison

% Incr. in
Valuation Annual No. of Partic. Pensions as %  Average
Date Pensions Per Retired  of Partic. Payroll Pensions*
9/30/1994 1.4 % 1.6 21.9 % $10,858
9/30/1995 7.3 1.5 23.0 11,345
9/30/1996 12.6 1.4 25.6 12,016
9/30/1997 4.3 1.4 25.4 12,415
9/30/1998 10.1 1.9 25.9 13,393
9/30/1999 4.0 1.4 25.8 13,707
9/30/2000 7.1 1.4 26.5 14,531
9/30/2001 14.0 1.5 26.2 15,581
9/30/2002 34.9 1.2 359 18,355
9/30/2003 33 1.2 349 18,786
9/30/2004 5.3 1.1 38.7 19,556
9/30/2005 5.4 1.2 38.5 19,876
9/30/2006 33 1.2 374 20,317
9/30/2007 4.4 : 1.2 36.3 20,650
9/30/2008 3.1 1.1 372 21,175
9/30/2009 2.0 1.1 36.9 21,799
9/30/2010 3.6 1.0 383 22,556
9/30/2011 (b) 5.1 1.0 41.5 23,532
9/30/2011 (a) 25.9 0.8 56.8 25,407

The System has been closed to new members since 2007. As a result, the pensions as a percentage of
payroll will continue to increase, as such payroll decreases from year to year,

* Includes disability retirees and survivor beneficiaries.

(b) Before plan change.
{(a) Afier plan change.
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INACTIVE VESTED MEMBERS

HISTORICAL SCHEDULE
Estimated

Valuation Annual
Date No, Pensions
9/30/1997 21 $252,071
9/30/1998 26 336,714
9/30/1999 31 420,912
9/30/2000 33 451,152
9/30/2001 38 516,936
9/30/2002 43 597,276
9/30/2003 56 864,852
9/30/2004 73 1,288,488
9/30/2005 91 1,702,472
9/30/2006 118 2,037,048
9/30/2007 119 2,046,372
9/30/2008 122 2,010,696
9/30/2009 121 2,079,168
9/30/2010 117 2,039,700
9/’30/‘201 1 112 1,999,056
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ACTIVE AND VESTED TERMINATED MEMBERS

INCLUDED IN VALUATION
Val’n Vested Active
Date Active Members Term. Member Average
9/30 Groupl Groupll Total Members Payroll Age  Service Pay
1988 * * 1,327 * $33,151,794 * * 524,983
1989 * * 1,354 * 35,629,119 * * 26,314
1990 * * 1,403 * 37,886,863 * * 27,004
1991 * * 1,450 * 41,548,160 * * 28,654
1992 * * 1,412 * 41,989,161 * * 29,737
1993 * * 1,395 * 43,345,696 * * 31,072
1994 1,282 61 1,343 13 41,845,307  43.0 10.1 31,158
1995 1,203 58 1,261 21 42,718,845  43.2 10.6 33,877
1996 1,218 54 1,272 18 43,160,872  43.3 10.5 33,932
1997 1,253 47 1,300 21 45,377,683 436 10.5 34,906
1998 1,325 18 1,343 26 49,012,771 43.5 10.5 36,495
1699 [,316 17 1,333 31 51,090,800  43.7 10.6 38,328
2000 1,347 16 1,363 33 53,388,461 44.0 10.7 39,170
2001 1,421 16 1,437 38 57,544,997 438 10.3 40,045
2002 1,340 14 1,354 43 56,553,965 424 5.0 41,768
2003 1,357 13 1,370 56 60,095,925 443 9.3 43,866
2004 1,239 12 1,251 73 57,013,914 451 9.9 45,575
2005 1,350 12 1,362 91 60,524,820 445 9.0 44,438
20006 1,376 10 1,386 118 64,239,370 448 9.0 46,349
2007 1,427 10 1,437 119 69,102,372 45.1 8.8 48,088
2008 1,328 10 1,338 122 69,499.308 46.2 9.9 51,943
2009 1,270 10 1,280 121 71,547,932 47.1 10.8 55,897
2010 1,218 9 1,227 117 71,416,368  47.9 11.6 58,204
2011 (by 1,160 9 1,169 112 69,251,865  48.6 f2.4 59,240
2011 (a) 1,026 9 1,035 112 60,621,037 472 1.3 58,571

The payroll figures represent covered payroll for active members of the Retirement System only, excluding DROP
members.

* Not available,
{b) Before plan change.
(e} After plan change,
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Actual (A) Compared to Expected (E) Decrements
Among Active Employees

Number
Added Service & Active
During DROP Disability Terminations Members
Year Year Retirement |Retirement| Death | Vested Other Totals End of
Ended A E A E A E|A|E A A |A|E Year
9/30/2004 | 46 | 157 | 55 44 0 21211 22 78 |100] 64 | 1,251
9/30/2005 244} 133 | 42 42 3 2 1 6|1 43 39 | 82 52| 1,362
9/30/2006 [196| 172 | 38 38 ] 2 111 46 8 (132| 74 | 1,386
9/30/2007 [186| 135 | 38 40 4 4 | 2] 2 18 73 191 | 78 | 1,437
9/30/2008 | 5 104 | 30 42 3 4 | 313 19 49 | 68 | 82| 1,338
9/30/2009 | 1 59 | 27 44 3 4 0] 3 0 19 {29159 1,280
9/30/2010 | O 53 | 32 52 3 4 1|3 10 7 117 |47 1,227
9/30/2011 | 0O 58 | 37 *| 69 4 3 1] 3 8 8 |16 37| 1,169 *
9/30/2012 49 3 2 30
8 Yr Totals ** 678 | 871 |299 3711 21 | 25 | 16|17 176 | 359 1535|493
* Before reflecting 134 members retiring under the Bonus Incentive Program.
** Totals are through current Plan Year only.
City of Fort Lauderdale General Employees Retirement System Cc-15
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RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

A. Active Members

. Number Included in Last Valuation

. New Members Included in Current Valation
. Non-Vested Employment Terminations

. Vested Employment Terminations

. Service, Normal and Early Retirements

. DROP Retirements

. Disability Retirements

. Deaths

9. Other - Rehired Members

10. Retirements under Bonus Incentive Program
11. Number Included in This Valuation

O ~1 N W B o N e

B. Terminated Vested Members

Number Inchuided n Last Valuation
Additions from Active Members
Lump Sum Payments/Refunds
Payments Commenced

Deaths

Other - Data Adjustment

Number Included in This Valuation

NS R W

C. DROP Participants

1. Number Inchided in Last Vaation

2. Additions from Active Membets

3. Retirements

4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments
5. Other

6. Number Included in This Valuation

D. Retirees and Beneficiaries

Number Included in Last Valuation
Additions from Active Members

Additions from DROP

Additions from Termmated Vested Members
Removals Resulting in No Further Payments
Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits
Other - Data Adjustment

Number Included in This Valuation

N o

From 10/1/10
To 9/30/11

1,227

0
(8)
8
(27)
(10}
4)
(1)

0

(134)
1,035

117

)
(10)

112

23
10
(11

22

1,189
165
11
10
(44)

1,333

From 10/1/09
To 9/30/10

1,280
0
)
(10)
(22)
(10)
)
(M
0
N/A
1,227

121
10
N
)
(1)

117

19
10

(©)

23
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Section D
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The Actuarial Valuation Process
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
and Definition of Technical Terms




THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION PROCESS

An actuarial valuation is the mathematical process by which a pension fund contribution requirement is

determined and its actuarial condition is measured.
The flow of activity constituting the valuation may be summarized as follows:

A, Covered Person Data, furnished by the fund administrator including:
- Retired members and beneficiaries now receiving benefits
- Former members with vested benefits not yet payable

- Active members

B. + Asset Data (cash & investments), furnished by the System Administrator
C. + System Description Data, furnished by the System Administrator
D. + Assumptions about various future activities of the System (risk elements)

E. + The Actuarial Cost Method for allocating costs to time periods and determining the long-term

planned pattern for employer contributions
F. + Mathematically combining the Data, the Estimates of Future Activities, and the Cost Method

G. = Determination of:

Employer Contribution Requirement and Actuarial Condition

Items A, B and C constitute the current “knowns” about the System. A good deal of System activity
which will result in benefit payments has yet to occur. Accordingly, certain assumptions must be made
about future System activity. These assumptions (Item D) may be classified as demographic or fiscal.
Demographic assumptibns include future mortality rates, disability rates, rates of pre-retirement
withdrawal from employment, and retirement ages. Fiscal assumptions consist of future salary increases

and rates of investment return.
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Demographic assumptions are generally selected on the basis of the System's historical activity, modified
for expected future differences. Past activity of funds which are similar in nature to the fund being valued

may be utilized if fund data or activities are insufficient to be reliable.

Fiscal assumptions, on the other hand, do not lend themselves to prediction on the basis of historical
activity -- the reason being that both salary increases and investment return are impacted by inflation.
Inflation defies reliable prediction. Fiscal assumptions are generally selected on the basis of what would

be expected to occur in an inflation-free environment and then both are increased by some provision for

long-term inflation.

Once items A, B, C and D are available, the actuarial valuation process begins. The first step is to
determine the plan’s fotal actuarial present value for individuals in each of the 3 covered person

categories.

Retired members now receiving monthly payments;
Vested terminated members not yet at retirement age;

Active members.

The actuarial present value is the value today after taking into account the probabilities of payment and the
effect of time, of System promises to pay benefits in the future on the basis of both service already

completed and projected future service.
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The total actuarial present value is allocated between projected future service and completed service by the
actuarial cost method (Item E) -- the individual entry-age method is being utilized for this valuation. The
portion of the total actuarial present value allocated to projected future service is the actuarial present
value of future normal costs -- normal cost being the series of annual costs, from entry-age to retirement
age, which will accumulate to the actuarial present value of the individual’s benefit at the time of

retirement or death. The remainder of the total actuarial present value is the actuarial accrued liability.
At this stage determination has been made of:

1. The total actuarial present value;
2. The actuarial present value of future normal cost; and
3. The actuarial accrued liability.

In the typical fund, the actvarial accrued liability may not be covered by the System’s accrued assets --

leaving an unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

The next step in the valuation process is a determination of the contribution rate (Item G) required to

support System benefits in accordance with the funding objective.
The contribution rate is determined in two basic components:
1. The normal cost component; and

2. The component which will finance (pay off) the unfunded actuarial accrued liability

over the period indicated on page B-8.

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level dollar amount.
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The actuarial estimates regarding the INVESTMENT RETURN rate, INFLATION rate, REAL
[INVESTMENT RETURN rate, and SALARY INCREASE rates are used, in combination with the other
estimates, to (i) determine the present value of amounts expected to be paid in the future and (ii) establish

rates of contribution which are expected to remain relatively level as a percent of total valuation payroll.

INVESTMENT RETURN. Seven and three-fourths percent per annum, compounded annually; net rate after

investment related expenses.

INFLATION. Three and one-quarter percent per annum, compounded annually. This is the rate at which
growth in the supply of money and credit is estimated to exceed growth in the supply of goods and

services. The recent inflation rate as measured by the Consumer Price Index has been:

Year Ended September 30 Average For Period
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 S Years
Actual 3.9% 1.1% -13%  49%  2.8% 2.3%
Assumed 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.3

NET REAL INVESTMENT RETURN. Four and a half percent per annum net of investment expenses,
compounded annually based on the funding value of assets. This is the rate of return estimated to be
produced by investing a pool of assets in an inflation-free environment. Recent real rates of investment

return on the funding value of assets have been:

Year Ended September 30 Average For Period
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 S Years
Net Total Rate 0 1.5% 3.4% 3.6% 51% 10.4% 4.8%
less inflation rate -39 1.1 -1.3 4.9 2.8 2.3
Actual Real Rate -24 2.3 4.9 0.2 7.6 2.5
Projected RealRate = 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
Assumed Total Rate 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.8

The total investment return rate was computed on the funding value of assets using the approximate
SJormula i = I divided by 1/2 (4 + B - I), where I is investment income net of investment expenses, 4 is the
beginning of year asset funding value, and B is the end of year asset funding value.

The preceding investment return rates reflect the particular characteristics of this Retirement System and
the method of determining the funding value of assets. They should not be used to measure an investment
advisor’s performance or for comparison with other retivement systems. Such use will usually mislead.
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SALARY INCREASES. Member salaries are estimated to increase between the date of hire and date of
retirement. Salary increases occur in recognition of (i) individual merit and seniority, (ii) inflation-related
depreciation of the purchasing power of salaries, and (iii) competition from other employers for personnel.

A schedule of rates of increases in individual salaries for sample ages follows:

Annual Rates of Salary
Increase for Years of Service
Attributable to:

General Increase in Wage Level Due to:

Merit & Seniority: Inflation: Other Causes: ~ TOTAL:
Yrs of Sve:
1 5.0% 3.25% 0.00% 8.25%
2 5.0 3.25 0.00 8.25
3 5.0 3.25 0.00 8.25
4 5.0 3.25 0.00 8.25
5 5.0 3.25 0.00 8.25
6 2.0 3.25 0.00 5.25
7 2.0 3.25 0.00 5.25
8 2.0 3.25 0.00 5.25
9 2.0 3.25 0.00 5.25
10 2.5 3.25 0.00 5.75
11 1.5 3.25 0.00 4.75
12 1.5 3.25 0.00 4.75
13 1.5 3.25 0.00 4.75
14 .5 3.25 0.00 4.75
15 2.0 3.25 0.00 5.25
16 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
17 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
18 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
19 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
20 1.5 3.25 0.00 4.75
21 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
22 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
23 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
24 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25
25 1.5 3.25 0.00 4.75
26+ 1.0 3.25 0.00 4.25

The valuation is based on the number of active members remaining constant, and the total payroll for the
group increasing at the rate of 3.25% a year (the estimated general increase in wage levels due to inflation

and other causes),
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A schedule of recent salary change experience, as measured by average reported pay, follows:

% Change: Actual Average *
Projected

% Change in Total Payroll

Year Ended September 30 Average for Period
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 5 Years
22 % 62 % 82 % B8O % 69% 6.3%
5.4 5.7 5.8 5.9 5.8 5.7
3.0% 02 2.9 0.6 7.6 1.5

The percent change in total payroll represents the change in covered payroll for active members of the Retirement System

only, exciuding DROP members.

*  Based on members active at both the beginning and end of year.

** Before the plan change. The % Change in Total Payroll is -15.1% after the plan change.

MORTALITY TABLE.

The mortality table used for active and retired lives valuation is the RP-2000

Combined Healthy Participant Mortality Tables for males and females. The provision for future mortality

improvements is being made by using Scale AA after 2000.

Sample Probability of Future Life
Attained Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)
Ages {in 2011) Men Women Men Women
50 0.18 % 0.14 % 33.99 3547
55 0.29 0.25 28.88  30.52
60 0.57 0.48 2396 2575
65 1.09 0.92 19.37  21.27
70 1.88 1.58 1521 17.16
75 3.24 2.57 11.48  13.45
80 5.76 4.25 831 10.17

The mortality table is used to measure the probabilities of members dying before retirement and the

probabilities of each benefit payment being made after retirement.
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RATES OF SEPARATION FROM ACTIVE MEMBERSHIP. The rates do not apply to members eligible to retire
and do not include separation on account of death or disability. Separation rates are used to measure the

probabilities of members remaining in employment,

Sample Years of Percent Separating
Ages Service within Next Year
ALL 0 17.00 %

1 12.00
2 9.00
3 7.00
4 5.00
25 5 & Over 10.00
30 7.60
35 5.28
40 4.32
45 3.40
50 2.40
55 2.00
60 0.00

VESTED MEMBERS who terminate with a benefit worth less than 100 percent of their own accumulated

contributions were presumed to elect a refund of accumulated contributions and forfeit the vested benefit.

RATES OF DISABILITY. Disability rates measure the probabilities of active members becoming disabled.

Sample Percent Becoming
Ages Disabled within Next Year
20 0.07 %
25 0.08
30 0.10
35 0.14
40 0.20
45 0.31
50 0.52
55 0.99
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RATES OF RETIREMENT. Rates of retirement are used to measure the probabilities of an eligible member

retiring during the next year.

Early Retirement Service Retirement
Age % Retiring * Service %o Retiring *

50 3% 30 30%

51 3 31 20

52 3 32 15

53 3 33 10

54 3 34 55

55 N/A 35+ 100

56 N/A

57 N/A

Age Based Retirement

Age % Retiring *
55 20%
56 5
57 5
58 15
59 15
60 20
61 20
62 35
63 15
64 20
65 50
66 30
67 20
68 20
69 20
70 100

* [feligible to retire.
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ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.  Administrative expenses are included as an additional employer

contribution to provide for reimbursement of these expenses.

ACTIVE MEMBER GROUP SIZE. The valuation was based on a declining active member group size. This

is unchanged from previous valuations.

MARITAL STATUS. Ninety percent of active members who meet the age and service requirements for pre-
retirement survivor benefits are estimated to be married. Female spouses are assumed to be 3 years

younger than the male member. Male spouses are assumed to be 3 years older than the female member.

CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS. An assumption was added to reflect the replacement of 20% of the members
who retired under the Bonus Incentive Program with promotions of the highest-paid remaining active pian

members. The salaries of expected promoted members were increased by 5%.
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DEFINITIONS OF TECHNICAL TERMS

ACCRUED SERVICE. Service credited under the system which was rendered before the date of the

actuarial valuation.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY. The difference between the actuarial present value of future

benefit payments and the actuarial present value of future normal costs. Also referred to as “accrued

liability” or “past service liability.”

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD. A mathematical budgeting procedure for allocating the dollar amount
of the “actuarial present value of future benefit payments” between future normal costs and actuarial

accrued liability. Sometimes referred to as the “actuarial valuation cost method.”

ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENT. A single amount or series of amounts of equal actuarial present value to

another single amount or series of amounts, computed on the basis of appropriate actuarial assumptions.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE. The amount of funds currently required to provide a payment or

series of payments in the future. It is determined by discounting future payments at predetermined rates of

interest, and by probabilities of payment. Also referred to as “present value.”

AMORTIZATION. Paying off an interest-discounted amount with periodic payments of interest and

principal -- as opposed to paying it off with a lump sum payment.

EXPERIENCE ESTIMATES (ASSUMPTIONS). Estimates of expected future experience with respect
to rates of mortality, disability, turnover, retirement, rate or rates of investment income and salary
increases. Decrement estimates (rates of mortality, disability, turn-over and retirement) are generally
based on past experience, often modified for projected changes in conditions. Economic estimates (salary
increases and investment income) consist of the underlying rates in an inflation-free environment plus a

provision for a long-term average rate of inflation.
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EXPERIENCE GAIN (LOSS). The difference between actual actuarial costs and assumed actuarial

costs -- during the period between two valuation dates.

FUNDING VALUE OF ASSETS. The value of assets derived by spreading the difference between

actual investment return and expected investment return in equal dollar installments over five years. This

treatment removes the timing of investment activities from the valuation process.

NORMAL COST. The actuarial cost allocated to the current year by the actuarial cost method.

Sometimes referred to as “current service cost.™

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY. The difference between actuarial accrued

liability and the actuarial value of system assets. Sometimes referred to as “unfunded past service

liability”, “unfunded accrued liability” or “unfunded supplemental present value.”

E

Most retirement systems have unfunded actuarial accrued liability. It arises each time new benefits are

added and each time an experience loss is realized.

The existence of unfunded actuarial accrued liability is not in itself bad, any more than a mortgage on a
house is bad. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability does not represent a debt that is payable today. What is
important is the ability to control the amount of unfunded actuarial accrued liability and the trend in its

amount (after due allowance for devaluation of the dollar).
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FASB NO. 35 INFORMATION

A. Valuation Date September 30, 201 1| September 30, 2010

B. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Pian Benefits

1. Vested Benefits

a. Members Currently Receiving Payments $ 340,394,548 $ 263963913

b. Terminated Vested Members 15,305,008 14,982,990

¢. Other Members 129,174,854 158,316,706

d. Total 484874410 437,263,609
2. Non-Vested Benefits 3,870,624 6,943,763
3. Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated

Plan Benefits: 1d + 2 488,745,034 444,207,372
4, Accumulated Contributions of Active Members 31,115,791 36,704,548

C. Changes in the Actuarial Present Value of
Accumulated Plan Benefits

1. Total Value at Beginning of Year 444207372 420,552,800

2. Increase (Decrease) During the Period
Attributable to:

a. Plan Amendment 20,492,691 0
b. Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0 0
c. Latest Member Data, Benefits Accumulated
and Decrease in the Discount Period 52,518,430 50,773,691
d. Benefits Paid (28,473,459 (27,119,119
e. Net Increase 44.537.662 23,654,572
3. Total Value at End of Peried 488,745,034 444,207,372

D. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan
Benefits Using FRS Interest Rate

a. Vested 484,874,410 N/A
b. Non-Vested 3,870,624 N/A
¢. Total 488,745,034 N/A
E. Market Value of Assets 305,318,905 312,018,770
F. Funded Ratio Using FRS Interest Rate 62.5% N/A

G. Actuarial Assumptions - See Section D of
Actuarial Valuation Report
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GASB STATEMENT NO. 25

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedule of Funding Progress

($ in millions) UAAL as a
Actuarial  Actuarial Accrued  Unfunded % of
Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Covered
Valuation Assets -- Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/ b {c) ((b-a)/c)
9/30/1994 $147,354,316 $181,036,056 $33,681,740 81.4%  $41,845,307 80.4%
9/30/1995 # 163,265,372 192,613,773 29,348,401 84.8 42,718,845 68.6
9/30/199¢6 * 175,906,574 215,921,863 40,015,289  81.5 43,160,872 92.8
9/30/1997 204,885,033 225,854,296 20,969,263  90.7 45,377,683 46.2
9/30/1998 228,067,116 247,477,415 19,410,299  92.2 49,012,771 39.6
9/30/1999 (a) 254,682,660 250,814,531 (3,868,129) 101.5 51,090,800 -
9/30/2000 # 274,896,024 278,433,377 3,537,353 987 53,388,461 6.6
9/30/2001 287,006,880 323,655,373 36,648,493 887 57,544,997 63.7
9/30/2002 270,315,139 354,556,913 84,241,774 76.2 56,553,965 149.0
9/30/2003 (a) 268,977,550 369,718,095 100,740,545  72.8 60,095,925 167.6
9/30/2004 (a) = 266,240,318 379,814,542 113,574,224  70.1 57,013,914  199.2
9/30/2005 282,961,210 392,571,293 109,610,083  72.1 60,524,820 181.1
9/30/2006 301,241,568 408,743,565 107,501,997  73.7 64,239,370 167.3
9/30/2007 # 327,741,369 430,025,194 102,283,825 76.2 69,102,372 148.0
9/30/2008 338,743,156 454,291,730 115,548,574  74.6 69,499,308 166.3
9/30/2009 345,239,176 482,099,968 136,860,792 71.6 71,547,932 1913
9/30/2010 353,481,376 499,854,210 146,372,834  70.7 71,416,368  205.0
9/30/2011 (b) 355,673,852 /519,161,979 163,488,127  68.5 69,251,865  236.1
9/30/2011 (a) 355,673,852 536,701,842 181,027,990  66.3 60,621,037 298.6

The payroli figures represent covered payroll for active members of the Retirement System only,
excluding DROP members, and the UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll was calculated on this basis.

#  Plan amended.

*  After State mandated mortality assumption change.
(a) After assumption and/or plan changes adopted by the Board.
(b) Before assumption and/or plan changes adopted by the Board.
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GASB STATEMENT NO. 25

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Contribution Rates  Computed Dollar Actual
Fiscal Year Ended as Percents of  Contribution Based Contribution Based Percentage
September 30 Valuation Payroll on Valuation Payroll on Actual Payroll  Contributed

1993 13.48% $5,658,572 $5,658,572 100%
1994 12.04 5,222,632 5,222,632 100
1995 14.66 6,271,026 6,253,916 100
1996 # 11.66 5,091,855 5,091,855 100
1997 * [3.65 6,022,556 6,022,556 100
1998 11.82 5,482,994 5,482,994 100
1999 11.36 5,693,583 5,693,583 100
2000 (a) 8.04 4,187,028 4,187,028 100
2001 9.19 5,002,774 5,002,774 100
2002 # 9.19 5,202,884 5,202,884 100
2003 14.73 9,012,598 9,012,598 100
2004 20.04 12,055,085 12,055,085 100
2005 21.99 14,036,569 14,036,569 100
2006 24.38 14,749,038 14,749,038 100
2007 23.62 15,221,841 15,221,841 100
2008 23.43 16,025,608 16,025,608 100
2009 # 25.76 18,363,351 18,363,351 100
2010 28.68 19,387,067 19,387,067 100
2011 30.95 21,534,043 21,534,043 100
2012 32.75

These percent of payroll contribution figures represent percentages of covered payroll for active members of the
Retirement System only, excluding DROP members. The System has been closed to rew members since 2007. As a result,
the required contribution will continue to increase as a percent of covered payroll, as such payroll decreases from yvear to

year.

#  Plan amended.

*  After State mandated mortality assumption change.

(a) After assumption changes adopted by the Board.
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GASB STATEMENT NO. 25
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of

the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the latest

actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation date September 30, 2011
Actuarial cost method Entry Age
Amortization method Level dollar
Closed amortization period 5-30 years

Asset valuation method 5 year smoothed market

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return 7.75%

Projected salary increases* 4.25% - 8.25%

*Includes inflation and other general increases at 3.25%

Cost-of-living adjustments Ad-hoc adjustments are made at the

discretion of the Board of Trustees with
approval of the City Commission if
investment earnings have exceeded the
funding assumption during the prior fiscal
year.

Membership of the plan consisted of the following at September 30, 2011, the date of the latest
actuarial valuation:
Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 1,355

Terminated plan members entitled

to but not yet receiving benefits 112
Active plan members 1,035
Total 2,502
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BOB OELKE COMMENTS*

“Both plans (PFRS & GERS) currently
assume a 7.75% annual return on acturial
assets.”

“Chairman Dew is correct, a long-term view
is required -- the ups and downs over the
short-term should even out over time.

After advising you to look at the long-term,
Chairman Dew then uses one short-term
statistic to make a point: Pay raises in 2010
were less than anticipated by the acturary
(3.2% v 6.5%) which reduced the unfunded
pension liabiltiy by $7 million. What he
failed to mention was that in 2009 pay raises
exceeded expectations, 13.82% vs

6.22%, and those added $14.3 million to the
unfunded pension liability. For 9 of the 20
years listed in 2011 Actuarial Valuation,
actual pay raises exceeded the actuary's
assumption. (see page 3 of the
attachment).”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

PFRS lowered its assumed rate of return in
2003 from 8% to 7.75% and again lowered
its assumed rate of return to 7.5% effective
January 1,2012. GERS raised their assumed
rate of return in 2004 from 7.5% to 7.75% in
order to save the city money.

The 2010 pay raise was simply an example
of what happens when the actual experience
differs from the assumptions on pay. Salary
includes 3.25% inflation, service-based rates,
and an additional 4.5% in the year of
retirement to reflect retirements throughout
the year. The assumed annual salary cost
increase is 6.47%. This is not the actual pay
increase negotiated in the labor contracts
between the unions and the city.

Since 1991, the assumed salary increase
varied from 7.0% and 4.3%. The actual
salary increase percentage varied from 0.8%
to 13.8%. Compensation increases were
significantly lower than expected. In 11 of
those 20 years, the actual salary percentage
increase was less or equal to the assumed
salary percentage increase. In some cases,
the pay variations are due to the fact the
labor contract was agreed to after the
expiration date and the pay increase made
retroactive to the contract’s expiration date.

* Emails from Bob Oelke to the mayor and commissioners and Police and Firefighters Pension Board

Chairman on March 14, March 15 and March 19, 2012.



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“I am unaware of where Chairman Dew's 21-
year return of 8.53% came from, or whether
that is return based on market value or
acturial values, but it doesn't match up with
the 17-year average return calculated by the
actuary. According to the Actuarial
Valuation, the average rate of return on
market value over the past 17 years has
been 7.2% and the rate of return on
actuarial assets has been 7.5%. see
"returns" attachment (I don't know why the
actuaries only averaged over 17 years, it's an
odd time period -- last year's valuation
included a 16-year average -- so perhaps
there was a major change in 1994 that makes
comparisons with earlier years misleading.)
But if the average of the last 17 years
underperformed the assumption, those extra
four vears must have outperformed
assumption dramatically. That doesn't
appear to be the case.”

“Chairman Dew is correct, not all pension
plans are the same. The PFRS portfolio may
be outperforming its benchmarks, but it has
consistently underperfomed the rates of
return earned by other public pension

plans. The attached graph from the plan's
investment report (2011 3Q) shows

PERS lagging the field. Over the past ten
years, our plan -- "total composite" -- has
languished at about the 80th percentile of all
public pension plans (i.e., 80 out of 100
‘plans do better than PFRS). I hope
Chairman Dew is correct about the
restructuring of the investment management
team, and I hope the performance manager is
correct about expected future outcomes,

but hopes alone won't pay the pension
benefits.”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

Over the past 21 years, the average annual
total return on the plan’s investments was
8.79%. This number is calculated by taking
the market value of the fund on December 31
and comparing it to the market value on
December 31 of the previous year. These 21
returns are added together and divided by 21.

The actuary uses a smoothed return for the
year, to prevent market fluctuations from
causing wide variations in the city’s
contribution.

A list of the annual total return is attached.

The pension board has made several changes
in the portfolio to enhance returns with
reducing absolute return risk. The portfolio
has been rebalanced, asset classes have been
added, and money managers who were
underperforming have been replaced. On
January 1, 2011, a new performance manager,
CapTrust, began directing the plan’s portfolio.

It is difficult to compare one retirement plan
to another without comparing fund size
{which affects investment fees) and risk
tolerance (some plans have taken on much
more risk in order to try and increase return
on investments), and the maturity of a plan.
For example, the Police and Firefighters’
Plan, as of 2003, had more retirees than active
members. When retirees exceed active
members, there are different investment
objectives due to the need for cash to pay the
monthly benefits. As of January 1, 2012,
there are 970 beneficiaries and 798 active
members in the plan.



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“Our unfunded pension liability grows due
to one simple fact -- the plan's actual results

don't meet up with the actuarial assumptions.

The city and employees have been making
their required contributions each year, so
failure to meet expectations is the only other
explanation for growth in unfunded
liabilities. Our assumptions are overly
optimistic -- the proof of that is the
continuing growth of our unfunded
liabilities. Gabriel Roeder Smith has new
tools to better analyze our assumptions. We
desparately need that insight to improve our
chances of achieving the anticipated
results. We all want the same thing: healthy
pension plans -- and healthly plans are
based on realistic assumptions (investments,
pay raises, mortality, etc).”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

This statement is false. There are several
factors that affect the unfunded liability of a
plan. In the case of the Police and Firefighters
Retirement System, these factors include:

1) Market return — when the equities market
declines or fixed income is paying
historically low interest rates, the unfunded
liability increases because the market value
decreases;

2) Pay increases, turnover of public safety
officers, disability, retirements, mortality,
new members;

3) Investment return; and,

4) State distribution of 175 and 185
contributions.

No long-term decisions regarding the funding
or investment strategy of a pension plan should
be made on short-term events, such as a down
market, which tends to run in 18-year cycles.
To make such decisions would be like an
individual investor reacting to every stock
fluctuation — that investor tends to end up
selling low and buying high.

All the assumptions of the plan are reviewed
and adjusted by the actuary each year; a five-
year experience study will be completed in
2012 and any additional adjustments will be
made. Based on that study, the board adopted
the RP2000 Mortality Table and lowered the
investment assumed rate of return from 7.75%
to 7.5% effective January 1, 2012,



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“The funding ratio was 71.5% as of 12/31/10,
it will be even lower in the upcoming report
due to poor investment performance in 2011.
The GAO considers 80% funding to be
healthy. Chairman Dew's vague concems
about overfunding the plan are certainly not
anything to fear in the near future. It will take
this plan many years of far-above-average
returns to get the plan back to a healthy
funding level ....... unless

the City Commission borrows hundreds of
millions of dollars in Pension Obligation
Bonds to pay off its unfunded pension
liabilities. In that case, the city will ask the
pension plans -- with a less-than-

stellar investment record in the past -- to
invest the bond issue proceeds on behalf of
the taxpayers. If they fail to earn 7.75%, the
city will accumulate new unfunded

pension labilities in the future and the
taxpayers will still have to pay the
bondholders. And, from a budgeting point of
view, the debt service millage will have to
increase to pay off those bonds.”

“I do share Chairman Dew's concerns about a
fully-funded plan, especially if it is funded via
a bond issue. But the reasons for my
concerns may not be the same has his -- I'm
afraid there will be less transparency, less
urgency to hold the plan responsible in the
future, and more political pressure for
enhanced benefits.”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

The investment return for the past year was a
negative one-half of one percent. The impact
was to lower our two-year total average return
from 9% to 8.79%, which is still above the
7.75% old assumed rate of return as well as the
new 7.5% assumed rate of return effective
January 1, 2012.

The trustees are sworn fiduciaries of the plan.
Their obligation is to ensure the benefits are
administered properly according to the city
ordinance and to prudently invest the funds.
They take their fiduciary responsibilities very
seriously. '

The trustees are committed to helping reduce
the costs of the plan to the city. All actions
taken by the trustees are done with an eye
toward costs to the employer and employee.
However, the trustees will not take on great
amounts of risk to try and enhance returns for
the plan - as some other plans have done.

The plan’s investments are conservative
overall (45% equities, 30% fixed income and
25% alternative investments) and the benefits
paid out are conservative when compared to
many other plans.



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“Thank you for taking the time yesterday to
discuss how you calculated the 21-year annual
average return that you reported to the city
commissioners in this week's email.

The simple averaging method you used

(total of the annual return figures divided by
the number of years) is not an appropriate way
to average investment returns over time. If you
will permit me a simple example. An
investment earns a 25% return in year one,
followed by a 20% decline in year two.

Using your simple averaging method, you'd
conclude that there was a 2.5% annual rate of
return over the two years:

[(25% +(-20%)] /2 =
+5% /2=
 +2.5% per year

But if you invested $100 in this investment
scenario, you'd see a gain of $25 in year one
(and the value of your investment would now
be $125), and you'd lose $25 in year two (20%
of $125). At the end of year two you'd have
$100 -- right back where you started, not a
2.5% annual return.

Miscalculations of PFRS investment returns
were used by candidates for the city
commission in the latest elections to deflect
questions about your plan's underlying
assumptions. This deceived the voters,
taxpayers and the candidates who relied on
your figures. It deprived the city of a fair and
open discussion of a matter of importance to
the financial health of the city. At a minimum,
you owe the commissioners a correction.”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS® PENSION BOARD

No one mislead anyone about the plan’s average
total annual return. The plan’s funds are not
static; everyday, the plan’s market value changes
due to fluctuations in the equities markets, payout
of benefits, employee contributions coming into
the plan, the city’s contribution, and addition of
state money from 175 and 185 distributions. So
the example of a static $100 being invested is not
applicable to the retirement plan.

Statistics show that if you have an annual return
on investments over say five years, it is logical to
total those five returns, divide by five and
therefore you can say that the average annual total
return on investments was X%. That’s
mathematical.

The trustees of the plan are 100% committed to
transparency and Michael Dew, as Chairman, has
guaranteed that transparency. Our website
contains the agenda, full minutes of all meetings,
financial documents and other relevant data. Our
meetings are open and legally noticed; at the
meetings, the data being discussed is presented on
a large screen for all to see. We have
communicated information to the city
commissioners monthly, held informational
meetings with the commissioners and city
management, and provide detailed data to the
media regarding the actions of the pension board.
The staff promptly responds to all requests for
information from outside inquiries.



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“Your plan's actuary stated in its annual
valuation that the fund has a long-term annual
return of 7.5% (on actuarial assets) and 7.2%
on based on market values. Your Board
accepted that report. If you have a reason to
challenge that report, you should clearly lay

out why the Board now disagrees with its
actuary's calculation. You were content to stand
by the actuary on other issues addressed in your
email.”

“On another matter, is there an explanation why
the Board's investment fees increased 20% last
year? ($1,842,169 in FY2011, up from
$1,510,625 in FY2010) Over the past 7 years,
the Board's investment expenses as a percentage
of assets under management have grown
dramatically.

FY 2005: $1,001,567 investment expenses to
manage a $423,858,058 portfolio = 23.6 basis
points :

FY 2011: $1,842,169 investment expenses to
manage a $407,861,670 portfolio = 45.2 basis
points

Is there an explanation for why investment
expenses have almost doubled?”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

The board voted to accept the actuary’s
report and believes it to be accurate and
correct. We have had the same actuary since
2000 and the board has full faith in his
performance.

We cannot find where the cited numbers are
from. For the 2004 year end, the Fund
Balance per the audit was $423,858,058, with
investment expenses of $927,182. For the
2010 year end, the fund balance per the audit
was $473,742,325, with investment expenses
of $1,486,530. The investment fees increased
from 21.9 basis points to 31.1 basis points.

The increase in investment fees can be
attributed to two cost factors: 1. The plan
hired a new performance manager; and 2. The
plan has diversified its investments and added
additional money managers, both of which
increase investment costs. The costs for
alternative investments, international equities
and actively managed fixed income increase
the overall investment costs.

The trustees made decisions, with the advice
of the performance manager, to add asset
classes to the investment portfolio, increase
international exposure, and reallocate some of
the funds. All of these adjustments were made
with the goal of enhancing the plan’s return .
with reducing absolute return risk. The
reallocation of the plan’s assets and changes in
money managers has resulted in the majority
of our managers outperforming their
benchmarks. We expect to improve on our
investment returns as the year progresses. The
plan is committed to a disciplined rebalancing
policy which can conservatively add 0.50%
annualized to the long-term expected returns
of a plan over a static asset allocation.



BOB OELKE COMMENTS

“And is the full cost of those investment
expenses being applied when calculating the
DROP participants' rate of return? If memory
serves, I believe the Board had decided 25 basis
. points was an appropriate charge to DROP
participants.”

“I attended the PFRS Board meeting last week
(March 14) and you mentioned in your
presentation that corrections would be
forthcoming to information filed with the state.
Could you please clarify which errors will be
corrected in the next set of data published by the
state? And if possible, could you explain how
those errors arose?”

RESPONSE FROM POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION BOARD

An administrative fee of 25 basis points is
subtracted from the plan’s annual return paid on
DROP account of public safety officers who have
completed the DROP period and terminated
employment with the city. If they elect to leave
their DROP balance on deposit with the plan, the
plan pays them the year’s net rate of investment
return minus the 25 basis points, which is the
administrative cost to administer the DROP
account. If the plan’s annual net rate of
investment return is negative, then 25 basis points
is added to the loss and debited to their DROP
account. There are four retirees who have elected
to keep a post-DROP account.

In the summary posted on the state’ website, the
2010 updates to the Fort Lauderdale Police and
Firefighters’ Retirement Plan had not been
made by the Division of Management Services.
In an email to the DMS, the out of date
information on their summary of the Fort
Lauderdale plan was noted:

For the DROP, eligibility is 20 years of
creditable service for members hired before
4/18/2010, and 22 years of creditable service
for those hired on or after 4/18/2010;

Only police members receive 40 hours of
overtime, which was purchased and paid for
with 185 funds; and,

The member contribution rate is 8.25% for
members hired on or before 4/18/2010, and
8.5% for members hired after 4/18/10.

There were no errors in the report to the DMS
filed by the pension board.



City of Fort Lauderdale

Police and Firefighters' Pension Pian

Annual Total Return on Investments from Performance Monitor's 4Q Repor
2011 - 1991 '

% Change in

Year Market Value
2011 -0.054
2010 ' 12.4
2009 - 15.1
2008 -22.1
2007 _ 7.4
2006 | 10.7
2005 6.8
2004 10.4
2003 18
2002 -8.7
2001 -2.3
2000 2.1
1999 7
1998 18.8|
1997 23.3
1996 15
1995 26.3
1994 -0.9
1993 8.9
1992 9.5
1991 26.9

21 Year average 8.79
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ORDINANCE NO. C-12-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 20, PERSONNEL,
ARTICLE 4, PENSION, DIVISION 3, POLICE AND
FIREFIGHTERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, SECTION 20-127,
“DEFINITIONS” TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF
ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENCE; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCE
PROVISIONS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City and its employees to amend
the definition of actuarial equivalence to conform with the requirements of the Internal
Revenue Code and the regulations issued thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE:

SECTICON 1. That Chapter 20 Personnel, Article 4, Pension, Division 3, Police and
Firefighters Retirement System, Section 20-127, “Definitions,” is hereby amended to

provide as follows:
Sec. 20-127. Definitions.

As used herein, unless otherwise defined or required by the context the
following words or phrases shall have the meanings indicated:

Actuarially equivalent means a benefit of equivalent value to the
benefit which wou!d otherwise have been provided, determlned

the RP-2000
Mortality Table, projected by Scale AA to 2012 (with a blended rate
for members of 80% male and 20% female and a_blended rate for
joint_annuitants of 20% male and 80% female) and interest of
seven and one half (7 %) percent per annum before and after
Retirement, and on the basis of other appropriate actuarial
assumptions and methods _used by the actuary. For disabled
Members the basis shall be determined as outlined in the

CODING; Words, symbols, and letters stricken are deletions; words, symbols, and
letters underlined are additions; words, symbols, and letters double underiined are
additions added after first reading; words, symbols, and letters double stricken are
deletions from the version presented at first reading.



ORDINANCE NO. C 12-___ page 2

preceding sentence, using the RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table.
In the case of a change in joint annuitant_after benefits have
commenced and in the absence of voluntary proof of the good
health of the current joint annuitant, the determination of the
actuarially equivalent adjustment shall be based on the current age
of the current joint annuitant, set forward ten (10} vears,
determined as outlined in the preceding paragraphs.

SECTION 2. That if any clause, section or other part of this Ordinance shall be held
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this
Ordinance shall not be affected thereby, but shaft remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, be and the
same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

PASSED FIRST READING this ___ day of , 2012
PASSED SECOND READING this day of , 2012,
MAYOR

JOHN P “JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk
JONDA K. JOSEPH

C-12-

CODING, Words, symbols, and letters stricken are deletions; words, symbols, and
letters underlined are additions; words, symbols, and letters double underlined are
additions added after first reading; words, symbols, and letters double stricken are
deletions from the version presented at first reading.



SURVIVOR REMARRIAGE PROVISION

CURRENT ORDINANCE:

Under the standard benefit, a retired member’s surviving spouse receives a survivor
pension benefit upon the death of the member equal to 100% of the member’s benefit
during the first year after death and 60% of the benefit for the rest of his/her life,
pr0v1dmg the spouse does not remarry. Upon the death of the surviving spouse, the
pension benefit ceases.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE CHANGE:

The proposed change would allow the surviving spouse of members retiring prior to
1/1/2000 to remarry without losing his/her survivor pension benefit. The change would
be effective after the enactment of the revised ordinance. Upon the death of the surviving

spouse, the survivor’s pension benefit ceases.

The only surviving spouses (115 in total) affected by the proposed ordinance change
are those married to members retiring prior to 1/1/2000, whose only option was the
standard benefit. In 1999, the State mandated optional retirement benefits are offered to
retirees that provided a lifetime benefit to a surviving beneficiary. Three options became
available to any member retiring after 1/1/2000.

REASONING FOR THE PROPOSAL:

From 1973-1999, retiring members had ONE retirement option: the standard benefit,
which provided for the surviving spouse as long as that surviving spouse did not remarry.
If they did, they forfeited their benefit. Beginning in 2000, retiring members had
THREE retirement options: the standard benefit was one of the three. The remarriage
penalty is part of that option, and under the proposed ordinance change, this penalty
would remain for those retiring 1/1/2000 or after. Since the plan’s inception, only one
surviving spouse elected to forfeit the benefit to.remarry. In one instance, the member
died two months after retiring — and the surviving spouse is forever forbidden to remarry

without losing her benefits.

COST:

There is no actuarial impact to the cost of the pension system or to the City of Fort
Lauderdale since no probabilities of remarriage are used in the actuarial projections of
costs of the plan, The 2007-2011 Experience Study conducted by the actuary
recommends the elimination of the remarriage penalty.



SUGGESTED LANGAUAGE TO REVISE
SURVIVOR REMARRIAGE PROVISION

Duration, survivor benefits. Except as is otherwise provided under section 20-
129(b.1) for Deferred Retirement Option Program, a Member retiring hereunder
on or after his Normal Retirement Date shall receive a monthly benefit which
shall commence on or after his Normal Retirement Date and be continued
thereafter during his lifetime. For Members who are in DROP Retirement, as to
the balances in a DROP Account, duration and survivor benefits payable upon
the death of a DROP Participant shall be as provided in section 20-
129(b.1)(10). Upon the death of a Member who is not a DROP Participant,
where either (i) the Member has died after receiving ten (10) years of retirement
benefits, or (ii) the Member has elected treatment under the duration, survivor
benefit formula in lieu of the ten (10) year certain formula in section 29-
129(¢h)(1)a., then the full retirement benefit shall be continued to his spouse as
of the date of death for one (1) year and 60% of said amount continued
thereafter until the earlier of death or remarriage of such spouse. For members
that retired prior to 1/1/2000 the full retirement benefit shall be continued to his
spouse as of the date of death for one (1) year and 60% of said amount
continued thereafter until the death of such spouse. In addition, there shall be
paid to each child of such deceased Member until the earlier of such child
marrying, dying or attaining age eighteen (18), in equal monthly installments,
an amount equal to 20% of the Member's. retirement benefit, subject to an’
overall maximum (spouse and children) of 100% of such deceased Member's
monthly benefit. If there is no spouse, or if upon the spouse's death or
remarriage there is such a child or children surviving, each child shall receive a
monthly amount equal to 25% of the Member's full monthly benefit, subject to
an overall maximum of 100, payable until the earlier of such child's death,

marriage or the attaining of age eighteen (18).

This ordinance shall onlv apply to any spouse who is the beneficiary of a
member who retired prior to 1/1/2000 that remarries after the effective date of this

ordinance.
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& Associates, Inc.

Holcombe

April 3, 2002 ' APR g 2002

Board of Trustees

City of Fort Lauderdale

Police and Firefighters’ Retirement System
888 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 202
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Remarriage o use

Dear Board Members:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to Lynn Wénguer’s March 14 letter, requesting our
opinion about the actuarial impact on the System if the spouse’s benefit ceases upon remarriage.

Ordinance Provision

Section 20-129(d)(1) of the Ordinance provides that service-incurred preretirment death benefits
to the spouse cease upon the earlier of death or remarriage.

Page 8 of the Summary Plan Description provides that, if a spouse were to remarry, benefits

* might continue under certain circumstances,

Actuarial Basis

Actuarial cost calculations are based on probabilities, including mortality, turnover, retirement
incidence, disability, compensation increases, and investment return. For each assumption,
deviations of actual experience from expected experience emerge as actuarial gains or losses. If
there is no assumption in use for a particular type of event, any occurrence of that event which
impacts benefit payments will result in an actuarial gain or loss. '

The summary of the actuarial assumptions (pages D4-D8) in the January 1, 2001 Actuarial
Valuation Report prepared by Steve Palmquist of Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company does not
indicate the use of remarriage probabilities, and we would not expect any. Although we have a
remarriage probability table in our valuation system, I have never used it, and Willis Holcombe
last used it about. 30 years ago. I do not recall ever seeing a valuation prepared by any actuary
who used remarriage probabilities.

Eight Piedmont Center/Suite 310 « 3525 Piedmont Road, NE. . Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 262-7522 . Fax (404) 262-9413

5
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Board of Trustees
City of Port Lauderdale
Re: Remarringe of Spouse

- April 2, 2002

Page Two

Even though we have not yet completed eur “benchmark™ valuation as-of January 1, 2001, our
preliminary results are relatively comparable to those of GRS&C, '

Therefore, I think we can safely conclude that remarriage probabilities are not a part of the
veluation process for your System.

Consequently, if the proposed change is prospective only, there would be no immediate actuarial
impact. Instead, there would be a potential reduction in future actuarial gains.

By contrast, if the change were retroactive, there could well be an immediate actuarial impact, if
there were remarried surviving spouses who had previously lost benefits due to remarriage.

Florida Law

Chapter 112.63(3) specifies that an actuarial impact statement must be issued before the last
public hearing about a proposed change in retirement benefits. Since the intent is to prevent
benefit improvements without full disclosure of increased funding requirements to'the governing
authority, the State Division of Retirement would be provided a statement that there is no
imimediate actuarial impact (assuming the change is prospective only).

If you have questiqné, or if we may help furitier, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Randall L. Stanley, F.S.A.

Consulting Actuary & Principal

RLS/di
Ft. Lauderdale34NB



TRUSTEE TERM OF OFFICE

CURRENT ORDINANCE:
Elected and appointed trustees serve a two-year term.
PROPOSED ORDINANCE CHANGE:

Elected and appointed trustees serve a four-year term. The change
would begin with the election and appointment of trustees made after
the date of enactment of the ordinance change.

REASONING FOR OUR PROPOSAL:

The Florida Statutes (Chapter 2009-97, Laws of Florida (SB 538))
permit the term of office of trustees on police and firefighter pension
board to be increased from two years to four years, providing the
change applies to all trustees.

This was previously presented in May of 2010, Mayor Seiler proposed 3
year terms at that time. Only 2 or 4 years terms are allowable by the
State.

COST:

There is no cost to the pension system or to the City of Fort Lauderdale.
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June 22, 2012

Board of Trustees

City of Fort Lauderdale

Police and Firefighters' Retirement System
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

888 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 202
Fort Lauderdale, Fiorida 33316

2012 Actuanal Report

Dear Board Members:

Enclosed is our report on the actuarial vaiuation of the City of Fort Lauderdale Police and
Firefighters' Retirement System for the year beginning January 1, 2012.

The report includes:
. ?gﬁilled Gain/Loss Analysis for the period January 1, 2011 through December 31,

. Cost Calculation Results;
Asset Summary.

The rate of retum on the market value of assets for the year ending December 31, 2011 was
(0.3%); the rate of return on the actuarial value of assets was 5.0%. The expected rate of return on
the actuarial valug of assets was 7.75%, resuiting in an experience loss.

In total, there was a net experience loss of $14,047,611 in 2011. The unfavorable investment
experience (smoothed basis) was the primary cause of the expenience loss during the year.

The 18-year average rate of return on the actuariai value of assets has been 7.3%.

Respectfully Submitted,

THE NYHART COMPANY, INC.

AJJ/ [ Stoleg /EM/I wa/f
Randall L. Stanley, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA Frans Christ, FSA, MAAA, EA
Actuary Actuary

‘ . h\\ .
,Dm!'w( J— /ﬁ/oo@u,fp
David H. Harris, ASA, MAAA EA
Actuary

RLS/FC/DHH/d
§01301/701

Enclosures (1 electronic, 12 bound)

2000 RiverEdge Parkway

Suite 540

Atlanta, GA 30328

{p) 770-933-1933

{f) 770-933-8918 indianapalis ® Deerfield ® Overland Park ® Atlanta

www.nyhart.com Indiana liinois Kansas Georgia An Alliance Benefit Group Licensee
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Comparative Summary of Principal Valuation Results

Participant Data (Ex. 7)

Active Members
Covered Payroll

Members in DROP

DROP Payroll

Total Annualized Benefits

Projected Total Payroll (Ex. 1, p. 2 of 4)

Retired Members and Beneficiaries
Total Annualized Benefits

Disabled Members
Total Annualized Benefits

Terminated Vested Members
Total Annualized Benefits

Assets

Actuarial Value (Ex. 4)
Market Value (Ex. 3)

Liabilities {Ex. 1)
Present Value of Benefits

Active Members —Retirement
Death
Disability
Turnover

Return of Contributions

Total

Inactive Members — Retired and Beneficiaries

Disabled
Terminated Vested
DROP Accounts
Total

Total

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Valuation
Prepared as of

01/01/2012 01/01/2011
798 802
$65,318,290 $62,571,391
83 84
$7,992,269 $7,148,161
$5,162,440 $4,968,029
$77,229,656 $73,473,835
847 845
$34,786,342 $34,167,667
22 20
$788,435 $708,303
18 16
$618,615 $452,515
-$ -$-
505,318,753 482,181,230
452,786,999 455,378,727
381,015,731 355,607,836
3,414,442 4,324,043
11,948,950 13,853,449
7,270,857 6,811,239
1,514,340 785,725
405,164,320 381,382,292
434,745,021 417,060,315
7,966,637 8,085,070
6,925,119 4,231,879
15,700,664 13,012,300
465,337,441 442,389,564
870,501,761 771
724,112,813 674,229,902
218,794,060 192,048,672



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Comparative Summary of Principal Valuation Results

{Continued)

Pension Cost (Exhibit 1)

Normal Cost
Payment to Amortize Unfunded Liability
Administrative Expenses
Interest
Expected Member Contribution
As % of Payroll
Expected State Contribution
As % of Payroll

Expected City Contribution

As % of Covered Payroll
As % of Total Payroll

Past Contributions

Required Plan Sponsor and State Contribution
Required Member Contributions
Actual Contributions

Pian Sponsor and State

Members

Net Actuarial (Gain)/Loss

Other Disclosures

Active Members:
Present Value Future Salaries
(at attained age)
Present Value Future Member Contributions
{(at attained age)
Present Value Future Contributions
{City, State)

Actuarial Valuation
Prepared as of

01/01/2012 01/01/2011
_$- _$-
17,729,936 17,220,891
21,276,992 18,633,141
506,000 471,000
587,649 2,228,692
5,395,802 5,162,140
8.26% 8.25%
2,724,071 2,724,071
4.2% 4.4%
31,980,704 30,667,513
49.0% 49.0%
41.4% 41.7%
Year Ending Year Ending
12/31/2011 12/31/2010
-$- -$-
33,391,584 32,957,020
5,202,719 5,247 3H
33,098,391 33,250,882
5,202,719 5,247,391
14,047,611 (854,077)
540,318,000 544,225,938
43,082,223 43,298,905
322,100,785 298,291,721



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

REVIEW OF COSTS
SUMMARY DISCUSSION

This is the actuarial report for the plan year beginning January 1, 2012 for the Board
of Trustees of the City of Fort Lauderdale Police and Firefighters' Retirement
System. This report is intended fo reflect the provisions and requirements of
Ordinance No. 72-94, as amended by City ordinances through December 31, 2011.
This is the tenth annual actuarial valuation report prepared by The Nyhart Company,
Inc. {previously Stanley, Holcombe & Associates, Inc.).

COMPARISON OF COSTS

The cost components and costs for 2012 compare to those for 2011 as follows:

2012
Revised Prior
Assumptions  Assumptions 2011
-$- -$- -$-
Total Normal Cost 17,729,936 18,030,524 17,220,891
Past Service Cost 21,276,992 20,131,275 18,633,141
Expected Expenses 506,000 506,000 471,000
Interest ' 587 649 558,409 2,228,692
Total 40,100,577 39,226,208 38,553,724
Member Contributions 5,395,802 5,395,802 5,162,140
Expected State Contribution 2,724 0712 2724 0712 2.708,872°
Net City Contribution 31,980,704 31,106,335 30,667,513

As may be noted, the City contribution amount of $31,980,704 is $1,313,191 more
than the $30,667,513 for the prior year. The details of the change in City contribution
are discussed under “Analysis of Cost Changes.”

The $31,980,704 is calculated to be payable October 15, 2012. If deposited fater,
additional interest at the 7.5% annual rate must be added.

" For the 2010/2011 fiscal year, interest was included to October 15, 2011. For the
201172012 fiscal year, the City made a contribution of $28,088,083 on December
15, 2011 leaving $3,892,621 due on October 15, 2012. This reduced the interest
charge to $587,649.
2 Adjusted Base Amount of $3,000,946, reduced by 175 Supplemental Fire shortfall
of $276,875.
* Adjusted Base Amount of $3,000,946, reduced by 175 Supplemental Fire shortfall
of $276,875 plus interest to July 1, 2010 of $15,199.



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

REVIEW OF COSTS

SUMMARY DISCUSSION

Table 1 shows the contribution rates for the City, State, and members since 2001. The delayed
recognition (due to asset smoothing) of adverse asset returns for 2000, 2001, and 2002 had driven up
City costs from 2002-2007. Costs for 2008 declined due to favorable investment experience, revised
actuarial assumptions, and a change to the asset valuation method. Costs for 2009 through 2012

have increased primarily due to unfavorable investment experience.

Table 1: Contribution Rates

% of Pay

Calendar Year Beginning January 1

OEmployee mState @City




ANALYSIS OF COST CHANGES

Our detailed gainfloss analysis consists of a series of actuarial valuations, for each element of experience. This
quantifies the impact on cost components and costs of the deviations of actual experience from that predicted by
each actuarial assumption.

This is intended to provide insight to the Board of the reiative importance of each assumption and serve as an
audit of the realism of the assumption. It also is intended to provide quality control.

Quantification of the reasons for the changes is as follows:

Table 2 — Detailed Gain/l oss Analysis for January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011

Unfunded

Actuarial City

Accrued Contribution City

Liability Amaortization Normal Cost  Percentage  Contribution
-$- -$- -8- -%-

12/31/2010 Valuation 192,048,672 18,633,141 17,220,891 49.0* 30,667,513
12/31/2011 Expected
(for continuing members) 186,855,234 19,005,804 17,146,495 50.5 31,061,134
Element of Experience
Investment Return 13,132,939 1,052,189 0 17 1,116,745
Turnover 1,128,918 90,447 183,235 0.2 262,745
New Members 234,069 18,753 601,579 (0.3) 534,400
Mortality (1,989,603) {159,404) 15,717 (0.3) (158,610)
Retirement, DROP (134,029) {10,738) 64,026 (1.8) {86,042)
Salaries 502,650 40,271 16,992 0.0 51,687
Disability 271,322 21,738 3,189 0.0 24,196
Other, Data, Expense 901,345 72,215 291 (2.6) (1.699,920)
Total Experience 14,047,611 1,125,471 884,029 {2.9) 45201
Assumption Changes 17,891,215 1,145,717 (300,588) 14 874,369
12/31/2011 Actual 218,794,060 21,276,992 17,729,936 49.0* 31,980,704

41.4*

As may be noted from Table 2, of the elements of experience, investment return was by far the largest source
of experience loss. The combined net effect on the City annual deposit of all elements of experience was an
increase of $1,859,223. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability increased $14,047,611 more than expected.

The assumption changes increased the unfunded actuarial accrued liability by $17.891,215 and the City
contribution by $874,369.

*  Percentage of Covered Payroll

**  Percentage of Total Payroll
Projected Total Payroll of $77,229,656 is equal to 106% of Covered Payroll of $65,318,290 plus
$7,992,269 payroll for members in DROP.



Following is a discussion of the elements of experience:

Investment Return — There was a loss due to investment return in 2011, with a rate of return on the
actuarial value of assets of 5.0%, compared with an expected retumn of 7.75%. This increased costs
by $1,116,745 or 1.7% of covered pay. The rate of return for the market value of assets was (0.3%).

Turnover — There were 16 terminations compared with 21.7 expected. This increased the Unfunded
Liability by $1,128,918 and the annual contribution amount by $262,745 {0.2% of covered payroll).

New Members — The addition of 28 new members increased the annual cost $534,400. However, the
contribution rate decreased 0.3% as a percentage of covered payroll.

Mortality — There were no deaths of active members compared to 0.9 expected. There were 20
deaths among inactives compared to 17.0 expected. This decreased the Unfunded Liability by
$1,989,603 and decreased the annual contribution by $158,610 {0.3% of covered payroll).

Retirement — There were 14 retirements and DROP entries compared to 31.7 expected. This
decreased the Unfunded Liability by $134,029 and decreased the annual contribution by $86,042
{1.6% of covered payroll).

Salary Increases — Salaries for continuing actives increased by 6.58%, compared with an expected
increase of 6.42%. This salary experience increased the Unfunded Liability by $502,650 and the
contribution amount by $51,687. As a percentage of covered payroll the contribution rate was
unchanged

Disability — There were two disabilities compared with 2.4 expected. This increased the Unfunded
Liability by $271,322 and increased the annual contribution by $24,196 (0.0% of covered payroll).

Other — The City's advance contribution of $28,088,083 on December 15, 2011 reduced interest
charges by $1,758,431. Administrative expenses increased from $471,000 to $506,000. This item,
along with data changes/corrections, increased costs by $58,511.

CITY CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS (POLICE, FIRE SEPARATELY)

The Division of Retirement has stipulated that Chapters 175 and 185 may be separately maintained
only if costs are separately determined. Exhibit 11 reflects the separate cost calculations. Since
System assets have not been separately maintained, the December 31, 2011 assets have been
allocated in proportion to the separately calculated Actuarial Accrued Liabilities.



PLAN ASSETS

Exhibits 2 and 3 show the asset transactions and investment results during the year. The rate of
return on mean market value for the period ending December 31, 2011 was -0.3% (Exhibit 4).

The rate of return on actuarial asset value was 5.0%, as compared to 7.75% expected.

The actuarial asset valuation method (Exhibit 4A) is the 20% Write Up Method. Under this method
the actuarial value of assets is equal to expected value (using last year's actuarial value of assets,
cash flow, and valuation interest) plus or minus 20% of the difference between the expected actuarial
value of assets and the market value of assets. The resuit cannot be greater than 120% of market
value or less than 80% of market value. As of December 31, 2011, the actuarial value of assets was
112% of market value.

Tabile 3. Actuarial vs. Market Value of Assets
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Sources of Benefit Funding

Table 4 compares the sources of benefit funding for the past eleven actuarial valuations. The
present value of all projected benefits is equal to 100% in the Table. The present value of benefits
is provided by three sources; the actuarial value of assets, the present value of future member
confributions, and the present value of future City and State contributions.

Table4: Funding Sources
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As shown in Table 4, the City and State portion of future benefit costs increased during the early
part of the decade as the value of the assets decreased in relation to of the total present value of
benefits. The situation had been stable for the past couple of years, as financial markets had
recovered, until the large asset losses of 2008. As of January 1, 2012, the actuarial value of assets
equals 58.1% of the present value of benefits, the present value of employee contributions equals
4.9%, and the present value of City and State contributions equais 37.0%.

EXPECTED ONGOING COSTS

The expected ongoing (long term) cost of a retirement system is the Normal Cost, expressed as a
percentage of payroll. This does not include the amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability,
which is attributable to the past. Exhibit 1 (page 2 of 4) shows that the Normal Cost percentage of
Total Payroll is 23.0% as of January 1, 2012. This is the expected long-term cost (City, Members,
and State) if the future aggregate System experience is the same as the actuarial assumptions,



Funding Progress

Table 5 shows the comparison of the entry age normal accrued liability with the actuarial value of
assets over the past twelve actuarial valuations. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is the
difference between the entry age normal accrued liability and the actuarial value of assets. As of
January 1, 2012 the ratio of the actuarial asset value to the accrued liability is 69.8%, as compared to

71.5% as of January 1, 2011.

Table 5: Actuarial Assets and Entry Age Accrued Liabilities
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DETERMINATION OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS

The total (City and State) amount for the 2012 fiscal year is $34,704,775. The State revenue
expected to be credited against the required contribution is as follows:

Maximum Expected
Base Year Chapter 185 Revenue: $1,567,271 $1,567,271
Base Year Chapter 175 Revenue: 865,800 865,800
Base Year 175 Supplemental Revenue: 276,875 0
Annual Cost of 175 Benefits Adopted. 26,980 26,980
Annual Cost of 185 Benefits Adopted: 264 020 264,020

$3,000,946 $2,724,071

Except for the Chapter 175 Supplemental Revenue, the amounts above are the maximum amounts
that may be credited against the required contribution. The $2,724,071 State amount would require a
downward adjustment if the amounts received in 2012 are lower than the Base Year amounts shown.
This happened in 2010 with a $208,818 shortfall and in 2011 with a $310,622 shortfall of Chapter 185
revenues. The City made up the Chapter 185 shortfalls during 2011. The Chapter 175 supplemental
shortfall is incorporated into the City minimum contribution this year, as shown above in the Expected

column.

The $2,724,071 difference between $34,704,775 and $31,980,704 is calculated as of
October 15, 2012.



GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In November 1994 GASRE issued Statement No. 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit pension
Plans...and Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employers.
Statement No. 25 provides parameters for financial reporting and comparison of actual contributions
to "actuarially required contributions.” Statement No. 27 provides standards for the financial reports
of the state and local governmental employers. Statement No. 25 is effective for periods beginning
after June 15, 1996; Statement No. 27, for periods beginning after June 15, 1997.

The Statements do not directly impact funding, although they do require calculation of an "actuarially
required contribution," or "ARC" and amortization of any deficiency or excess of actual contributions
made in relation to the ARC.

This is the GASB standard for disclosures comparing actual funding to GASB requirements. The
requirements of GASB 25 include reporting a Schedule of Funding Progress and a Schedule of
Employer Contributions (Exhibit 5, pages 2 and 3).

APPLICATION OF GASB 27

The provisions of GASB 27 are virtually identical to those of GASB 25. It is our understanding that
the schedules used for GASB 25 disclosure may also be used for GASB 27 purposes.

POTENTIAL COLA INCREASE

Our understanding is that the System may provide for a cost of living adjustment (COLA) payable on
the July 1™ following the valuation date, if certain requirements are met. The increase is equal to the

lesser of:

= the change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the calendar year;
s the increase that can be supported by the net experience gain for the most recent year.

Since the cumulative experience position as of December 31, 2011, is a loss of $145.7 million (Exhibit

10, page 5), the amount available for an increase is $0. The State statutes do not permit a gain
sharing COLA when the plan is in a cumulative loss position.

-10-



ACTUARY'S STATEMENT

This report has been prepared in accordance with standards established by the American Academy of
Actuaries. To the best of our knowledge, it reflects the actuarial condition of the City of Fort
Lauderdale Police and Firefighters' Retirement System as of December 31, 2011.

All costs and cost components are calculated on the basis of actuarial assumptions which reasonably

reflect the experience of the Fund.

This actuarial valuation andfor cost determination was prepared and completed by me or under my
direct supervision, and | acknowledge responsibility for the results. To the best of my knowledge, the
results are complete and accurate, and in my opinion, the techniques and assumptions used are
reasonable and meet the requirements and intent of Part Vil, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes. There is
no benefit or expense to be provided by the plan andfor paid from the plan's assets for which fiabilities
or current costs have not been established or otherwise taken into account in the valuation. All known
events or trends which may require a material increase in plan costs or required contrbution rates

have been taken into account in the valuation.

/MJ:«(( L. fTLo...-LD/' Fume 21, 2017
Signature Date i

Randall .. Stanley, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA

Enrolled Actuary No. 11-602

Copies of this Report are to be furnished to the Division of Retirement within 60 days of receipt from
the actuary at the following addresses:

Ms. Patricia F. Shoemaker Mr. Keith E. Brinkman
Benefits Administrator Bureau Chief of Local Retirement Systems
Municipal Police Officers' & Division of Retirement

Firefighters' Trust Funds Depariment of Management Services
Division of Retirement Post Office Box 9000
Post Office Box 3010 Tallahasses, FL 32315-9000

Tallahassee, FL 32315-3010
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

City Contribution Reguirements

|. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

A. Entry Age Reserve
Active Members
Inactive Members!"
Total

B. Actuarial Asset Value

C. Unfunded Actuarial Liability (WUAAL)
Il. Normal Cost

A. Present Value of Future Benefits

1. Active Members
a. Retirement
b. Turnover
¢. Disability
d. Death
e. Refunds
f. Total

2. Retired Members and Beneficiaries
a. Service Retirements
& Beneficiaries
b. Disability Retirements
¢. Terminated Vested Members
d. DROP Account Balances
e. Total

3. Total

(1} Including DROP Accounts

January 1, 2012

EXHIBIT 1
(Page 1 of 4)

_12-

Revised Prior

Assumptions Assumpticns January 1, 2011
-$- -$- -5-

258,775,372 251,075,047 231,840,338
485,337 441 455,146,551 442 389,564
724,112,813 706,221,598 674,229,902
505,318,753 505,318,753 482,181,230
218,794,060 200,902,845 192,048,672
381,015,731 376,149,456 355,607,836
7,270,857 6,953,994 6,811,239
11,948,950 14,062,217 13,853,449
3,414,442 4,436,623 4,324,043
1,514,340 1,516,393 785,725
405,164,320 403,118,683 381,382,292
434,745,021 423,821,514 417,060,315
7,966,637 8,949,522 8,085,070
6,925,119 6,674,851 4,231,879
15,700,664 15.700.664 13,012,300
465,337,441 455,146,551 442,389,564
870,501,761 858,265,234 823,771,856



EXHIBIT 1
(Page 2 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

City Contribution Reguirements

January 1, 2012

Revised Prior
Assumptions Assumptions January 1, 2011
-$- -$- -$-
Il. Normal Cost (Cont'd.)
A Entry Age Normal Cost 17,729,936 18,030,524 17,220,891
B. Covered Payroll 65,318,290 65,318,290 62,571,391
C. Normal Cost Percentage of Covered Payroll 27 14% 27.60% 27.52%
D. Total Payroll (including DROP members) 77,229 656 77,229,656 73,473,835
E. Normal Cost Percentage of Projected Total Payroll (" 23.0% 23.3% 23.4%
[ll. City Contribution Requirements
A. Entry Age Normal Cost 17,729,936 18,030,524 17,220,891
B. Amortization of UAAL 21,276,992 20,131,275 18,633,141
C. Expenses 506,000 506,000 471,000
D. Interest 587649 558,409 2,228,692
E. Total Contribution 40,100,577 39,226,208 38,563,724
F. Expected Member Contributions 5,395,802 5,395,802 5,162,140
G. Expected State Contributions 2,724,071 2.724 071 2.724.071
H. Net Expected City Contribution
Requirement 31,980,704 31,106,335 30,667,513

{1} Projected Total Payroll = 106% of Covered Payroll {based on 5.87% salary increase assumption) plus

100% of DROP Payroll.

13-



EXHIBIT 1

(Page 3 of 4)
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
City Contribution Regquirements
Reconciliation of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability -$-
A. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
as of December 31, 2010 192,048,672
B. City and State Normal Cost for 2011
(including administrative expenses) 12,529,751
C. City and State Contributions,
less Reserve Account Contribution (33,391,584)
D. Interest at 7.75% 15,668,395
E. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
as of December 31, 2011 186,855,234
F. 2011 (Gain)/Loss 14,047,611
G. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
as of December 31, 2011 200,902,845
H. Change in Assumptions 17,891,215
I.  Change in Asset Valuation Method N/A
J.  Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
as of December 31, 2011 218,794,060

—14-



EXHIBIT 1
{Page 4 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

City Contribution Requirements

V. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Date

Established

01/01/2003

01/01/2004

01/01/2005

01/01/2005

01/02/2006

01/01/20086

01/01/2007

01/01/2008

01/01/2008

01/01/2008

01/01/2009
01/01/2010
01/01/2010
01/01/2011
01/01/2012

01/01/2012

Description
Re-initialized Base
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Software Change
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Share Plan Gain
Actuarial {(Gain)/Loss
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Actuarial (Gain)}/Loss
Assumption Change

Asset Smoothing
Change

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Plan Amendment

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss
Actuarial {Gain)/Loss
Assumption Change

Total

------- 01/01/12--—--- 2%
Initial Current Remaining Increasing
Amount Pericd Amount Period Payment
-3- -- -5-
78,732,560 20 59,791,461 11 6,971,326
28,715,070 20 23,153,938 12 2,633,820
(3,016,264) 20 (2,545,292) 13 (263,203)
23,810,048 20 20,092,243 13 2,077,698
(317,323) 20 (279,741) 14 (27,491)
8,973681 20 7,910,920 14 777,435
3,123,728 20 2,863,407 15 268,737
(169,648) 20 (161,050) 16 (14,496)
2,918826 20 2,770,908 16 249,409
(22,041,532) 20 (20,924,525) 16 (1,883,411)
66,572,825 20 64,313,615 17 5,672,381
4,041,812 20 3,960,710 18 331,412
27,303,032 20 26,755,178 18 2,238,739
(854,077) 20 (846,538) 19 (68,6804)
14,047,611 20 14,047 611 20 1,105,395
17,891,215 20 17,891,215 20 1,407,845

-15-



*

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Asset Transactions*

for Years Ending

December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

(Total Fund)

A. Market Value as of January 1
Adjustment to match Final Audit
Adjusted Market Value

B. Additions During Year

City Contributions

Member Contributions

State Contributions

Dividends, Interest, and other income
Gains (Losses)

Miscellaneous

Total

e A

C. Deductiens During Year

Benefit Payments
Contribution Refunds
Investment Expenses
Administrative Expenses
Total

Gk N

D. Market Value as of December 31
(A)+(B) - (C)

Based on Draft of Auditor's Report

18-

2011
-$-

470,339,338
S
470,339,338

30,684,942
5,202,719
4,735,930

10,441,009

(10,065,380)

0
40,999,220

36,061,925
148,752
1,829,421
536,958

—_——

41,578,056

469,760,502

EXHIBIT 2A

416,587,706
0
416,587,706

30,735,629
5,247,391
4,816,576
7,308,370

43,570,058

0

91,678,024

35,797,791
139,800
1,486,530
502,271

—— e e

37,926,392

470,335,338



A. Market Value as of January 1
Adjustment to Match Final Audit
Adjusted Market Value

B. Additions During Year

@ NSO RN~

City Contributions

Member Contributions

State Contributions
Dividends and Interest
Gains (Losses)

Investment Return Allocation
Other Income

Total

C. Deductions During Year

1
2.
3.
4
5

Benefit Payments
Contribution Refunds
Investment Expenses
Administrative Expenses
Total

D. Market Value as of December 31
(A)+(B)-(C)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Asset Transactions
for Year Ending

December 31, 2011*

{Total Fund)

Regular Chapter 185
Fund Reserve Account
-$- -$-
455,378,727 705,212
0 0
455,378,727 705,212
30,684,942
5,202,719
2,413,449 0
8,469,453
{10,090,263)
{55,452) 55,452
1,971,556
38,596,404 55,452
38,702,860
149,752
1,829,421
506,099
41,188,132 0
452,786,999 760,664

EXHIBIT 2B

FF Share
Plan Total
-$- -$-
14,255,399 470,339,338
0 0
14,255,399 470,339,338
30,684,942
5,202,719
2,322,481 4,735,930
8,469,453
24,883 (10,065,380)
0 0
1,971,556
2,347 364 403,999,220
359,065 39,061,925
149,752
1,829,421
30,859 536,958
389,924 41,578,056
16,212,839 469,760,502

* Based on Draft of Auditor's Report with additional transfer of $9,300 in State Contributions from Regular
Fund to Share Plan to match State’s Premium Tax Distribution report.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Distribution of Assets *

Description

Marketable Securities

U.S. Government Securities
Corporate Bonds and Debentures
Equities - Common Stock
Mutual Funds
Partnerships
Real Estate Funds

A. Sub-Total

B. Cash and Equivalents

Receivables:
City Contributions
Accounts Receivable
Member Contributions
Accrued Interest and Dividends
Unsettled Trades
C. Sub-Total

D. Fixed Assets, Net

Payables:
Accounts Payable & Accrued Liabilities
Deferred Revenue
Member Contribution Refunds
Due to City of Fort Lauderdale
Unsetiled Trades
E. Sub-Total

F. Total (A+B+C+D-E)

G. State Distributions — Reserves
Police - Ch. 185
Fire-Share Plan

H. Net Assets Available for Benefits (F-H)

* Based on Draft of Auditor's Report

-18-

December 31, 2011

EXHIBIT 3
(Page 1 of 2)

December 31, 2010

-$-

72,847,040
71,062,855
127,021,150
105,952,435
30,588,166
41,054,901
448,526,547

49,595,331

0

0

0
1,665,123
520,796
2,185,919

942

371,142
28,088,083
0

521,564
1,567,448
30,548,237

469,760,502

760,664
16,212,839
16,973,503

452,786,999

-$-

41,811,410
38,212,053
150,247,621
163,581,214
31,714,279
31,022,300
456,588,877

15,243,915

0

0

0
1,028,314
879,804
1,808,118

1.415

407,978

0

0

577,121
2,417 888
3,402,987

470,339,338

705,212
14,255,399
14,960,611

455,378,727



Exhibit 3

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(Page 2 of 2)

Reserve Account For Future Benefit Improvements Under F.L. 99-1

Adjusted Base Amount for 2011 Year

Year
Established Description
1998 Base Year Tax Distribution
2000 Fire: 55, 10 NRD; minimum
disability = accrued
2001 Police: 55, 10 NRD
2007 Police: 40 hours overtime

Adjusted Base Amount

Reserve Account for 2011

o>

mo

Reserve Account at December 31, 2010
Interest on (A) to September 30, 2011
Increase in Reserve Account
1. Premium Tax Distribution for 2010
2. Date received
3. Adjusted Base Amount

Premium Tax Shortfall
4. Increase in Reserve Distribution
Interest on C (4) to September 30, 2011
Reserve Account at September 30, 2011
(A) + (B) + (C4) + (D)
Transfer to Firefighters’ Share Plan
Transfer to Retirement System
Interest on (E) to December 31, 2011
Reserve Account at December 31, 2011
(B} = (F) +(G)

-19-

Ch. 185 Ch. 175 Suppl.
Police Fire Fire
-$- -$- -$-
1,567,271 865,800 276,875
0 26,980 0
29,665 0 0
234,355 0 0
1,831,291 892,780 276,875
Ch. 185 Ch, 175 Suppl.
Police Fire Fire
-$- -$- -$-
705,212 0 0
40,878 0 0
1,620,669 3,215,261 0
10/01/2010 10/01/2010 N/A
1,831,291 892,780 276,875
310,622 0 276,875
0 2,322,481 0
0 0 0
746,090 2,322,481 0
0 2,322,481 0
0 0 0
14,574 0 0
760,664 0 0



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Development of Actuarial Asset Value

EXHIBIT 4
{Page 1 of 2)

Determination of Actuarial Asset Value as of December 31, 2011 — 20% Write Up Method

Actuarial Value of Assets December 31, 2011
Contributions and Transfers (Net of Excess Premium Taxes)
Benefits and Administrative Expenses
Expected Return at 7.75%
Expected Actuarial Value of Assets (A+B-C+D)
Market Value of Assets
Difference
20% of Difference
Preliminary Actuarial Asset Value (E+H)
Application of 20% Corridor

80% of Market Value

120% of Market Value
K. Actuarial Asset Value

STIOMmMoOo oy

Rate of Return on Actuarial Asset Value

Actuarial Asset Vaiue at Beginning of Year
Contributions

1. Employer

2. Members

3. State (limited to Adjusted Base)

4. Total

Benefits and Administrative Expenses
Actuarial Asset Value at End of Year

Net Return on Investment [D+C-B-A]

Rate of Return [2 x E/(A+D-E)]

@ »

mmoo

-20-

-§-

482,181,230
38,301,110
39,358,711
37,328,063

518,451,692

452,786,999

(65,664,693)
(13,132,939)
505,318,753

362,229,599
543,344,399
505,318,753

-$-
482,181,230

30,684,942
5202,719
2,413,449

38,301,110

39,358,711

505,318,753

24,195,124

5.0%



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Investment Results

EXHIBIT 4
(Page 2 of 2)

I. Yield of Mean Market Value and Actuarial Value for Year Ending December 31, 2011

Actuarial Market
-$- -$-
A. Value at End of Year 505,318,753 452,786,999
B. Benefit Payments, Contribution Refunds,
Admin. Expenses 39,358,711 39,358,711
C. Contributions by Members, City, and State 38,301,110 38,301,110
D. Value at Beginning of Year 482,181,230 455,378,727
E. Return on Investments (A+B-C-D) 24,195,124 (1,534,127)
F. Rate of Return [2E/{(A+D-E)] 5.0% (0.3)%
History of Investment Yield Rates
Actuarial Market Value
Period Ending Asset Basis Basis
S0 %%

12/31/11 5.0 (0.3)
12/31/10 6.3 11.8
12/31/09 5.1 13.9
12/31/08 (4.8) {22.1)
12/31/07 14.8 7.2
12/31/06 6.3 9.7
12/31/05 35 6.4
12/31/04 2.7 99
12/31/03 1.5 17.1
12/31/02 2.7 {9.2)
12/31/01 6.4 (3.1
12/31/00 12.2 2.1
12/31/99 15.6 7.0
12/31/98 19.9 18.8
12/31/97 15.9 23.3
12/31/96 11.8 15.0
12/31/95 10.1 26.3
12/31/94 5.8 (0.9)
Averages

5 Years 5.1 1.2
10 Years 36 3.8
18 Years 7.3 6.7
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Accounting Information

Present Value of Vested Accrued Benefits

A. Service Retirements and Beneficiaries

B. Disability Retirements

C. Vested Terminated Members

D. Active Members

E. Total

Present Value of Non-Vested

Accrued Benefits

Present Value of Accrued Benefits

EXHIBIT 5A
(Page 1 of 2)

12/31/2011 12/31/2010
FR775%  (75%) *
441,261,057 450,445,685 430,072,615

7,802,850 7,966,637 8,085,070
6,720,040 6,925,119 4,231,879
177,924,724 183,842,805 161,280,566
633,708,671 649,180,246 603,670,130
18,594,645 19,692,780 18,995 265
652,303,316 669,173,026 622,665,395

The values of accumulated plan benefits were determined in accordance with the Academy of
Actuaries Interpretations and FASB Statement No. 35, Accounting and Reperting by Defined

Benefit Pension Plans.

Statement of Changes in Accrued Benefits

A. Present Value of Accrued

Benefits at Beginning of Prior Year

B. Increase {(Decrease) During the Year
Attributable to:

1.
2.

cy O AW

7.

Benefits Accumulated

Benefits Paid and Contributions

Refunded

. Assumption Changes
. Method Changes

. Plan Amendments

Net Increase

. Increase Due to Decrease
in Discount Period

C. Present Value of Accrued Benefits

at Valuation Date

-22-

622,665,395

21,271,453

(38,852,612)

17,337,761

46,751.029

0
0

46,507,631

669,173,026



I. Assets
A. Actuarial Value

B. Market Value

[l. Liabifities
A. Retired and Vested
B. Active
Empioyee Contributions
Other Vested
Non-Vested Accrued

C. Total Accrued

. Ratios
IA/IIC
BAIC

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Funding Progress
($000)

12/31/2011
-3-

505,319

452,787

465,337

35,937
147,906
19.993
669,173

%
75.5

67.7

-23-

EXHIBIT 5A
(Page 2 of 2)

12/31/2010

-$-

482,181
455,379

442,390

32,399
128,881
18,995

622,665

%
77.4
73.1



EXHIBIT 5B
{Page 1 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Disclosure Information Under GASB 25/27

Funding Status and Progress as of December 31, 2011 and 2010

$(Millions)

Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability: 2011 2010
- Retirees and beneficiaries currently

receiving benefits (including DROP

accounts) and terminated employees

not yet receiving benefits 465.3 442 4
- Current employees 258.8 231.8
Total Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability 7241 674.2
Net assets available for benefits (Market Value) 452.8 4554
Unfunded Entry Age
Actuarial Accrued Liability 2713 218.8

The Entry Age Actuarial Accrued Liability was determined as part of an actuarial
valuation at December 31, 2011. Significant actuarial assumptions used include (a} a
rate of return on the investment of present and future assets of 7.50 percent per year for
2011 and 7.75 percent per year for 2010 compounded annually, (b) projected salary
increases of 2.75% percent per year for 2011 and 3.25 percent per year for 2010
compounded annually, aftributable to inflation, and (c) additional projected salary
increases of 0 to 3 percent per year, attributable to seniority/merit.
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EXHIBIT 5B
(Page 2 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Disclosure Information Under GASB 25/27 - (continued)
ll.  Contributions Required and Contributions Made

The funding policy provides for periodic employer contributions at actuarially determined rates
that are sufficient to pay benefits when due. Contributions for normal costs are determined
using the individual entry age actuarial cost method. This cost method provides for an
unfunded actuarial accrued liability. Details of this UAAL are shown on Exhibit 1, pages 3 and
4.

Contributions totaling $40,623,591 ($30,684,942 employer, $4,735,930 State, and $5,202,719
employees) were made for the year ending December 31, 2011. These contributions
consisted of (a) $17,987,780 normal cost, (b} $19,776,362 amortization of the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability, (¢) $0 confribution to the Reserve Account, (d) $2,322,481 to the
Firefighters share account, and (e) $536,958 noninvestment expenses.

Significant actuarial assumptions used to compute contribution requirements for the year
ending December 31, 2011 are the same as those used to compute the Entry Age Actuarial
Accrued Liability as of the beginning of the year.

IIl.  Analysis of Funding Progress for GASB 25/27 ($ Million)

(1) 2) (3) 4) (5)
Net Assets  Entry Age
Available Actuarial Unfunded Annual

Fiscal for Accrual Percent AAL Covered
Year Benefits * Liability Funded {2)-(1) Payroll (4)/(5)

$ (%) (%) %) (%) (%)
1995 2222 259.8 85.5 376 33.0 114
1996 247.8 2829 87.6 35.0 35.0 100
1997 2821 3114 90.6 29.3 33.3 88
1998 3316 336.4 986 48 371 13
1999 375.4 362.4 103.6 (13.0) 421 (31)
2000 405.1 3942 102.8 (10.9) 447 (24)
2001 424 5 436.6 97.2 12.1 445 27
2002 (Prior) 403.6 467 1 86.4 63.5 45.1 141
2002 (Revised) 403.6 482.3 83.7 78.7 451 175
2003 403.0 508.6 792 105.6 442 239
2004 405.5 5294 76.6 123.9 42.3 293
2005 413.8 543.2 76.2 129.4 411 315
2006 428.3 5571 76.9 128.8 42.8 301
2007 (Prior) 458 .1 583.6 78.5 125.5 51.3 245
2007 (Revised)  480.9 586.5 82.0 105.5 51.3 206
2008 444 4 614.0 72.4 169.6 52.8 321
2009 4516 649.0 69.6 197.4 61.7 320
2010 452.2 - B74.2 715 192.0 62.6 307
2011 505.3 7241 69.8 218.8 65.3 335

Note: Prior to 2001, the Net Assets Available for Benefits and the Entry Age Actuarial Accrued
Liability both excluded DROP account balances. For 2001 and later, DROP account balances
are included in both,

*Actuarial Asset Values
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EXHIBIT 5B
{Page 3 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

IV. Schedule of Employer Contributions

Fiscal  Annual Required Employer State' Percentage Net Pension
Year Contribution Contributed Contribution Contributed Obligation
(3) ($) ($) (%) %)
1996 9,131,730 7,092,440 2,264,323 102.5 0
1997 9,299,136 6,653,659 2,848,818 102.2 0
1998 8,626,102 6,054,880 2,709,946 101.6 0
1999 7,493,570 4,644,825 3,177,188 104.4 0
2000 6,899,795 4,638,299 2,849,971 108.5 0
2001 8,010,665 5,481,000 3,162,812 107.9 0
2002 8,908,703 6,394,811 3,380,116 109.7 0
2003 14,823,362 12,377,564 3,801,637 109.1 0
2004 18,806,811 16,402,796 4,160,988 109.3 0
2005 22,152,995 19,824,618 4,082,836 107.9 0
2006 22,786,472 20,472,413 4,359,435 108.9 0
2007 24,099,431 21,332,840 2,766,591 100.0 0
2008 21,627,937 19,146,573 3,000,946 102.4 0
2009 28,367,162 25,456 535 2,635,176 99.0 0?
2010 32,957,020 30,735,629 2,515,253 100.9 0°
2011 33,391,584 30,684,942 2,413,449 991 0°

- Starting in 2007, State contribution amount shown is net of reserve account accumulation and

fire share plan amount.

2 State contribution for Chapter 175 Fire Supplemental was not received this year; the anticipated
amount of $276,875 was increased with interest to July 1, 2011, and the resulting $292,075 total was
added to the 2011 City contribution requirement.

3 A portion of the State contribution for Chapter 185 was not received in these years; the shortfall was
contributed by the City, including interest to the contribution date; the State contribution for Chapter 175
Fire Supplemental was neither anticipated nor received, but was contributed by the City as part of its
regular contribution.
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V. Revenues and Expenses

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Revenues by Source

EXHIBIT 5B
(Page 4 of 4)

Fiscal Employee State Employer investment
Year Contributions Contributions Contributions Income Total
($) (%) (%) (%) ($)
1995 2,341,221 1,944,969 8,011,268 9,342,003 21,639,551
1996 2,457,240 2,264,323 7,092,440 9615,306 21,429,309
1997 2,443,703 2,848,818 6,653,659 11,235,906 23,182,086
1998 2,619,544 2,709,946 6,054,880 11,406,938 22,791,308
1999 2,752,294 3177,188 4,644,825 12,383,761 22,958,068
2000 3,029,401 2,849,971 4,382,348 13,078,341 23,340,061
2001 2,981,342 3,158,761 5,485,051 7,960,515 19,585,669
2002 3,235,782 3,380,116 6,394,811 6,304,049 19,314,758
2003 3,421,577 3,801,837 12,377,564 6,359,805 25,960,583
2004 3,050,660 4,160,988 16,402,796 7,362,361 30,976,805
2005 3,036,448 4,082,836 19,824,618 7,764,218 34,708,120
2006 3,331,801 4,359,435 20,472 413 8,281,777 36,445,226
2007 3,596,451 5,204,949 21,332,840 7,919,695 38,053,935
2008 3,996,724 5,262,367 19,146,573 9,206,242 37,611,906
2009 4,264,471 4,409,900 25,458,535 6,092,184 40,223,090
2010 5,247,391 4,816,576 30,735,629 7,308,370 48,107,966
2011 5,202,719 4,735,930 30,684,942 10,441,009 51,064,600
Expenses by Type
Fiscal Administrative
Year Benefits Expenses Refunds Total
%) (%) ($) ($)
1995 11,405,626 245,096 32,076 11,682,798
1996 12,258,028 281,344 22,997 12,562,369
1997 13,780,854 379,590 81,384 14,241,828
1998 14,527,306 347,590 117,437 14,992,333
1999 15,643,607 358,240 74,305 16,076,152
2000 29,228,716 432 142 156,476 29,817,334
2001 22,804,945 436,958 160,313 23,402,216
2002 22,027 681 465,054 180,413 22,673,148
2003 25,561,580 468,673 73,173 26,103,428
2004 29,695,131 416,870 224,275 30,336,276
2005 31,345,660 356,565 177,733 31,879,958
2006 37,910,775 422,075 137,338 38,470,188
2007 38,961,484 540,568 299,642 39,801,694
2008 39,516,627 592 611 249,791 40,359,029
2009 47,535,416 520,610 170,406 48,226,432
2010 35,797,791 502,271 139,800 36,439,862
2011 39,061,925 536,958 149,752 39,748,635
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Active Members

Number of

Males
Females
Total

Averages

Current Age
Credited Past Service
Annual Earnings

inactive Members

A.

DROP Participants
Number

Average Annual Benefit
Average Age

Retirees and Beneficiaries
Number

Average Annual Benefit
Average Age

Disabled

Number

Average Annual Benefit
Average Age

Vested Terminated
Number

Average Annual Benefit
Average Age

Member Statistics

Valuation Date

EXHIBIT 6
(Page 1 of 5)

12/31/2011  12/31/2010 12/31/2009  12/31/2008
699 707 715 669
99 95 _89 _85
798 802 804 754
38.0 37.5 37.1 37.3
10.0 9.5 9.1 9.3

$81,852 $78,019 $76,702 $70,061

83 84 70 N/A
$62,198 $59,143 $57,450
52.0 51.6 50.7
847 845 839 894
$41,070 $40,435 $40,227 $41,423
65.1 64.4 63.7 62.2
22 20 21 19
$35,838 $35,415 $37,656 $36,473
48.0 47.7 47.9 476
18 16 18 20
$34,368 $28,282 $26,867 $27,106
43.8 43.0 42.8 41.8
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EXHIBIT 6
(Page 2 of 5)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Age-Service Distribution - Police

Completed Years of Service Earnings
Age <1 14 59 1014 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ Total Total Avg
-$- $-
15-24 10 21 - - - - - - - 31 1,741,224 56,169
25-29 6 48 22 - - - - - - 76 4,956,553 65,218
30-34 4 27 45 14 - - - - - 90 6,806,510 75,628
35-39 1 14 32 32 6 - - - - 85 6,984,620 82,172
40-44 - 6 19 19 40 9 - - - 93 8,220,964 88,494
45-49 2 7 9 9 15 15 - - - 57 4,966,588 87,133
50-54 - 3 2 4 2 9 - - - 20 1,789,901 89,495
55-59 - - 1 1 1 1 - 3 - 7 741,117 105,874
60-64 - - - - - - - - - - -- -
65+ - = _= 1 i = - = 1 2 169,620 84,810
TOTAL 23 126 130 80 64 34 0 3 1 461 36,386,098 78,929

Average Age: 37.1 Average Service: 9.3
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25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65+

TOTAL

Age-Service Distribution - Firefighters

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Completed Years of Service

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34

<1 14 59
- 5 -
2 28 16
1 14 22
1 5 19
- 4 12
- 2 1
- 1 2
4 59 72

Average Age: 39.1

14

46

45

17

10

135

18

22

Average Service: 10.9

-30-

EXHIBIT 6
(Page 3 of 5)

Earnings
Total Total Avg
-$- $-

5 323,068 64,614
46 3,270,642 71,101
51 4,012,301 78,673
78 £,829,540 87,558
81 7,398,921 91345
46 4,313,457 93,771
24 2,148,422 89,518

3 261,814 87,271

3 374,028 124,676

337 28,932,192 85,852



EXHIBIT 6
{(Page 4 of 5)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Age-Service Distribution - Total

Completed Years of Service Earnings
Age <1 14 59 10-14 1519 20-24 25-29 30-3¢ 35+ Total Total Avg
-$- $-
15-24 10 26 2 - - - - - - 36 2,084,292 57,341
25-29 8 76 38 - - - - - - 122 8,227,195 67,436
30-34 5 41 67 28 - - - - - 141 10,818,811 76,729
3539 2 19 51 78 13 - - - - 163 13,814,160 84,749
40-44 - 10 31 64 58 11 - - - 174 15,628,885 89,821
45-49 2 g 10 26 37 19 - - - 103 9,280,044 90,098
50-54 - 4 4 14 10 11 - 1 - 44 3,938,324 89,507
55-59 - - 1 4 1 1 - 3 - 10 1,002,931 100,293
60-64 - - - - - - - 2 1 3 374,028 124,676
65+ - - = 1 = - - = 1 2 169.620 _ 84,810
TOTAL 27 185 202 215 119 42 0 6 2 798 65318290 81,852
Average Age: 38.0 Average Service: 10.0
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Member Reconciliation

A. Active lives

1.

2.

10.

Total number prior valuation (December 31, 2010)
Terminations

a. Vested with deferred benefits
b. Non-vested or received refund of employee contributions

Deaths

a. Beneficiary receiving benefits
b No future benefits payable
Disabled

Retired or entered DROP

Voluntary withdrawal

Continuing participants

New entrants
Data Corrections/Rehires

Total active participants in valuation (December 31, 2011)

B. Nen-Active lives {including beneficiaries receiving benefits)

Service Retirees,
Beneficiaries, and

EXHIBIT 6
(Page 5 of 5}

802

Vested Receiving Vested
Benefits DROP Disability Deferred  Total
Number prior valuation 845 84 20 16 965
In 3 13 2 4 50
Out 29 14 0 2 45
Number current valuation 847 83 22 18 970
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Ordinances and
Effective Date:

Plan Year:

Membership:
[20-128(a)]

Covered Compensation:
[20—-127]

Member Contributions:
[20—-130(a)]

City Contributions:
[20—-130(cY]

Credited Service:
[20-127]

Average Final
Compensation:
f20-127]

Normal Retirement Date:

[20-127]

EXHIBIT 7
{Page 1 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions

January 3, 1973; (Muni Code updated through C-03-34, enacted
September 16, 2003; C-04-13, effective April 1, 2004; C-10-11, enacted
April 8, 2010.

January 1 - December 31.

Police officers and fire fighters.

An employee's base pay, assignment pay, and longevity bonuses,
including pick-up contributions, and up to 40 hours of overtime for

police officers.

8% of Compensation increasing to 8.25% on 10/01/2011; for new
members hired after April 18, 2010, 8.5%; 3% interest per annum

is credited on Member Contributions.

Actuarially determined, reduced by Member contributions and State
Premium Tax refunds under Chapters 175 and 185 {up to the amounts

received for 1998),

Continuous Service credited under Retirement System, from most
recent date of employment.
Average Compensation during the highest 2 years of Credited

Service,

20 Years of Credited Service or age 55 with 10 Years of Credited
Service.
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Service Retirement:
[20-129(b){1)(b)]

[20-129(b){1)(c)]

[20-129(b)(1)(a)]

[20-129(b}{(1.1}]

Early Service
Retirement:

Early Retirement

Benefit:

Disability:
[20-129(c)(2)]

EXHIBIT 7
(Page 2 of 4)
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
{Continued}

Firefighters Plan 1: 3.38% of Average Final Compensation for each
year of Credited Service, with a maximum of 81% of Average Final
Compensation; a group of firefighters with 25 or more years of service
on October 1, 2002 is subject to a maximum of 91.26%;

Police Officers Plan 1: 3.38% of Average Final Compensation for
each year of Credited Service, with a maximum of 81% of Average Final
Compensation; a group of officers with 25 or more years of service on
January 1, 2002 is subject to a maximum of 91.26%;

Both Groups Plan 2;: 3.0% of Average Final Compensation for each of
the first 20 years of Credited Service, 2.0% of Average Final
Compensation for each year of Credited Service over 20, with a
maximum of 100%;

Firefighters who were employed before December 11, 1993 receive an
additional 2.0% of Average Final Compensation, which is not counted
towards the 81% maximum percentage for firefighters under Plan 1.

Age 50 with 10 years of Creditable Service (Firefighters).

Accrued retirement benefit reduced by 3% for each year member's
retirement age precedes member’'s normal retirement date.

Non-Service Connected Disability: Immediate benefit of 50% of
Average Final Compensation, offset by 100% of Social Security
disability benefits and Workers' Compensation benefits, but not reduced
below 25% of Average Final Compensaticn; benefit at the time of
Normal Service Retirement, based on Credited Service, including the
period of disability.
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Disability (continued):
[20-129(c)(1)]

Death
[20-129(d}(2)]

[20-129(d)(1)]

Employment
Termination:
[20-129(e)]

Optional
Allowances:
(20-131]

EXHIBIT 7
{Page 3 of 4)
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
(Continued)

Service Connected Disability: Incurred as accident in performance of
duties. Total and permanent; completely incapacitated for service to Fire or
Police Department of the City, or performing offered employment within the
Fire or Police Department.

Immediate benefit of 65% of Average Final Compensation, offset by 100% of
Social Security disability benefits and Workers' Compensation benefits, not
reduced below 42% of Average Final Compensation; benefit terminates
upon the earliest of death, recovery, or Normal Service Retirement eligibility;

Service Retirement benefit at the time of Normal Service Retirement, based
on Credited Service including the period of disability.

Non-Service Incurred Death: Death not accidentally incurred in per-
formance of duties. Surviving spouse, or other beneficiary, or the Member's
estate, would receive 50% of the Member's monthly Compensation as of
date of death for eight years; for Members employed on January 1, 1973,
who have made an election, a lump sum of 400% of the member's annual
Compensation may be paid in lieu of the member's annual Compensation
may be paid in lieu of the monthly payments. Children's benefits {to be
completed).

For a member with at least 10 years of Credited Service, not less than
the benefits otherwise payable at early or normal retirement age.

Service Incurred Death: Incurred in performance of duties. Pension of
50% of Member's monthly Compensation to spouse until death or
remarriage. Children's benefits of 10% of Member's monthly benefits per
child (50% maximumy) until age 18, with a maximum of 80% to spouse and
children. For firefighters who are not married and have no children, a 10-
year benefit will be paid to the designated beneficiary.

Refund of member contributions for Members with less than 10 years

of Credited Service; Accrued Service Retirement benefit, deferred to time at
which 20 years would have been completed and attainment of age 50, for
Members with 10 or more years of Credited Service .

Normal form is 60% joint & survivor, with an additional 40% death

benefit during the first year of retirement, and including children’'s survivor
benefits, if applicable. Optional forms: 100% joint & survivor, life annuity, 10
years certain & life, 75%, 66-2/3%, and 50% joint and survivor with benefit
reducing upon first death.

-35.



DROP:
[20-129(b}1.2(b.1)]
[20-129(b)(1.2)(a)]

COLA:
[20-129(f)]

Changes Since
Prior Valuation:

EXHIBIT 7
(Page 4 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
{Continued)

Members eligible for Normal Service Retirement may elect either

a Deferred Retirement Option Plan for up to 96 months or a Benefit
Actuarially Calculated Deferred Retirement Option Program for up to 36
months, but not both.

(1) Adjusted on July 1 ("adjustment date") to reflect increase in cost
of living, if benefit is paid (to Beneficiary or deceased Member) on the
adjustment date and on July 1 of preceding year.

{2) COLA is added to each monthly benefit paid, excluding any previous
COLA. Percentage amount is lesser of {a) or (b}, but not more than 5%,
unless approved by City Commission:

(a) Percentage not greater than CPI (all Urban Consumers) for
calendar year preceding adjustment date; or

(b} Percentage increase, limited to present value of which can be
funded by "excess gains" for preceding calendar year.

"Excess gains™: (i} 1/3 of sum of ali actuarial gains and losses for
preceding three calendar years; or

(i) if investment earnings are spread over three or more
years, the sum of all actuarial gains and losses for
preceding calendar year.

(3) Excess gains are based on actuarial assumptions as of January 1,
excluding changes in benefits and/or assumptions.

{4) If cumulative COLA's in previous three adjustment years were less than
cumulative CPI, additional COLA {not greater than 4%} may be granted
from residual excess gains, subject to 5% overall maxi-mum, unless
approved by City Commission.

{5} In lieu of percentage increase, Board may utilize graduated percent-age
based on length of time a benefit has been paid or a formula which
provides an equal dollar monthly benefit.

The COLA increases may be granted only if the System remains in a net
positive experience position, determined on a cumulative basis from January
1, 1987. (in State Statute - not in Ordinance)

None.
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Valuation Date:

Valuation Method:

Asset Valuation
Method:

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Discount/
Investment Return:

Salary Increases:

Mortality:

EXHIBIT 8A
(Page 1 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Prior Basis)

January 1, 2012 for Plan Year beginning January 1, 2012 and Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2012.

Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method; Closed Group; Initial amortization
period is 20 years; payments increase 2% per year.

20% Write-Up method: Actuarial value of assets is equal to expected value
{(using last year actuarial value of assets, cash flow, and valuation interest)
plus or minus 20% of the difference between the expected actuarial value of
assets and the market value of assets. The result cannot be greater than
120% of market value or less than 80% of market value.

7.75% compounded annually.

3.25% inflation plus service-based rates according to the following schedule:

Sernvice -%-
16 7.5 year
7-10 2.5 year
11-25 1.0 year
26+ 0.5 year

An additional 4.5% is included in the year of retirement, primarily to reflect
retirements throughout that year.

1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table for healthy lives and the same table set
forward five years for disabled lives, preducing following specimen rates:

Healthy Healthy Disabled Disahled

Age Male Female Male Female
20 .0507% .0284% 0661% .0291%
30 .0801% .0351% 0851% .0478%
40 1072% 0709% 1578% .0973%
50 2579% 1428% 4425% 2294%
60 T7976% 4439% 1.4535% .8636%
70 2.3730% 1.3730% 3.7211% 2.2686%
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EXHIBIT 8A
(Page 2 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Prior Basis)

(Continued)
Retirement: Service based rates as foliows:
Senvice Police Fire
20-22 45% 40%
23-24 ' 50% 30%
25-30 15% 15%
30+ 100% 100%

None are expected to take reduced early retirement benefits at age 50 with
10 years of service.
Turnover and

Disability: Specimen rates are shown below:

Age Disability Turnover*
20 0014 *

25 .0015 047
30 .0018 043
35 .0023 030
40 0030 013
45 .0051 .006
50 .0100 003
55 .0155 .000

* Select turnover rates apply at all ages for the first five years of employment
according to the table below:

Senvice -%-

10.00
6.67
6.00
533
4.67

BN 2O

Type of Disability: No turnover or disability assumed after 20 years of service. 75% of the
disabilities are expected to be service connected disabilities, and 25% are
expected to be non-service connected.

Recovery: No probabilities of recovery are used.
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Disability Offsets:

Type of Death:

Remarriage:;
Spouse's Ages:

Marital Status:

State Contributions:

Administrative
Expenses:

Withdrawal of Employee
Contributions:

Sources of Data:

DROP Participation:

Changes Since
Prior Valuation:

EXHIBIT 8A
(Page 3 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Prior Basis)
{Continued)

It is assumed that there are no offsets for service-incurred or non-service
incurred disabilities of active Members; benefits valued for disability
retirees are net of all current offsets.

75% of the assumed deaths are expected to be service-connected
deaths and 25% are assumed to be non-service connected.

No probabilities of remarriage are used.
Females are assumed to be 3 years younger than males.

All employed Members and all retired Members are assumed to be
married.

Premium tax refunds under Chapters 175 and 185 are assumed to be
the same as in prior year.

One-year term cost method, based on expected expenses for the year.

It is assumed that employees withdraw their contribution balances upon
employment termination, if not vested. |If vested, employees are
assumed to not withdraw contributions, with menthly benefit deferred to
the time at which 20 years of service would have been completed.

Draft audit reports and membership data were furnished by Plan
Administrator.

No distinction is made between retirement and DROP entry.

None.
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Valuation Date:

Valuation Method:

Asset Valuation
Method:

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Discount/
Investment Return:

Salary Increases:

Mortality:

Disabled Mortality:

EXHIBIT 8B
(Page 1 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Revised Basis)

January 1, 2012 for Plan Year beginning January 1, 2012 and Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2012,

Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method; Closed Group; Initial amortization
period is 20 years; payments increase 2% per year.

20% Write-Up method: Actuarial value of assets is equal to expected value
(using last year actuarial value of assets, cash flow, and valuation interest)
plus or minus 20% of the difference between the expected actuarial value of
assets and the market value of assets. The result cannot be greater than
120% of market value or less than 80% of market value.

7.50% compounded annually.

2.75% inflation plus service-based rates according to the following
schedule:

Service =%-
16 6.5 year
7-10 2.5 year
11-25 1.0 year
26+ 0.5 year

An additional 4.5% is included in the year of retirement, primarily to reflect
retirements throughout that year.

RP 2000 Mortality Table, Employees and Annuitants combined,
projected by scale AA to 2012, producing following specimen rates:

Age _Male ~ Female
20 0274% .0157%
30 .0418% .0234%
40 .0980% .0589%
50 A718% 1364%
60 5560% A4760%
70 1.8523%  1.5765%

RP 2000 Disable Mortality Table projected by Scale AA to 2012,
producing the following specimen rates.

Age Male Female
30 2.1253% .6604%
40 2.0497% 6214%
50 2.3300% .9390%
60 3.4644% 2.0564%
70 5.2202% 3.5438%
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Retirement;

Turnover and
Disability:

Type of Disability:

Recovery:

EXHIBIT 8B
(Page 2 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Revised Basis)
{Continued)

Service based rates as follows:

Service Police Fire

20-22 45% 40%
23-24 50% 30%
25-30 15% 15%
30+ 100% 100%

None are expected to take reduced early retirement benefits at age 50 with
10 years of service.

Specimen rates are shown below:

Age Disability Turnover*
20 0014 *

25 .0015 .047
30 .0018 043
35 0023 .030
40 0030 013
45 .0051 006
50 .0100 .003
55 0155 .000

* Seiect turnover rates apply at all ages for the first five years of employment
according to the table below:

Service -%-

10.00
6.67
6.00
5.33
4.67

BON D

Mg turnover or disability assumed after 20 years of service. 75% of the
disabilities are expected to be service connected disabilities, and 25% are
expected to be non-service connectad.

No probabilities of recovery are used.
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Disability Offsets:

Type of Death:

Remarriage:;
Spouse's Ages:

Marital Status:

State Contributions:

Administrative
Expenses:

Withdrawal of Employee
Contributions:

Sources of Data:

DROP Participation:

Changes Since
Prior Valuation:

EXHIBIT 8B
(Page 3 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Actuarial Basis (Revised Basis)

{Continued)

It is assumed that there are no offsets for service-incurred or non-service
incurred disabilities of active Members; benefits valued for disability
retirees are net of all current offsets.

75% of the assumed deaths are expected tc be service-connected
deaths and 25% are assumed to be non-service connected.

No probabilities of remarriage are used.
Females are assumed to be 3 years younger than males.

All employed Members and all retired Members are assumed to be
married.

Premium tax refunds under Chapters 175 and 185 are assumed to be
the same as in prior year.

One-year term cost method, based on expected expenses for the year.

It is assumed that employees withdraw their contribution balances upon
employment termination, if not vested. If vested, employees are
assumed to not withdraw contributions, with monthly benefit deferred to
the time at which 20 years of service would have been completed.

Draft audit reports and membership data were furnished by Plan
Administrator.

No distinction is made between retirement and DROP entry.

The Investment Return assumption was changed to 7.50%. The
Salary Scale assumption was changed to 6.5% at 1-6 years of
service and the inflation assumption was reduced to 2.75%. The
mortality table was updated to the RP 2000 combined mortality
projected to 2012. The disabled mortality was updated to the RP
2000 Disabled Mortality projected to year 2012.
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EXHIBIT 9

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Information Under Florida Statutes

-43-

Based on mean actuarial asset values for periods ending 12/31.

Year Ending
Salary Increases Investment Return Payroll Growth
Actual  Assumed Actual ”  Assumed Actual Assumed
-%- -%- -%- -%- -%- -%-

12/31/11 6.6 6.4 50 7.75 4.4 2.0
12/31/10 3.2 6.5 6.3 7.75 1.5 2.0
12/31/09 13.8 6.2 5.1 7.75 16.7 2.0
12/31/08 7.7 6.3 (4.8) 7.75 3.0 2.0
12/31/07 7.5 58 14.8 7.75 19.7 N.A.
12/31/06 6.0 5.8 6.3 7.75 4.3 N.A.
12/31/05 2.1 43 3.5 7.75 {2.8) N.A.
12/31/04 34 57 2.7 7.75 (4.4) N.A.
12/31/03 57 57 1.5 7.75 (1.9) N.A.
12/31/02 9.4 6.7 (2.7) 8.00 1.4 5.2
12/31/01 10.1 6.7 6.4 8.00 (0.5) 5.2
12/31/00 57 6.7 12.2 8.00 6.1 52
12/31/98 7.2 6.4 15.6 8.00 13.5 52
12/31/98 7.2 6.4 20.0 8.00 11.3 52
12/31/97 6.8 6.2 15.9 8.00 (4.9 52
12/31/96 6.4 6.5 11.9 8.00 6.3 52
12/31/95 2.6 6.5 10.1 8.00 52 N.A.
12/31/94 4.5 7.0 5.8 B8.00 42 N.A.
12/31/93 0.8 7.0 8.4 8.00 0.1 N.A.
12/31/92 3.7 7.0 8.3 8.00 (0.7) N.A.
12/31/91 6.6 7.0 252 8.00 2.1 N.A.
Average Payraoll Growth over the last ten years: 3.9
Amortization of Unfunded Liability

Valuation Unfunded Liability Amortization

$- -$-

01/01/2012 218,794,060 21,276,992

01/01/2013 212,330,846 21,702,533

01/01/2014 204,925,436 22,136,583

01/01/2015 196,498,017 22,579,314

01/01/2032 0 0



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Cumulative Experience Paosition (Revised Asset Method)

Caiculation of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2007

A. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2006

B. Entry Age Normal Cost for 2007 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer

C. Contributions for 2007 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer (Required)

D. Interest

E. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2007

F. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Assumption and Method Changes

G. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Florida Law 99-1

H. Final Expected Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at 12/31/2007

Determination of Net Cumulative Experience Position at 12/31/2007

A. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2007

B. Entry Age Reserve - Actives
- Inactives
- Total
C. Actuarial Asset Value
D. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability (8)-(C)

E. Cumulative Experience Gain {Loss) (A)-(D)

-44-

EXHIBIT 10
{Page 1 of 5)

-$-
96,142,904

11,132,203

24,333,786

_6.680,470

89,621,791

2,918,826

92,540,617

92,640,617
189,252,958
397.279.293
586,532,251
480,944,264
105,587,987

(13,047,370)



Calculation of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2008

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Cumulative Experience Position

A

Determination of Net Cumulative Experience Position at 12/31/2008

Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2007

Entry Age Normal Cost for 2008 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer

Contributions for 2008 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer (Required)

Interest

Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2008

Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Assumption and Method Changes

Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Florida Law 99-1

Final Expected Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at 12/31/2008

A.

Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2008

Entry Age Reserve - Actives
- Inactives
- Total
Actuarial Asset Value

Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability (B)-{(C)

Cumulative Experience Gain (Loss} (A)-(D)

-45-

EXHIBIT 10
(Page 2 of 5)

-§-
92,540,617

11,655,203

22,147,519

7,010,764

88,959,065

88,959,065

88,959,065
188,445,472
425 592 486
614,037,958
444,447 527
169,5690.431

(80,631,366)



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Cumulative Experience Position

Calculation of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2009

A. (i) Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2008
(i) Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2008

B. Entry Age Normal Cost for 2009 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer

C. Contributions for 2009 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer (Required)

D. Interest

E. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2009

F. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Assumption and Method Changes

G. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Florida Law 99-1

H. Final Expected Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at 12/31/2009

Determination of Net Cumulative Experience Position at 12/31/2009

A. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2009

B. Entry Age Reserve - Actives
- Inactives
- Total
C. Actuarial Asset Value
D. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability (B)-(C)

E. Cumulative Experience Gain (Loss) (A}-(D)

-46-

EXHIBIT 10
(Page 3 of 5)

-$-
88,959,065
3,751,102

11,000,251

28,091,712

7,560,909

83,179,615

83,179,615

83,179,615
221,933,075
427,040,348
648,973,423
451,610,479
197,362,944

e e .

(114,183,329)



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Cumulative Experience Position

Calculation of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2010

A Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2009

B. Entry Age Normal Cost for 2010 Year
Paid or Payable by Empiloyer

C. Contributions for 2010 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer (Required)

D. Interest

E. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2010

F. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Assumption and Method Changes

G. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Florida Law 99-1

H. Final Expected Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at 12/31/2010

Determination of Net Cumulative Experience Position at 12/31/2010

A Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2010

B. Entry Age Reserve - Actives
- Inactives
- Total
C. Actuarial Asset Value
D.  Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability (B)-(C)

E. Cumulative Experience Gain (Loss) (A)-(D})

_47-

EXHIBIT 10
(Page 4 of 5)

-$-
83,179,615

12,431,797

32,957,020

7,215,820

69,870,212

69,870,212

69,870,212
231,840,338

442 389,564

674,229,902

482,181,230

192,048,672

1221784



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Cumulative Experience Position

Calculation of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability at 12/31/2011

A Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2010

B. Entry Age Normal Cost for 2011 Year
Paid or Payahle by Employer

C. Contributions for 2011 Year
Paid or Payable by Employer (Required)

D. Interest

E. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at 12/31/2011

F. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Assumption and Method Changes

G. Additional Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability due to Florida Law 99-1

H. Final Expected Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at 12/31/2011

Determination of Net Cumulative Experience Position at 12/31/2011

A. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability
as of December 31, 2011

B. Entry Age Reserve - Actives
- Inactives
- Total
C. Actuarial Asset Value
D. Actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability (B)-(C)

E. Cumulative Experience Gain (Loss) (A)-(D)

-48-

EXHIBIT 10
(Page 5 of 5)

-$-
69,870,212

12,529,751

33,391,584

6,199 564

55,207,943

17,891,215

73,009,158

73,099,158
258,775,372
465,337 441
724,112,813
505,318,753
218,794 060

14 4,902



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

City Contribution Reguirements

(Police, Fire Separately)

. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

A. Entry Age Reserve
Active Members
Inactive Members
Total

B. Actuarial Asset Value

C. Unfunded Actuaria!l Liability (UAAL)
il.  Normal Cost

A. Present Value of Future Benefits

1. Active Members
a. Retirement
b. Turnover
c. Disability
d. Death
e. Refunds
f. Total

2. Retired Members and Beneficiaries
a. Service Retirements
& Beneficiaries
b. Disability Retirements
c. Terminated Vested Members
d. DROP Account Balances
e. Total

3. Total

(1) [1(LEM (AN] X 2 (1 (A))
(2) [1 (BYTANI X 3 (1 (A))

Total (1)
-$-

258,775,372
465,337,441
724,112,813

505,318,753

218,794,060

381,015,731
7,270,857
11,948,950
3,414,442
1,514,340
405,164,320

434,745,021
7,966,637
6,925,119

15,700,664

465,337,441

870,501,761

-49-

Police (2}
-$-

137,853,467
282,461,199
420,314,666

293,314,632'"

127,000,034

208,218,555
3,997,520
6,740,296
1,848,761
1,009,858

221,814,990

266,272,549
5,353,189
4,037,243
6,798,218

282,461,199

504,276,189

EXHIBIT 11
{Page 1 of 2)

Fire (3)

120,821,905
182,876,242
303,798,147

212,004,121%@

91,794 026

172,797,176
3,273,337
5,208,654
1,565,681

504,482

183,349,330

168,472,472
2,613,448
2,887,876
8,902,446

182,876,242

366,225,572



EXHIBIT 11
(Page 2 of 2)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

City Contribution Requiremenfts
(Police, Fire Separately)

Total (1) Police {2} Fire (3)
-$- -$- -$-

Normal Cost (Cont'd.)
A Entry Age Normal Cost 17,729,936 9,915,719 7,814,217
B. Covered Payroll 65,318,290 36,386,098 28,932,192
C. Entry Age Normal Cost Percentage 27.14% 27.25% 27.01%
City Contribution Requirements
A.  Entry Age Normal Cost 17,729,936 9,915,718 7814217
B. Amortization of UAAL 21,276,992 12,350,329 @ 8,926,663 ¥
C. Expenses* 506,000 301,654 204,346
D. Interest 587,649 335634 252,015
E. Total Contribution 40,100,577 22,903,336 17,197,241
F. Expected Member Contributions 5,395,802 3,005,777 2,390,025
G. Expected State Contributions 2,724 071 1,831,291 892,780
H. Net Expected City Contribution

Requirement 31,980,704 18,066,268 13,914,436

*Allocated based on member count.

Notes:

(3) 1UI(B)) X (2 (1 (CH1 (1 (Ch)
(4) 10 BH X B CH
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May 16, 2012

(Via Courier)

Ms. Lynn Wenguer, Administrator

City of Fort Lauderdale

Police and Firefighters’ Retirement System
888 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 202
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Dear Lynn:

2007-2011 Experience Study

Enclosed is our report, summarizing the results of our Experience Study for the 5 years ending

December 31, 2011,

| look forward to discussing this report in conference with the Board. If there are any questions or
comments in the meantime, please let us know.

Sincerely,

/,,wc/,/é( f?éw-/"——hf

Randall L. Stanley, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA

Actuary

RLS/di
5013011745

Enclosures {15)

2000 Riverkdge Parkway
Suite 540

Atlanta, GA 30328

{p} 770-933-1933

(f) 770-933-8918
www.nyhart.com

tndianapolis ® Deerfield ® Qverland Park ® Atlanta
Indiana Hinais Kansas Georgia

An Alfiarice Benefit Group Licensee
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POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2007-2011 EXPERIENCE STUDY

Prepared by:
THE NYHART COMPANY, INC.
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Atlanta, Georgia 30328
(770) 933-1833

May 16, 2012
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May 16, 2012
(Via Courier}

Board of Trustees

City of Fort Lauderdale

Police and Firefighters’ Retirement System
888 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 202
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Attention: Ms. Lynn Wenguer, Administrator

Dear Board Members:

2007-2011 Experience Study

Enclosed is our report on the experience of the Retirement System for the City of Fort Lauderdale Police
and Firefighters for the 5-year period beginning January 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2011.

This is our third multi-year Experience Analysis for the Retirement System.

The report is based upon the data, assumptions, and methods used for the actuanial valuation of the
Retirement System, and upon generally accepted actuarial methods and practices. To the best of our

knowledge, the report is complete and accurate in all respects.

/@Juﬂf L. f oo long

Randall L. Stanley, FSA, FCA, MAAA, EA
Actuary _

Frans Christ, FSA, MAAA EA,
Actuary

Twnd D Havia

David D. Harvis, ASA, MAAA, EA
Actuary

RLS/FC/DDHdi
501301/745

Enclosures (15)

2000 RiverEdge Parkway

Suite 540

Atlanta, GA 30328

(p) 770-933-1933

(f) 770-933-8918 Indianapolis ® Deerfield @ Overiand Park @ Atlanta
www.nyhart.com Indiana HIfinois Kansas Georgia

An Alliarice Benefit Group Licensee



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2007-2011 Experience Study
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2007-2011 Experience Study
SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Investment returns on market value have averaged 1.2% over the past five years and 3.8% over
the last ten years (Table 9, page 10). We recommend that the 7.75% investment
return/interest discount assumption be reduced to 7.5%, to reflect a reduction in expected
future inflation from 3.25% to 3% (Table 3, page 5).

Compensation increases were significantly lower than expectations. We recommend some fine-
turning of the service-based seniority/merit scale, combined with a 0.25% reduction in the
inflation component of the salary scale, consistent with the recommended reduction in the
investment return assumption, and a further 0.25% reduction to reflect anticipated future
experience.

Retirement experience shows fewer retirements than expected (Table 10, page 11). The impact
on costs has been as average annual gain of $744,934 (Table 11, page 12). A strong pattern
of retirement by service (Tables 15, 16, and 17} continues. Given the economic environment,
we recommend no changes to the retirement assumption at this time {Table 18).

Our analysis of actual and expected turnover during the five year period showed a pattern of
lower than expected turnover for fire. For police the most recent three years also showed
lower than expected turnover, but the earlier years showed higher turnover than expected,
consistent with the preceding five year period for police (Table 19, page 17). The resulting
impact on the entry age reserve has been an average annual loss of about $1 million (Table
21). Given the economic environment, we recommend no adjustment to the turnover
assumption at this time.

The current mortality assumption is the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table (page 20). For
disabled lives this table is set forward five years. We recommend that these tables be
updated to the RP 2000 Mortality Table, separate for males and females, combined for
annuitants and employees, without adjustment for collar, projected fo the valuation date. In
addition, we recommend the disabled mortality be updated to the RP 2000 disabled mortality
table, projected to the valuation date.

. We recommend no changes to the current disability rates (page 22).
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS
(Continued)

7. We continue to recommend that the current 100% marital status assumption for retirees be
changed to 80% for those married to the spouse at retirement, with the remaining 20% to
cover those not married to that spouse at retirement, elimination of the remarriage penalty,
and an actuarial adjustment for post-retirement J&S benefits if a new spouse after retirement
is more than 5 years younger than the member.

8. We recommend no changes to the asset valuation method or to the actuarial cost method.
9. The amortization of the unfunded liability is based on a 2% annual payroli growth assumption.
Since the average annual payroll growth for the past 10 years has been 3.9%, there is no

need to change this assumption (page 27).

10. Cost calculation results are shown in Table 26 {page 28) for the alternative assumption
combinations, reflecting the assumption refinements recommended in this Study.

11. In total, the recommended demographic and economic assumption refinements would
increase annual costs by approximately $1,100,000 or 1.7% of pay (page 28).
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BACKGROUND, SCOPE, AND PERSPECTIVE

The purpose of this report is to present the results of our analysis of experience for the years 2007
through 2011 and certain calculation results of our recommendations due to these analyses. The
objective of this activity is to enable fine-tuning of the actuarial assumptions. This is the third 5-year
Experience Study prepared by Nyhar, formerly Stanley, Holcombe & Associates, Inc.

Since experience for any limited period of time may be significantly impacted by outside influences,
such as economic conditions and personnel practices, the results of any analysis should be judged
within the environment in which it occurred.

A major part of our analysis and discussion includes the concept of actuarial gains and losses. These
are the result of unanticipated deviations of actual experience from that predicted by the actuarial
assumptions. Under the entry age cost method, these are measured as the change in the entry age
reserve and result in increases or decreases in amortization costs {over 20 years). Using the
amortization method in place as of January 1, 2012, a $1,000 gain (or loss) would result in
approximately a $93 decrease (or increase) in the initial amortization costs.

In reviewing the impact of gains (or losses), the magnitude should be viewed in relation to the existing
entry age reserve, which was $706,221,598 in the 2012 Actuarial Valuation Report. Therefore, while
the impact of an experience deviation of $10,000,000 is cause for review/action, it nevertheless
represents only approximately 1.4% of the existing reserve. However, due to the significant
leveraging on assets, it could have a significant impact on the annual cost, if the unfunded actuarial
liability were $20,000,000.
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Compensation Increases

The current assumption is that compensation will increase by 3.25% annually due to inflation and by the
following service-based rates due to longevity and promotions.

Table 1 — Longevity and Promotional Assumptions

Service -%-
1-6 7.5
7-10 25
11-25 1.0
26+ 05

An additional 4.5% is included in the year of retirement,
primarily to reflect retirements throughout the year.

The actual average annual increases for the 5-year and previous 5-year periods have been:

Table 2 - Average Annual Increases

2007-2011  2002-2006 1997-2001

% % %
Police 1.2 45 6.2
Fire 15 5.9 8.8
Combined 1.2 52 7.2
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Compensation Increases (continued)

A major component of compensation increases is inflation. During this period, inflation (as measured by
the CPI-Urban index) has increased as follows:

Table 3 - Consumer Price Index

Year % Year %
2011 2.96 2006 2.55
2010 1.50 2005 3.42
2009 2.73 2004 3.25
2008 0.10 2003 1.88
2007 407 2002 2.38

2.26 Avg. 2.69

Avg. (10 yrs.) 2.48

Although the incidence of compensation increases does not directly correlate with underlying inflation, the
actual increases shown suggest that significant portions of the additional increases are due to longevity
and merit increases.
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Compensation Increases (Continued)

The following Table shows the compensation increases by age over the 5-year period:

Table 4 — Compensation Increases by Age
(2007-2011)

Age Bracket Increase Age Bracket Increase
21-25 4.0% 41-45 0.0%
26-30 31% 46-50 (0.2)%
31-35 1.7% 51+ -
36-40 1.9%

Total 1.2%
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Compensation Increases (Continued)

The following Table shows the increases by service over the past two 5-year periods, and over the past 10
years:

Table 5 - Compensation Increase by Service
Service Bracket 2007-2011 2002-2006 Combined
Increase Increase Increase
1-6 4.8% 7.2% 6.0%
7-11 31% 2.4% 2.7%
12-20 0.9% 0.6% 0.7%
21+ - - -
Total 1.2% 5.2% 3.2%
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Compensation Increases {Continued)

The actuarial (gains) and losses for the last 5 years, as well as for the 5 preceding years, have been:

Table 6 - (Gains) & Losses due to Compensation Increases
Police Fire Total
§- 5 5-
2011 481,703 20,947 502,650
2010 (3,770,644) (3,688,135) (7,458,779)
2009 7,954,406 6,367,058 14,321,464
2008 1,907,344 1,062,018 2,969,362
2007 2,108,096 {100,578} 2007518
Averages {2007-2011) () 1,736,181 732,262 2,468,443
2006 (687,707) (108,2985) (796,002)
2005 (2,616,381) (2,033,446) (4,648,827)
2004 (2,114,304} (2,450,342) (4,564,646)
2003 (802,856) 247,308 (555,548)
2002 650,334 1,138,195 1,788,529
Averages (2002-2006) @ (1,114,182) (641,316) (1,755,498)
Averages (10 years) 310,999 45,473 356,472

(1) Service-based assumptions; () Age-based assumptions

Over the past ten years, the salary experience has been nominal. A review of Tables 1, 2, and 3 indicates
the possibility of some fine-turning of the service-based salary scale in the early years. Therefore, we
recommend that the service-based component of the salary scale be modified as shown below:

Table 7 - Seniority/Merit/Promotional Schedules
Current Recommended
% %
Service
1-6 7.5%/year 6.5%/year
7-10 2.5%lyear 2.5%lyear
11-25 1.0%/year 1.0%/year
26+ 0.5%/year 0.5%/year

We have continued the current assumption that an additional 4.5% to be included in the year of retirement,
primarily to reflect retirements throughout that year but recommend that experience continue to be
monitored for possible future adjustment.
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

Investment Return

The investment return assumption is typically the most powerful of the actuarial assumptions used for funding a
retirement system,

As discussed in the previous section, the inflation rate has averaged less than 3% in the past 10 years. However,
historical results for all of the components depend on the period reviewed, as shown by the following table:

Table 8 — Investment Return Components*

60/40

Period Inflation Real Return  Risk Premium Mix

% % % %

2007 - 2011 2.3 4,0 (0.2) 2.9
2002 - 2006 2.7 2.3 38 5.9
1997 - 2001 2.2 - 5.1 8.3 9.2
1992 - 1996 2.8 4.1 1241 1.7
1987 - 1991 4.5 9.7 10.5 147
1982 - 1986 33 14.7 16.0 18.8
1977 - 1981 10.1 (6.6) (2.0) 6.3
1972 - 1976 7.2 0.1 (2.5) 57
Last 5 Years 2.3 4.0 (0.2) 29
Last 10 Years 25 31 1.8 44
Last 20 Years 25 39 59 7.4
1972 - 2011 (40 Years) 4.4 4.0 5.5 9.3

For this purpose, “real return” is the excess of the Lehman Aggregate Bond Index over the CPI - Urban, and “risk
premium” is the excess of the S&P 500 over the CPI-U.

As will be noted, the return statistics result in a range of 2.9% to 18.8% for 5-year periods, using an investment mix
of 60% equities and 40% fixed income investments. However, they have averaged significantly less than the
System’s 8%/7.75% assumption over the past several years.

*Source: “Investment Statistics for Actuaries,” Milliman USA, 2012.
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The actual average investment return (on market value) during the 10-year period has fallen short of the
assumption, as follows:

Table 9 - Investment Return
Realized and Actual
Interest and Unrealized Rate of 60/40

Year Dividends Gains/{Losses) Expected Return* Mix

$ $ % % Y-
2011 8,469,453 (10,090,263) 7.75 (0.3} 4.3
2010 5,398,271 42,167,095) 7.75 1.8 11.4
2009 6,092,184 43,438,711 7.75 13.9 17.9
2008 9,206,242  (114,554,237) 7.75 (22.1) (20.2)
2007 7,919,695 27,683,280 7.75 1.2 8.5
Avg. (5 yrs.) 1.75 1.2 3.5
2006 8,281,777 35,761,969 7.75 9.7 12.7
2005 7,764,218 20,133,521 7.75 6.4 38
2004 7,362,361 31,571,736 7.75 9.9 8.1
2003 6,359,805 52,683,859 7.75 171 18.4
2002 6,304,049 (39,615,846) 8 (9.2} (8.0)
Avg. (5yrs.) 7. 6.4 6.4
Avg. (10 yrs.) 1.8 38 49

For the past 21 years the geometric average rate of return on market value has been about 7.8% annuaily.
* Calculated as 21/(A+B-1).
The major components of the assumed rate of return include:

» jinfiation

= real return

*  risk premium

The current investment return assumption of 7.75% may be viewed as a combination of 3.25% inflation and 4.5%
due to real return and risk premium.

Based on Tables 3, 8, and 9, we recommend that the 3.25%/inflation assumption used in the salary scale
and investment return assumptions be reduced to 3%.

10
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Retirements

Expected and actual retirements during the 5-year period were as follows:

Table 10 - Expected and Actual Retirements

Year
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total

Exp.  Act Exp. Act. Exp. Act. Exp. Act. Exp.  Act Exp. Act.
Police
<40 0.00 0 0.35 0 0.00 0 0.45 0 0.45 0 1.25 0
40-44 140 0 3.15 3 495 5 6.45 1 5.55 4 21.50 13
45-49 2.95 2 4.15 7 3.35 2 10.10 6 8.30 4 28.85 21
50-54 3.20 3 3.75 8 345 2 3.85 0 5.60 5 19.85 18
55-59 1.20 0 2.40 3 3.90 2 3.90 3 265 0 14.05 8
60-64 4.00 2 2.00 0 2.00 0 4.00 2 2.00 0 14.00 4
65+ 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total 1275 7 15.80 21 17.65 11 28.75 12 24 55 13 89.50 64
Fire
<40 0.00 0 0.60 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.40 0 1.00 1
40-44 270 0 2.40 7 0.80 1 1.20 0 0.40 0 7.50 8
45-49 1.95 1 4,65 7 2.95 2 255 3 1.75 0 13.85 13
50-54 1.05 1 2.25 B 1.20 3 1.60 3 1.20 1 7.30 14
55-59 460 0 3.60 1 3.00 0 1.80 2 0.40 0 13.40
60-64 1.00 0 2.00 0 3.00 2 3.00 1 3.00 0 12.00 3
65+ 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total 11.30 2 15.50 22 10.95 8 10.15 9 7.15 1 55.05 42
Total
<40 0.00 0 0.95 1 0.00 0 0.45 0 0.85 0 2.25 1
40-44 4.10 0 5.55 10 575 6 7.65 i 5.95 4 29.00 21
45-49 490 3 8.80 14 6.30 4 12.65 9 10.05 4 4270 34
50-54 4.25 4 6.00 14 485 5 5.45 3 6.80 6 27.15 32
5559 5.80 0 6.00 4 6.90 2 5.70 5 3.05 0 27.45 11
60-64 5.00 2 400 0 5.00 2 7.00 3 5.00 0 26.00 7
65+ 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0
Total 24.05 9 31.30 43 28.60 19 3890 21 31.70 14 15455 106

11



Retirements

During the 5-year period, there were 106 retirements, as compared to 155 expected. This compares to 181
retirements in the 2002-2006 pericd, as compared to 86 expected. As a result of the previous Experience Study,

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2007-2011 Experience Study

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

the retirement assumptions were modified to use service-based decrements.

The results, as shown in Table 11, have been a mixed pattern of experience gains and losses, indicating that the
current assumptions are reasonably close to the actual experience that has emerged over the past five years,

and given the current economic environment.

2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
Avg. (2007-2011)

2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
Avg. (2002-2008)

Averages (10 years)

Table 11 - Retirement {Gains) & Losses

Police
-$-

184,169
(2,231,186)
(455,564)
(28,072)
173,232
(471,484)

632,949
(937,222)
3,562,804
(543,533)
1,994,748
941,949

235,233

Fire

__$:

(318,198)

(1,

050,793)

(619,448)

698,000
(76,808)

(273,449)

78,319
(12,429)
636,497

(129,389)

311,838
176,967

(48,241)

_Total

__$:
(134,029)
(3,281,979)
(1,075,012)
669,928
06,424
(744,934)

711,268
(949,651)
4,199,301
(672,922)
2,306,586
1,118,916

186,991

Tables 12, 13, and 14 shows the expected and actual retirements by age, with significantly less retirements than

expected at most ages except for the early 50's.

Tables 15, 16, and 17 show the expected and actual retirements by service, with significant peaks around 20

years of service, confirming the service-based retirement decrements currently in use.

12
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Retirements (continued)

Table 12 Retirement by Age - Police
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Table 13 Retirement by Age - Fire
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Retirements (continued)

Table 14 Retirement by Age - All
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Table 15 Retirement by Service - Police
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Retirements (continued}

Table 16 Retirement by Service - Fire

Ys B e
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Table 17 Retirement by Service - All
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DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Retirements (continued)

The current assumptions are as follows:

Table 18 — Current Retirement Assumptions

Service Palice
20-22 35%
23-24 50%
25-30 15%
30+ 100%

Fire
30%
30%
15%
100%

We recommend that the current retirement assumptions remain unchanged.
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Employee Turnover

Expected and actual turnover for the 5-year and 10-year periods have been as follows:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Table 19 - Expected and Actual Turnover by Year

Police Fire
Expected  Actual Expected Actual
2011 13.9 13 7.8 3
2010 14.8 13 9.4 3
2009 14.1 10 7.8 1
2008 12.5 13 8.1 7
2007 61 9 89 _b
Totals 61.4 58 42.0 20
Average 12.3 11.6 8.4 4.0
2006 6.7 9 7.4 5
2005 8.3 42 75 7
2004 7.8 9 9.8 7
2003 9.0 1 12.2 10
2002 86 _8 e 7
Totals 40.4 69 48.8 36
Average 8.1 13.8 9.8 7.2
Totals (10 years) 101.8 127 90.9 56
10 Year Average 10.2 12.7 9.1 5.6
Total 1997-2001 71.3 32 66.8 24
Average 1997-2001 14.3 6.4 13.3 4.8
Total 15 Years 173.1 159 157.7 80
15 Year Average 11.6 10.6 10.5 5.3

Total
Expected Actual
217 16
24.2 16
219 11
20.6 20
150 15
103.5 78
20.7 15.6
14.1 14
15.8 49
17.6 16
21.2 11
205 _15
89.2 105
17.9 21.0
192.7 183
19.3 18.3
138.1 56
27.6 11.2
330.8 239
221 15.9

For the past b years, Police turnover and Fire turnover have both been less than expected. For the last 15
years, Police has been 90% of expected, and Fire has been about 50%.

17
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When reviewed based on duration since employment, the results for the 5-year and 10-year periods are;

Table 20 - Expected and Actual Turnover by Duration Since Employment

2007-2011 Police Fire Total
Years Expected  Actual Expected Actual Expected Actual
0-1 24.4 27 147 10 39.2 37
2 8.6 7 349 0 12.5 7
3 59 3 32 0 9.0 3
4 4.0 3 28 0 6.8 3
5-10 218 8 13.1 7 259 15
1+ 58 _10 44 3 10.2 13
Totals 61.4 58 421 20 103.5 78
2002-2006 Police Fire Total
Years Expected  Actual Expected Actual Expected Actual
0-1 8.0 14 116 11 19.6 25
? 5.1 22 8.2 4 13.3 26
3 4.4 5 7.9 4 12.3 9
4 36 2 5.3 2 8.9 4
5-10 12.5 14 12.2 11 247 25
1M+ 6.8 _12 36 4 10.5 16
Totals (2002-2006) 40.4 69 48.8 36 89.2 105
10 Year Total 101.8 127 90.9 56 192.7 183
1997-2001

Totals 71.3 32 66.8 24 138.1 56
15 Year Totals 173.1 159 157.7 80 330.8 239

18
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Employee Turnover (Continued}

The impacts on the actuarial accrued liability of the deviations between actual and expected furnover have
been as follows:

Table 21 — Turnover {Gains) & Losses
Police Fire Total
5- 5- 5
2011 207,537 921,381 1,128,918
2010 723,486 916,812 1,640,298
2009 943,899 912,692 1,856,491
2008 23,937 650,911 674,848
2007 (368,548} 45416 (323,132
Averages (2007-2011) 306,062 689,422 995,485
2006 378,367 64,032 442,399
2005 (2,432,383) (202,884) (2,635,267}
2004 (115,186) 262,099 146,913
2003 497,674 (249,802) 247,872
2002 491,370 68,243 559,613
Averages (2002-2006) (236,032) (11,662) (247,694)
Averages {10 Years) 35,015 338,880 374,195

As will be noted, the average (gain)/loss for the 10 years has been nominal. Given that turnover is often
influenced by economic factors (compensation increases and availability of alternative employment), our
recommendation is to make ne changes to the turnover assumption at this time.
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Mortality

Expected and actual mortality for the 5 and 10-year periods have been as follows:

Table 22 - Expected and Actual Mortality by Year

Police Fire Totals
Expected Actual Expected Acfual Expected Actual Ratio (A/E}

Actives

2011 0.5 0 0.8 0 1.3 0 0%
2010 0.7 0 0.5 0 1.2 0 0%
2009 1.0 0 0.4 0 14 0 0%
2008 1.0 0 0.5 0 15 0 0%
2007 0.5 1 0.5 1 0.9 2 220%
Totals 3.6 1 27 1 6.3 2 32%
2006 0.4 0 0.4 0 0.8 0 0%
2005 0.4 1 0.3 1 0.7 2 286%
2004 0.5 0 0.4 0 0.9 0 0%
2003 0.5 0 0.4 0 0.9 0 0%
2002 0.5 0 04 0 0.9 0 0%
Totals 23 1 19 1 4.2 2 48%
10 Yr Totals 5.9 2 4.6 2 10.5 4 38%
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Mortality {Continued)

The actuarial (gains) and losses for the last 10 years are as follows:

Table 23 - Mortality (Gains} & Losses

Police _Fire _Total

$- - $-
2011 (1,985,998) (3,605) (1,989,603)
2010 654,297 255,508 909,805
2009 (679,611) (253,754) (833,365))
2008 (850,439) 335,612 (510,827)
2007 (236,262} (46,247) (282,509)
Averages (599,603) 58,303 (541,300)
2006 (412,718) (222,734) (635,452)
2005 1,538,242 1,248,091 2,786,333
2004 193,080 69,261 262,341
2003 343,423 217,854 561,277
2002 393,549 183,755 577,303
Averages 411,115 299,245 710,360
10 Year Averages (94,244) 178,774 84,530

While it is recommended practice to update to the most recent table, the analysis above would not necessarily
support such a change. Mortality is not a major demographic assumption, and experience is not statistically
significant, except for very large groups.

The mortality assumption (healthy lives) was updated to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table following the
1997-2001 Experience Study. A more current table (RP2000) is available; we are recommending a change to
the RP 2000 Mortality Table, separate for males and females, combined for annuitants and employees, without
adjustment for collar, projected to the valuation date. The mortality rates under the RP 2000 table are not
materially different from the 1994 Table.

The current mortality assumption for disabled lives was updated to the 1994 Table (set forward 5 years),
following the 1997-2001 Experience Study. We recommend an update at this time to the RP 2000 disabled
mortality table, projected to the valuation date, consistent with the updated mortality tables for all other
members.
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Disability

Expected and actual disabilities during the period were:

Table 24 - Expected and Actual Disabilities

Police Fire Totals
Expected Actual Expected Actual Expected Actual
2011 1.3 1 1.1 1 2.4 2
2010 1.2 1 1.1 0 2.3 1
2009 1.2 1 1.0 2 2.2 3
2008 1.2 0 0.9 2 2.1 2
2007 1.0 2 10 1 19 3
Totals 57 5 51 6 10.8 1
Police Fire Totals
Expected Actual Expected Actual Expected Actual
2006 1.2 0 1.0 2 2.2 2
2005 1.2 0 1.0 0 2.2 0
2004 1.2 0 1.0 0 2.2 0
2003 1.2 0 1.0 1 2.2 1
2002 13 3 0.9 0 2.2 3
Totals 6.1 3 4.9 3 11.0 6
10 Year Totals 118 8 10.0 9 21.8 17

This suggests that the disability assumption could perhaps be decreased. However, the credibility of the
experience is very limited. In fact, the availability of the DROP could be expected to reduce the incidence
of disabilities. Therefore, we recommend no change to the current disability assumption.
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Marital Status, Spouses' Ages, Divorce, Remarriage

Currently 100% of members are assumed to be married, and female spouses are assumed to be three
years younger than males.

A more standard assumption is that 70% to 80% are married. However, the provision which provides
survivor benefits to the spouses at the time of death is, to some extent, a justification of the 100% marital
assumption. Actuarially, this could lead to the need for no mortality discount in certain circumstances. To
address this issue we have made calculations to determine a maximum age differential between retired
member and spouse, in conjunction with an 80% married assumption, which would have an expected cost
not greater than the 100% married assumption, with a 3-year age differential. The System aiso currently
provides for the forfeiture of surviving spouses’ benefits upon remarriage. (In our experience this is a
relatively unusuat provision, although we do have at least one other client with a similar provision.) Since
there are no current assumptions involving remarriage, there would be no immediate actuarial impact due
to eliminating the forfeiture.

Consequently, we would recommend that the 100% marital assumption be changed to 80% for members
who remain married to their spouses at retirement. The remaining 20% assumption would adequately
cover the following:

= Payment of survivor benefits to the spouse af the time of the member's death.

* Elimination of the forfeiture upon remarriage of surviving spouses.
* Actuarial reduction of benefits for marriage {or remarriage) after benefit commencement, for age

differentials greater than 5 years.

This leads to the recommendation that no change be made to the current assumption.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Disability Recovery

No recovery probabilities are used. This is standard actuarial practice, and we recommend no change. To
the extent that recoveries occur, they can be expected to produce actuarial gains.

Actual and Expected Benefits

The detailed gain/loss analysis involves, for each assumption, the quantification of the liabilities of three
elements. For example, for retirements, the comparison would be:

(1) Expected Retirements, with Expected Benefits
(2) Actual Retirements, with Expected Benefits
(3) Actual Retirements, with Actual Benefits

The comparison of (1) and (2) provides the impact of the gain or loss due to the differences between actual
retirements and those predicted by the retirement assumptions. Similarly, the comparison of (2) and (3)
quantities the impact of the differences between expected and actual benefits. Any difference between
actual and expected benefits could be due to compensation or service practices not reflected in the
assumptions or to a misinterpretation of the ordinance provisions, for examples. No quantification of these
differences has been made for this report.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

The current actuarial asset valuation methodology is the 20% Write-Up Method, described as follows:

{1) Determine expected actuarial asset value;
(2) Reflect difference between market value and (1), to be recognized at 20%/year;

Under Florida Law, the actuarial asset value used must be between 80% and 120% of market value.

Characteristics of the current method are:

(A) In periods of erratic market value returns, it helps smooth market value aberrations, which is the
primary purpose of asset valuation methods.

(B) Itimplicitly assumes that recognition of 20% of the difference between market value and actuarial
value is a sufficiently large percentage for smoothing.

(C) During periods of market value returns which are consistently higher or lower than the expected
return, it may tend to unnecessarily lag current reality, since a primary component of the
methodology is the expected asset value. {In periods of actual returns consistently greater than
the assumption, the actuarial asset value will be consistently lower than market value. In periods

when actual return is consistently less than market, actuarial value will tend to be consistently
above market.)
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Note that an argument has been made that this asset valuation method provides too much smoothing.
However, a comparison of market value and actuarial asset value since 2007 indicates reasonable results
as shown in Table 25 below.

Table 25: Actuarial vs. Market Value of Assets

550.000

500.000

__450.000
[77]
c

2 400.000

= 350.000
&

300.000
250.000

Year {As of January 1)

’ M ARKET VALUE —4— ACTUARIALASSET VALUE I

As is clear from Table 25, the current investment environment, including recent experience, has led to
large fluctuations in market value, and somewhat smaller changes in actuarial value. Therefore, the asset
valuation method has “smoothed” the fluctuations in market value. We recommend no change in the
current asset valuation method.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

COST METHOD AND UNFUNDED LIABILITY AMORTIZATION

Currently the System uses the Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method, based on the closed group of
current members. Unfunded Liabilities are amortized over 20 years, with payments increasing 2%/year.

We recommend that no changes be made to the cost method or the unfunded liability amortization.

Under Chapter 112.64, Florida Statutes, any payroll growth assumption for amortization purposes may
generally not exceed the average payroll growth for the preceding 10 years.

Since the average covered payroll has increased by 3.9% for the past 10 years, there is no current need to
modify this assumption.
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
2007-2011 Experience Study

Table 27 - Active Membership Statistics

Total at End of Year New Members During Year

Number Earnings Age  Number Earnings Age

2011 Pelice 461 77,503 37.1 24 54,707 28
Fire 337 85,365 39.1 4 47,000 31

Total 798 80,823 38.0 28 53,606 28

2010 Police 464 75,469 36.9 31 52,687 28
Fire 338 81,520 38.2 4 52,491 25

Total 802 78,019 375 35 52,665 28

2009 Police 458 74,444 36.7 44 50,954 29
Fire _346 79,692 377 3 52,121 29

Total 804 76,702 37.1 81 51,487 29

2008 Police 434 67,635 36.8 48 43,518 30
Fire _320 73,351 38.1 12 45,576 30

Total 754 70,061 373 60 43,929 30

2007 Police 418 65,894 37.1 28 49,103 30
Fire 339 70,084 37.8 14 48,144 27

Total 757 67,770 374 42 48,783 29

2006 Police 306 67,331 39.3 12 46,047 33
Fire _335 66,384 37.4 36 39,751 29

Tota! 641 66,836 38.3 48 41,325 30

2005 Police 317 64,707 39.1 19 45,226 31
Fire 314 65,537 377 15 41,343 29

Total 631 65,120 384 34 43,513 30

2004 Police 351 63,672 38.1 33 61,612 30
Fire 31 64,157 37.1 0 N/A N/A

Total 662 63,900 376 33 61,612 30

2003 Police 367 62,499 39.0 3 51,567 27
Fire 336 63,379 36.6 6 42,483 32

Total 703 62,920 379 9 45,511 30

2002 Police 394 59,692 387 31 43,026 30
Fire _360 60,237 36.0 29 42,285 29

Total 754 59,829 37.4 60 28,096 29
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2001

2000

1989

1998

1997

1996

Police
Fire
Total

Police
Fire
Total

Police
Fire
Total

Police
Fire
Total

Police
Fire
Total

Police
Fire
Total

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS’

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

2007-2011 Experience Study

Table 27 - Active Membership Statistics

Total at End of Year

Number Earnings
400 60,170
47 58,844
747 59,554
448 58,637
336 54,921
784 57,044
449 56,832
304 55,112
753 56,137
439 54,551
244 54,241
683 54,440
442 51,887
236 51,939
678 51,905
464 50,947
_260 51,341
724 51,088

30

Age

38.9
35.9
375

39.5
35.5
37.8

39.0
35.1
37.4

38.6
36.4
37.8

37.9
37.1
37.6

38.7
38.8
38.8

New Members During Year

Number Earnings
20 38,131
20 18,907
40 28,519
16 30,939
43 29,370
59 29,795
20 38,847

67 42 576
87 41,719
14 38,662
26 37,605
40 37,975
25 33,792

24 33,792
49 33,792

Age

31.7
29.0
30.3

28.2
30.5
29.9

26.8
28.5
28.1

32.3
27.8
204

26.7
30.9
28.8



Ordinances and
Effective Date:

Plan Year:

Membership:
[20-128(a)]

Covered Compensation:
[20-127]

Member Contributions:
[20-130(a)]

City Contributions:
[20-130(c)]

Credited Service:
[20-127]

Average Final
Compensation;
[20-127]

Normal Retirement Date:;

[20-127]

APPENDIX A
(Page 10f 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions

January 3, 1973; (Muni Code updated through C-03-34, enacted
September 16, 2003; C-04-13, effective April 1, 2004; C-10-11, enacted
April 6, 2010.

January 1 - December 31.

Police officers and fire fighters.

An employee's base pay, assignment pay, and longevity bonuses,
including pick-up contributions, and up to 40 hours of overtime for
police officers.

8% of Compensation increasing to 8.25% on 10/01/2011; for new
members hired after April 18, 2010, 8.5%; 3% interest per annum
is credited on Member Contributions.

Actuarially determined, reduced by Member contributions and State
Premium Tax refunds under Chapters 175 and 185 {(up to the amounts
received for 1998).

Continuous Service credited under Retirement System, from most
recent date of employment.
Average Compensation during the highest 2 years of Credited

Service.

20 Years of Credited Service or age 55 with 10 Years of Credited
Service.
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Service Retirement;
[20~129{b)(1)(b)]

[20-129(0)(1)(c)]

[20-129(b)(1)(a)]

[20-129(b)(1.1)]

Early Service
Retirement;

Early Retirement

Benefit:

Disability:
[20-129(c)(2)]

APPENDIX A
(Page 2 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
{Continued)

Firefighters Plan 1: 3.38% of Average Final Compensation for each
year of Credited Service, with a maximum of 81% of Average Final
Compensation; a group of firefighters with 25 or more years of service on
October 1, 2002 is subject to a maximum of 91.26%,

Police Officers Plan 1: 3.38% of Average Final Compensation for each
year of Credited Service, with a maximum of 81% of Average Final
Compensation; a group of officers with 25 or more years of service on
January 1, 2002 is subject to a maximum of 91.26%;

Both Groups Plan 2: 3.0% of Average Final Compensation for each of
the first 20 years of Credited Service, 2.0% of Average Final
Compensation for each year of Credited Service over 20, with a maximum
of 100%; '

Firefighters who were employed before December 11, 1993 receive an
additional 2.0% of Average Final Compensation, which is not counted
towards the 81% maximum percentage for firefighters under Plan 1.

Age 50 with 10 years of Creditable Service (Firefighters).

Accrued retirement benefit reduced by 3% for each year member's
retirement age precedes member's normal retirement date.

Non-Service Connected Disability: Immediate benefit of 50% of
Average Final Compensation, offset by 100% of Social Security disability
benefits and Workers' Compensation benefits, but not reduced below
25% of Average Final Compensation; benefit at the time of Normal
Service Retirement, based on Credited Service, including the period of
disability.
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Disability (continued):
[20-129(c)(1)]

Death
[20-129(d){(2)]

[20-129(d){1)]

Employment
Termination:
{20-129(e))

Optional
Allowances:
(20-131]

APPENDIX A
(Page 3 of 4)
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
{Continued)

Service Connected Disability: Incurred as accident in performance of
duties. Total and permanent; completely incapacitated for service to Fire or
Police Department of the City, or performing offered employment within the
Fire or Police Department.

Immediate benefit of 65% of Average Final Compensation, offset by 100% of
Social Security disability benefits and Workers' Compensation benefits, not
reduced below 42% of Average Final Compensation; benefit terminates upon
the earliest of death, recovery, or Normal Service Retirement eligibility;

Service Retirement benefit at the time of Normal Service Retirement, based on
Credited Service including the period of disability.

Non-Service Incurred Death: Death not accidentally incurred in per-
formance of duties. Surviving spouse, or other beneficiary, or the Member's
estate, would receive 50% of the Member's monthly Compensation as of date
of death for eight years; for Members employed on January 1, 1973, who have
made an election, a lump sum of 400% of the member's annual Compensation
may be paid in lieu of the member's annual Compensation may be paid in lieu
of the monthly payments. Children's benefits (to be completed).

For a member with at least 10 years of Credited Service, not less than the
benefits otherwise payable at early or normal retirement age.

Service Incurred Death: Incurred in performance of duties. Pension of 50%
of Member's monthly Compensation to spouse until death or remarriage.
Children's benefits of 10% of Member's monthly benefits per child (50%
maximum} until age 18, with a maximum of 80% to spouse and children. For
firefighters who are not married and have no children, a 10-year benefit will be
paid to the designated beneficiary.

Refund of member contributions for Members with less than 10 years

of Credited Service; Accrued Service Retirement benefit, deferred to time at
which 20 years would have been completed and attainment of age 50, for
Members with 10 or more years of Credited Service .

Normal form is 60% joint & survivor, with an additional 40% death

benefit during the first year of retirement, and including children's survivor
benefits, ii applicable. Optional forms: 100% joint & surviver, life annuity, 10
years certain & life, 75%, 66-2/3%, and 50% joint and survivor with benefit
reducing upon first death.
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DROP:
[20-129(b)1.2(b.1)]
[20-129(b)(1.2)(a)]

COLA:
[20-129(f)]

Changes Since
Prior Valuation:

APPENDIX A
(Page 4 of 4)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Principal Provisions
(Continued)

Members eligible for Normal Service Retirement may elect either

a Deferred Retirement Option Plan for up to 96 months or a Benefit
Actuarially Calculated Deferred Retirement Option Program for up to 60
months, but not both.

(1) Adjusted on July 1 {"adjustment date") to reflect increase in cost
of living, if benefit is paid (to Beneficiary or deceased Member) on the
adjustment date and on July 1 of preceding year.

(2) COLA is added to each monthly benefit paid, excluding any previous
COLA. Percentage amount is lesser of {a) or (b), but not more than 5%,
unless approved by City Commission:

(a) Percentage not greater than CPI (all Urban Consumers) for calendar
year preceding adjustment date; or

{b) Percentage increase, limited to present value of which can be
funded by "excess gains" for preceding calendar year.

"Excess gains". (i) 1/3 of sum of all actuariai gains and losses for
preceding three calendar years; or

(i) if investment earnings are spread over three or more
years, the sum of all actuarial gains and losses for
preceding calendar year.

(3) Excess gains are based on actuarial assumptions as of January 1,
excluding changes in benefits and/or assumptions.

(4) If cumulative COLA's in previous three adjustment years were less than
cumulative CPI, additional COLA (not greater than 4%) may be granted
from residual excess gains, subject to 5% overall maxi-mum, unless
approved by City Commission.

(5) In lieu of percentage increase, Board may utilize graduated percent-age
based on length of time a benefit has been paid or a formula which
provides an equal dollar monthly benefit.

The COLA increases may be granted only if the System remains in a net
positive experience position, determined on a cumulative basis from January 1,
1987. (in State Statute - not in Ordinance}

None.
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Valuation Date;

Valuation Method:

Asset Valuation
Method;

Actuarial Assumptions:

Investment Discount/
Investment Return:

Salary Increases:

Mortality:;

APPENDIX B
(Page 10f 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Current Actuarial Basis

January 1, 2012 for Plan Year beginning January 1, 2012 and Fiscal Year
beginning October 1, 2012,

Individual Entry Age Normal Cost Method; Closed Group; Initial amortization
period is 20 years; payments increase 2% per year.

20% Write-Up method: Actuarial value of assets is equal to expected value
(using last year actuarial value of assets, cash flow, and valuation interest)
plus or minus 20% of the difference between the expected actuarial value of
assets and the market value of assets. The result cannot be greater than
120% of market value or less than 80% of market value.

7.75% compounded annually,

3.25% inflation plus service-based rates according to the following
schedule:

Service -%-
1-6 7.5 year
7-10 2.5 year
11-25 1.0 year
26+ 0.5 year

An additional 4.5% is included in the year of retirement, primarily to reflect
retirements throughout that year.

1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table for healthy lives and the same table set
forward five years for disabled lives, producing following specimen rates:

Healthy Healthy Disabled Disabled

Age Male Female Male Female
20 0507% .0284% .0661% 0291%
30 .0801% .0351% .0851% .0478%
40 1072% 0709% 1578% .0973%
50 2579% 1428% 4425% .2294%
60 1976% 4439% 1.4535% B8636%
70 2.3730% 1.3730% 3.7211% 2.2686%

35



Retirement:

Turnover and
Disability:

Type of Disability:

Recovery:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Current Actuarial Basis

{Continued)

Service based rates as follows:

Service Police
20-22 45%
23-24 50%
25-30 15%
30+ 100%

Fire
40%
30%
15%

100%

APPENDIX B
(Page 2 of 3)

Note that none are expected to take reduced early retirement benefits at age

50 with 10 years of service.

Specimen rates are shown below;

Age Disability
20 0014
25 0015
30 0018
35 0023
40 0030
45 0051
50 0100
55 0155

Turnover*

*

047
043
030
013
006
.003
000

* Select turnover rates apply at all ages for the first five years of employment

according to the table below:

Service

PPN O

Y-
10.00
6.67
6.00
5.3
4.67

No turnover or disability assumed after 20 years of service. 75% of the
disabilities are expected to be service connected disabilities, and 25% are

expected {o be non-service connected.
No probabilities of recovery are used.
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Disability Offsets:

Type of Death:

Remarriage:
Spouse’s Ages:

Marital Status:

State Contributions:

Administrative
Expenses:

Withdrawal of Employee
Contributions;

Sources of Data;

DROP Participation:

Changes Since
Prior Valuation;

APPENDIX B
{(Page 3 of 3)

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Summary of Current Actuarial Basis
(Continued)

It is assumed that there are no offsets for service-incurred or non-service
incurred disabilities of active Members; benefits valued for disability
retirees are net of all current offsets.

75% of the assumed deaths are expected to be service-connected deaths
and 25% are assumed to be non-service connected.

No probabilities of remarriage are used.
Females are assumed to be 3 years younger than males.

Al employed Members and all retired Members are assumed to be
married.

Premium tax refunds under Chapters 175 and 185 are assumed to be the
same as in prior year.

One-year term cost methad, based on expected expenses for the year.

It is assumed that employees withdraw their contribution balances upon
employment termination, if not vested. If vested, employees are assumed
to not withdraw contributions, with monthly benefit deferred to the time at
which 20 years of service would have been completed.

Draft audit reports and membership data were furnished by Plan
Administrator,

No distinction is made between retirement and DROP entry.

None,
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Synopsis:
Evolution of 401{a) Defined Contribution Plans
and
Corresponding GERS amendments
06/15/1993 through Closure of GERS Plan in 2008

06/15/1993. Employment Contract with George Hanbury, former City Manager. Contract
permitted City Manager to set up a 457 deferred compensation account AND an annual
taxable pension benefit in the amount of $23,646.20 to be increase from time to time by
the same percentage as the City Manager's salary. Under the 06/15/1993 Contract the
City Manager's salary was $110,132.40, which equated to the City contributing 21.47%
of earnings to a taxable pension benefit.

07/15/1995. Resolution No. 95-96 created a 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan for the City
Manager (converting a taxable plan to a tax deferred plan) with a 21.47% (of earnings)
contribution rate. This was known as the City Manager Defined Contribution Plan.

07/18/1995. In 1995 the GERS Plan precluded employees hired within 5 years of their Normal
Retirement Date from participating in the Plan. These employees were referred to a
“Previously Ineligible Employees.” Ordinance No. C-95-41created a 401(a) Defined
Contribution Plan for the Previously Ineligible Employees with a 9% contribution rate.

07/18/1995. Resolution No. 95-117 authorized the City's Finance Director to execute on
behalf of the City the ICMA 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan with a 9% contribution rate
for Previously Ineligible Employees. The contribution rate was to be established from
time to time by Resolution adopted by the City Commission.

10/01/1997. Ordinance No. C-97-38. Amended vesting schedule for GERS.
Before Amendment if one terminated with:
less than 8 years of service — zero% vested;
8 or more years of service but less than 9 - 40% vested
9 or more years of service but less than 10 — 50% vested
10 or more years of service — 100%
After Amendment, if one terminated with:
Less than 5 years of service — zero% vested
5 or more years of service — 100% vested
Amendment reduced Normal Retirement Date from age 60 to age 58

12/21/1999. As the GERS Plan was originally drafted participation in the GERS Plan was
mandatory for all eligible employees, except those in the Non-Classified Service, for
whom participation was optional. Those Non-Classified Employees who opted out of the
GERS Plan were placed in a 457 Deferred Compensation Plan. As of 12/21/1998 there
were 24 Non-Classified Employees, 15 of which were participating in the 457 Deferred
Compensation Plan. The Memorandum to the City Commission recommended a 401 (a)
Defined Contribution Plan for Non-Classified Employees, the contribution rate for which
would “based on a rolling five-year average percent of payroll that is contributed to the
general employees’ pension plan.”

12/21/1999. As of this date § 6.02 of the City Charter provided that the Non-Classified Service
included the foliowing positions:



(a) The City Manager and/or Acting City Manager

(b) Deputy City Manager and Deputy City Attorney
(c) Assistant City Managers

(d) Administrative assistance to the City Manager

(e) The City Attorney and Assistant City Attorneys
(f) All Management Category | positions

(g) City Clerk and assistant City Clerk’

{(h) Commission Assistant

12/21/1999. Resolution No. 99-179 authorized the City's Finance Director to execute and
amendment to the City Manager Defined Contribution Plan permitting participation by
Non-Classified Employees. The contribution rate was based on a “rolling five-year
average percent of payroll that is contributed to the general employees’ pension plan.”
This Plan was “subject to the level and frequency of City contributions authorized by the
City Commission from time to time.” The annual contribution rate to the 401(a) Plan was
subject to the limitations on a 457 Deferred Compensation Plan which, at the time, was
$8,000.00 in accordance with Internal Revenue Code,

10/17/2000. Ordinance No. C-00-63 amended GERS as follows:
Increased accrual rate for first 25 years of service from 2.5% to 2.75%
Increased accrual rate for service after first 25 years from 2.0% to 2.25%
Imposed a Maximum Accrual Rate of 90% of Average Monthly Earnings

10/03/2000. By motion adopted 10/03/2000 the 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan for Non-
Classified Employees was amended by removing the 457 Deferred Compensation cap
of $8,000.00 on the annual contribution.

10/01/2001. Ordinance C-0}1-40 amended GERS to:

(i) Reduce Normal Retirement Date from 58 years of age to 55 years of age, or 30
years of service, whichever first occurred.

(i1} Increase accrual rate for first 25 years of service from 2.75% to 3.0%

(iii) Increase accrual rate for service after first 25 years from 2.25% to 2.5%

11/01/2001. Ordinance No. C-01-47 amended GERS to:
Created a 3 year DROP. Employee eligible to participate in DROP upon attainment of
Normal Retirement Date. For each months’ delay in entering DROP after attainment of
Normal Retirement Date, the DROP Pericd was reduced by one month,

07/15/2003. Ordinance No. C-03-17. Amended GERS to:

() Eliminate age as a disqualifying criteria for participation in GERS. Prior to that
if one was 55 years of age or older on their first day of employment they were
not eligible to participate in GERS.

(ii) Created a class known as “Previously Ineligible Employees™ which were those
employees who had previously been precluded from participating in GERS
because of their age.

(iii) Created an “Optional Participation” by which an employee had the option of
either (a} joining GERS or (b) participating in a 401(a) Defined Contribtuion
Plan known as “City Sponsored Defined Contribution Plan” with a City
contribution rate of 9.0% of earnings.

! By virtue of amendments to the Charter in 2004 and 2008, that list has expanded to include, in addition to the
foregoing: (g) City Clerk and assistant City Clerks; {h) Commission Assistants; and (I} City Auditor and Assistant City
Auditors.



Note: The Collective Bargaining Agreement for the two groups of general employees
provided that the “City will contribute 9% of the cligible employees’ earnings to
the Defined Contribution Plan for those electing to participate in the 401(a) Plan
in lieu of GERS. Those provisions remain in effect for the current Collective
Bargaining Agreements.

01/21/2004. Ordinance No. C-04-05 amended GERS to provide that in order to qualify for
Normal Retirement an employee must not only attain the Normal Retirement
Date {(age 55 or 30 years of service, whichever came first) but the employee
must also have at least 5 years of service.
The Amendment also created “rollover” mechanisms by which Previously
Ineligible Employees and Non-Classified Employees could roll over their 401(a)
Plan and 457 Plans as part of a formula for purchasing past service credit in
GERS.

01/14/2004. Ordinance No. C-04-14 amends GERS to end DROP for the Teamsters.

03/04/2008 Ordinance No. C-08-06 amends GERS to “close the Plan” to employees hired:
(i) On or after 10/01/2007 for employees in the Teamsters Bargaining Unit;
(iiy on or after 11/07/2007 for employees in the Federation Bargaining Unit;
(iii) on or after 02/20/2008 for Non-Classified Employees

There have been no modifications to the 401(a) Defined Contributions Plan for Non-Classified
Employees since 07/15/2003.



Attached below is a chart showing the City contributions to GERS, expressed as a percentage
of payroll and in dollar amounts for fiscal years 90/91 through 11/12.

GERS CHART SHOWING:
FISCAL YEAR,
CITY CONTRIBUTION TO GERS AS A PERCENTAGE OF PAYROLL
AND DOLLAR CONTRIBUTION

83/84 21.0% 4,933,377
84/85 19.3% 5,190,334
85/86 16.6% 4,706,971
86/87 11.9% 3,544,594
87/88 16.4% 5,273,424
88/89 12.1% 5,453,142
89/90 15.2% 4,469,455
90/91 12.27% 5,948,996
91/92 11.78% 5,094,948
90/91 12.27% N/A

91/92 11.78% N/A

92/93 13.48% 5,658,572
93/94 12.05% 5,002,632
94/95 14.66% 6,253,916
95/96 11.66% 5,001,855
96/97 13.65% 6,022,556
97/98 11.82% 5,482,994
98/99 11.36% 5,693,583
99/00 8.04% 4,187,928
00/01.b 6.61% 3,501,149
00/01.a 9.19% 5,002,774
01/02 9.19% 5,202,885
02/03 14.73% 9,012,508
03/04 20.04% 12,055,085
04/05.b 20.72% 13,416,828
04/05.a 21.99% 14,036,569
05/06.b 24.50% 14,823,723
05/06.a 24.38% 14,749,038
06/07 23.62% 15,221,841
07/08 23.43% 16,025,608
08/09.b 22.73% 16,727,623
08/09.a 25.76% 18,363,351
09/10 28.68% 19,387,067
10/11 30.95% 21,498,801
1112 32.75% 22,369,549

{a) After changes in benefit provisions and/or actuarial assumption.
(b) Before changes in benefit provisions and/or actuarial assumptions.

LAPENSIONSWMO1(a)\2011\ContributionRates\401.06.04.12.doc
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Taxable Special Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 (Penslon Funding Project)
Taxable Aa2/AA- Rates as of 6/21/2012

75% UAAL Funding
Uniform Savings Structure

Dated Date 1070172012
Delivery Date 10/01/2012
Police/Fire
Sources: GERS UAAL UAAL Total
Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 131,895,000.00 165,590,000.00 297,485,000.00
131,895,000.00 165,590,000.00 297,485,000.00
Police/Fire
Uses: GERS5 UAAL UAAL Total
Refunding Escrow Deposits:
PV cost of cashflows 130,707,769.10 164,095,545.00 294,803,314.10
Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 395,860.90 500,915.00 £896,775.90
Underwriter's Discount 791,370.00 993,540.00 1,784,910.00
1,187,230.90 1,494,455.00 2,681,685.90
131,895,000.00  165,590,000.00 297,485,000.00

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwaest {jgt)
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Taxable Special Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 (Pension Funding Project)
Taxable Aa2/AA- Rates as of 6/21/2012
Preliminary/Subject to Change
75% UAAL Funding
Uniform Savings Structure

Dated Date 10/01/2012
Deflvery Date 10/01/2012
First Coupon 01/01/2013
Last Maturity 01/01/2039
Arbitrage Yield 3.609815%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.693431%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.736741%
All-In TiC 3.735741%
Average Coupon 3.668759%
Average Lifa {years) 8.826
Duration of Issue (years) 7.318
Par Amount 297,485,000.00
Bond Proceeds 297,485,000.00
Total Interest 96,325,889.63
Net Interast 98,110,799.63
Total Debt Service 393,810,6889.63
Maximum Annual Debt Service 25,747,023.75

Average Annual Debt Service

Underwtriter's Feas {per $1000)

15,002,319.60

Average Takedown
Other Fee 6.000000
Total Underwrifer's Discount 6.000000
Bid Price 99.400000
Par Average Average PV oflbp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life Duration change
Serlal Bond 243,345,000.00 100.000 3,281% 6.923 6.091 143,083.30
Term Bond due in 2031 43,965,000.00 100,000 4,340% 16.533 11,952 54,956.25
Term Bond due in 2039 10,175,000.00 100.000 4.440% 21,025 13.827 15,669.50
297,485,000.00 8.826 213,705.05
All-In Arbitrage
TIC TiC Yietd
Par Value 297,485,000.00 197,485,000.00 297,485,000.,00
+ Accrued interest
+ Premium {Discount)
- Underwriter's Discount {1,784,910.00) (1,784,910.00)
- Cost of Issuance Expense {896,775.90)
« Other Amounts
Target Value 295,700,090.00 294,803,314.10 297,485,000,00
Target Date 10/01/2012 10/01/2012 10/01/2012
Yield 3,693431% 3.735741% 3.609815%

Jun 26,2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt}
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BOND PRICING

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Taxable Special Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 {Pension Funding Project)

Taxable Aa2/AA- Rates as of 6/21/2012
Preliminary/Subject to Change

75% UAAL Funding
Uniform Savings Structure
Maturity
Bond Component Date . Amount Rate Yield Price Principal Cost
Serial Bond:
01/01/2013 18,160,000 0.930% 0.930% 100.000 18,160,000.00
01/01/2014 16,410,000 1,200% 1.200% 100.000 16,410,000.00
01/01/2015 16,960,000 1,500% 1.500% 100,000 16,960,000.00
01/01/2016 17,595,000 1.970% 1.970% 100.000 17,595,000.00
01/01/2017 15,115,000 2,170% 2.170% 100,000 15,115,000.00
01/01/2018 15,820,000 2.450% 2.450% 100.000 15,820,000.00
01/01/2019 16,590,000 2,700% 2.700% 100.000 16,590,000.00
01/01/2020 17,435,000 3.020% 3.020% 100.000 17,435,000.00
01/01/2021 18,360,000 3.220% 3.220% 100.000 18,360,000.00
01/01/2022 14,355,000 3.370% 3.370% 100.000 15,355,000.00
01/01/2023 20,425,000 3.520% 3.520% 100.000 20,425,000.00
01/01/2024 14,550,000 3.670% 3.670% 100.000 14,550,000.00
01/01/2025 12,920,000 3.820% 3,820% 100.000 12,920,000.00
01/01/2026 11,865,000 3.920% 3.920% 100.000 11,865,000.00
01/01/2027 11,785,000 4,020% 4.020% 100.000 11,785,000.00
243,345,000 243,345,000.00
Term Bond due In 2031:
01/01/2028 12,200,000 4,340% 4,340% 100.000 12,200,000.00
01/01/2029 14,660,000 4,340% 4,340% 100.000 14,660,000.00
01/01/2030 9,550,000 4,340% 4.340% 100.000 9,550,000.00
01/01/2031 7,555,000 4,340% 4,330% 100.000 7,555,000.00
43,965,000 43,965,000.00
Term Bond due in 2039:
01/01/2032 5,090,000 4.440% 4,440% 100,000 5,090,000.00
01/01/2033 1,630,000 4.340% 4,440% 100.000 1,630,000.00
01/01/2034 745,000 4.840% 4.440% 100.000 745,000.00
01/01/2035 15,000 4.440% 4.440% 100.000 15,000.00
01/01/2036 465,000 4.340% 4.440% 100.000 465,000,00
01/01/2037 705,000 4,440% 4.440% 100,000 705,000.00
01/01/2038 1,160,000 4,440% 4.440% 100.000 1,160,000.00
01/01/2039 365,000 4,440% 4.440% 100.000 365,000.00
10,175,000 10,175,000.00
297,485,000 257,485,000.00
Dated Date 10/01/2012
Delivary Date 10/01/2012
First Coupon 01/01/2013
Par Amount 297,485,000.00
Original Issue Discount
Production 297,485,000.00  100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount {1,784,510.00) {0.600000%)
Purchase Price 255,700,090.00 99,400000%
Accrued Interest
Net Proceeds 295,700,090.00

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest (jgt)
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Taxable Special Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 (Pension Funding Project)

Taxable Aa2/AA- Rates as of 6/21/2012

Preliminary/Subjact to Change

75% UAAL Funding
Uniform Savings Structure
Period

Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service
09/30/2013 18,160,000 0.930% 6,624,712.88 24,734,712.88
09/30/2014 16,410,000 1.200% 8,678,194.50 25,088,194.50
09/30/2015 16,960,000 1.500% 8,452,534.50 25,412,534.50
09/30/2016 17,595,000 1.970% 8,152,023.75 25,747,023.75
09/30/2017 15,115,000 2.170% 7,814,715.25 22,929,715.25
09/30/2018 15,820,000 2.450% 7,456,922.50 23,276,922,50
09/30/2019 16,590,000 2.700% 7,039,162.50 23,629,162.50
09/30/2020 17,435,000 3.020% 6,551,929.00 23,986,929.00
09/30/2021 18,360,000 3.220% 5,993,064.50 24,353,064.50
09/30/2022 19,355,000 3.370% 5,371,336.75 24,726,336.75
09/30/2023 20,425,000 3.520% 4,685,725.00 25,110,725.00
09/30/2024 14,550,000 3.670% 4,059,252.50 18,609,252.50
09/30/2025 12,920,000 3.820% 3,545,488.00 16,465,488.00
09/30/2026 11,865,000 3.920% 3,066,162.00 14,931,162.00
09/30/2027 11,785,000 4.020% 2,596,729.50 14,381,729.50
09/30/2028 12,200,000 4.340% 2,095,111.00 14,295,111.00
09/30/2029 14,660,000 4,340% 1,512,249.00 16,172,249.00
09/30/2030 9,550,000 4,340% 986,892.00 10,536,892.00
09/30/2031 7,555,000 4,340% 615,713.50 8,170,713.50
09/30/2032 5,090,000 4,440% 338,772.00 5,428,772.00
09/30/2033 1,630,000 4.440% 189,588.00 1,819,588.00
09/30/2034 745,000 4,440% 136,863.00 881,863.00
09/30/2035 15,000 4.440% 119,991.00 134,991.00
09/30/2036 465,000 4.440% 109,335.00 574,335.00
09/30/2037 705,000 4,440% 83,361.00 788,361.00
09/30/2038 1,160,000 4.440% 41,958.00 1,201,958.00
09/30/2039 365,000 4.440% 8,103.00 373,103.00
297,485,000 96,325,889.63 393,810,889.63

Jun 26,2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt)
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BOND DEBT SERVICE BREAKDOWN

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Taxable Special Obligation Bonds, Serfes 2012 (Pension Funding Project)
Taxable Aa2/AA- Rates as of 6/21/2012
Preliminary/Subject to Change

75% UAAL Funding
Uniform Savings Structure
Period

Ending GERS UAAL Police/Fire UAAL Total
09/30/2013 11,721,507.13 13,063,205.75 24,784,712.88
09/30/2014 11,714,100.00 13,374,094.50 25,088,194.50
09/30/2015 11,709,602.50 13,702,932.00 25,412,534.50
09/30/2016 11,713,153.75 14,033,870.00 25,747,023.75
09/30/2017 8,556,927.50 14,372,787.75 22,929,715.25
09/30/2018 8,557,328.75 14,719,593.75 23,276,922.50
09/30/2019 8,556,437.50 15,072,725.00 23,629,162.50
09/30/2020 8,557,025.50 15,429,903.50 23,986,929.00
09/30/2021 8,554,165.00 15,798,899.50 24,353,064.50
09/30/2022 8,556,140.75 16,170,196.00 24,726,336.75
09/30/2023 8,558,150.50 16,552,574.50 25,110,725.00
09/30/2024 8,171,325.75 10,437,926.75 18,609,252.50
09/30/2025 8,170,065.00 8,295,423.00 16,465,488.00
09/30/2026 8,172,903.00 6,758,259.00 14,931,162.00
09/30/2027 8,170,213.00 6,211,516.50 14,381,729.50
09/30/2028 8,173,397.50 6,121,713.50 14,295,111.00
09/30/2029 8,174,037.00 7,998,212.00 16,172,249.00
09/30/2030 8,171,656.50 2,365,235.50 10,536,892.00
09/30/2031 8,170,713.50 8,170,713.50
09/30/2032 5,428,772.00 5,428,772.00
09/30/2033 1,819,588.00 1,819,588.00
09/30/2034 881,863.00 881,863.00
09/30/2035 134,991.00 134,991.00
09/30/2036 574,335.00 574,335.00
09/30/2037 788,361.00 788,361.00
09/30/2038 1,201,958.00 1,201,958.00
09/30/2039 373,103.00 373,103.00
183,331,821.13 210,479,068.50 393,810,889.63
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FirstSouthwest f®

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

GERS UAAL Portion
Dated Date 10/01/2012
Delivery Date 10/01/2012
Sources:
Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 131,895,000.00
131,895,000.00
Uses:
Refunding Escrow Deposits:
PV cost of cashflows 130,707,769.10
Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 395,860.90
Underwriter's Discount 791,370.00
1,187,230.90
131,895,000.00

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt} {Finance 7.001 Fort Lauderdale, FL:2012) Page 6



FirstSouthwest +%

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

GERS UAAL Portion
Dated Date 10/01/2012
Delivery Date 10/01/2012
First Coupon 01/01/2013
Last Maturity 01/01/2039
Arbitrage Yield 3.609815%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.888405%
Net Interest Cost {NIC} 3.933620%
All-In TIC 3.926951%
Average Coupon 3.874017%
Average Lifa {years) 10.067
Duration of Issue (years} 8.005
Par Amount 131,895,000.00
Bond Proceeds 131,895,000.,00
Total Interest 51,436,821,13
Net Interest 52,228,151,13
Total Debt Service 183,331,6821.13
Maximum Annual Debt Service 11,721,507.13
Avarage Annual Debt Service 6,984,069.38
Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
Average Takedown
Other Fee 6.000000
Total Underwriter's Discount 6.000000
Bid Price 95.400000
Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life Duration change
Serlal Bond 93,365,000.00 100,000 3.336% 6.826 5.966 53,586.20
Term Bond due in 2031 28,355,000.00 100.000 4,340% 16.804 12,084 35,443.75
Term Bond due In 2039 10,175,000.00 100.000 4.840% 21,025 13.827 15,669.50
131,895,000.00 10.067 104,699.45
All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield
Par Value 131,895,000.00 131,895,000.00 131,895,000,00
+Accrued [nterest
+ Premium {Discount)
- Underwriter's Discount {791,370.00) {791,370.00)
- Cost of Issuance Expense {395,860.90)
- Other Amounts
Target Value 131,103,630.00 130,707,769.10 131,895,000,00
Target Date 10/01/2012 10/01/2012 10/01/2012
Yield 3.888405% 3.926951% 3,609815%

Jun 26,2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt)
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FirstSouthwest #®

BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

GERS UAAL Portion
Perlod

Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service
09/30/2013 8,645,000 0.930% 3,076,507.13 11,721,507.13
09/30/2014 7,685,000 1.200% 4,029,100.00 11,714,100.00
09/30/2015 7,785,000 1.500% 3,924,602.50 11,709,602.50
09/30/2016 7,925,000 1.970% 3,788,153.75 11,713,153.75
09/30/2017 4,900,000 2.170% 3,656,927.50 8,556,927.50
09/30/2018 5,015,000 2.450% 3,542,328.75 8,557,328.75
05/30/2019 5,145,000 2.700% 3,411,437.50 8,556,437.50
09/30/2020 5,295,000 3.020% 3,262,025.50 8,557,025.50
09/30/2021 5,460,000 3.220% 3,094,165.00 8,554,165.00
09/30/2022 5,645,000 3.370% 2,911,140.75 8,556,140.75
09/30/2023 5,845,000 3.520% 2,713,150.50 8,558,150.50
09/30/2024 5,665,000 3.670% 2,506,325.75 8,171,325.75
09/30/2025 5,880,000 3.820% 2,290,065.00 8,170,065.00
09/30/2026 6,115,000 3.920% 2,057,903.00 8,172,903.00
09/30/2027 6,360,000 4,020% 1,810,213.00 8,170,213.00
09/30/2028 6,635,000 4.330% 1,538,397.50 8,173,397.50
09/30/2029 6,930,000 4,340% 1,244,037.00 8,174,037.00
09/30/2030 7,235,000 4.340% 936,656.50 8,171,656.50
09/30/2031 7,555,000 4,340% 615,713.50 §,170,713.50
09/30/2032 5,090,000 4.440% 338,772.00 5,428,772.00
09/30/2033 1,630,000 4,440% 189,588.00 1,819,588.00
09/30/2034 745,000 4,440% 136,863.00 881,863.00
09/30/2035 15,000 4,440% 119,991.00 134,991.00
09/30/2036 465,000 4.440% 109,335.00 574,335.00
09/30/2037 705,000 4.440% 83,361.00 788,361.00
09/30/2038 1,160,000 4.440% 41,958.00 1,201,958.00
09/30/2039 365,000 4.440% 8,103.00 373,103.00
131,895,000 51,436,821.13  183,331,821.13

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest (jgt)
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FirstSouthwest 1%

UAAL SAVINGS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

GERS UAAL Portion
UAAL POB Debt
Date Amortization Service Savings
09/30/2013 14,464,478.25 11,721,507.13 2,742,971.12
09/30/2014 14,464,478.25 11,714,100.00 2,750,378.25
09/30/2015 14,464,478.25 11,709,602.50 2,754,875.75
09/30/2016 14,464,478.25 11,713,153.75 2,751,324.50
09/30/2017 11,309,138.25 8,556,927.50 2,752,210.75
09/30/2018 11,309,138.25 8,557,328.75 2,751,809,50
09/30/2019 11,309,138.25 8,556,437.50 2,752,700.75
09/30/2020 11,305,138.25 8,557,025.50 2,752,112.75
09/30/2021 11,309,138.25 8,554,165.00 2,754,973.25
09/30/2022 11,309,138.25 8,556,140.75 2,752,997.50
09/30/2023 11,309,138.25 8,558,150.50 2,750,987.75
09/30/2024 10,925,483.25 8,171,325.75 2,754,157.50
09/30/2025 10,925,483.25 8,170,065.00 2,755,418.25
09/30/2026 10,925,483.25 8,172,903.00 2,752,580.25
09/30/2027 10,925,483.25 8,170,213.00 2,755,270.25
09/30/2028 10,925,483.25 8,173,397.50 2,752,085.75
09/30/2029 10,925,483.25 8,174,037.00 2,751,446.25
09/30/2030 10,925,483.25 8,171,656.50 2,753,826.75
09/30/2031 10,925,483.25 8,170,713.50 2,754,769.75
09/30/2032 8,181,020.25 5,428,772.00 2,752,248.25
09/30/2033 4,571,110.50 1,819,588.00 2,751,522,50
09/30/2034 3,636,646.50 881,863.00 2,754,783.50
09/30/2035 2,888,672.25 134,991.00 2,753,681.25
09/30/2036 3,327,715.50 £74,335.00 2,753,380.50
09/30/2037 3,539,994.00 788,361.00 2,751,633.00
09/30/2038 3,953,997.75 1,201,958.00 2,752,039.75
09/30/2039 3,126,455.25 373,103.00 2,753,352.25
09/30/2040 1,737,507.00 1,737,507.00
09/30/2041 1,142,619,75 1,142,619.75
260,531,485.50 183,331,821.13 77,199,664.37
Savings Summary
Savings PV Date 10/01/2012
Savings PV Rate 3.735741%
PV 5avings from cash flow 43,865,469.31
Net PV Savings 43,865,469.31
Percentage savings of UAAL prepayment amount 33.559956%

UAAL Statistics

UAAL prepayment date
UAAL prepayment amount

10/01/2012
130,707,769.10

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt)
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FirstSouthwest 1%

SQOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Preliminary/Subject to Change
Police/Fire UAAL Portion

Datad Date 10/01/2012
Delivery Date 10/01/2012

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 165,590,000.00

165,590,000.00

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits;

PV cost of cashflows 164,095,545.00
Delivery Date Expenses:

Cost of Issuance 500,915.00

Underwriter's Discount 993,540.00

1,494,455.00

165,590,000.00

Jun 26,2012 11:01 am Preparad by FirstSouthwest (Jgt) {Finance 7.001 Fort Lauderdale, FL:2012) Page 10



FirstSouthwest 7

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

Police/Fire UAAL Portion.
Dated Date 10/01/2012
Delivery Date 10/01/2012
First Coupon 01/01/2013
Last Maturity 01/01/2030
Arbitrage Yield 3.609815%
True Interest Cost (TIC} 3.505138%
Net Interest Cost (NIC} 3.535326%
All-InTiC 3.551223%
Average Coupon 3.458772%
Average Life (years) 7.838
Duration of Issue (years) 6,735
Par Amount 165,550,000.00
Bond Proceads 165,590,000.00
Total Interest 44,889,068.50
Net Interest 45,882,608.50
Total Debt Service 210,479,068.50
Maximum Annual Debt Service 16,552,574.50

Average Annual Debt Service

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)

12,201,685.13

Average Takedown
Other Fee 6.000000
Total Underwriter's Discount 6.000000
Bld Price 99,400000
Par Average Average PV of 1 bp
Bond Component Vatue Price Coupon Life Duration change
Serial Bond 149,980,000.00 100.000 3.248% 6.984 6.168 89,4597.10
Term Bond due in 2031 15,610,000.,00 100.000 4.340% 16.042 11.712 19,512.50
165,590,000.00 7.838 109,009.60
All-In Arbitrage
TiC TiC Yield
Par Value 165,590,000.00 165,590,000.00 165,590,000.00
+ Accrued Interest
+ Premlum {Dlscount)
- Underwriter's Discount (993,540.00) (993,540.00)
-« Cost of Issuance Expense {500,915.00})
- Other Amounts
Target Value 164,596,460.00 164,095,545.00 165,590,000.00
Target Date 10/01/2012 10/01/2012 10/01/2012
Yield 3.505138% 3.551223% 3.609815%

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest (jgt)
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FirstSouthwest 7%

BOND DEBT SERVICE

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change
Police/Fire UAAL Portion

Period

Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service
09/30/2013 9,515,000 0.930% 3,548,205.75 13,063,205.75
09/30/2014 8,725,000 1.200% 4,649,094,50 13,374,094.50
09/30/2015 9,175,000 1.500% 4,527,932.00 13,702,932.00
09/30/2016 9,670,000 1.970% 4,363,870.00 14,033,870.00
09/30/2017 10,215,000 2.170% 4,157,787.75 14,372,787.75
09/30/2018 10,805,000 2.450% 3,914,593.75 14,719,593.75
09/30/2019 11,445,000 2.700% 3,627,725.00 15,072,725.00
09/30/2020 12,140,000 3.020% 3,289,903.50 15,429,903.50
09/30/2021 12,900,000 3.220% 2,898,899.50 15,798,899.50
09/30/2022 13,710,000 3.370% 2,460,196.00 16,170,196.00
09/30/2023 14,580,000 3.520% 1,972,574.50 16,552,574.50
09/30/2024 8,885,000 3.670% 1,552,926.75 10,437,926.75
09/30/2025 7,040,000 3.820% 1,255,423.00 8,295,423.00
09/30/2026 5,750,000 3.920% 1,008,259.00 6,758,259.00
09/30/2027 5,425,000 4.020% 786,516.50 6,211,516.50
09/30/2028 5,565,000 4.340% 556,713.50 6,121,713.50
09/30/2029 7,730,000 4,340% 268,212.00 7,998,212.00
09/30/2030 2,315,000 4,340% 50,235.50 2,365,235.50
165,590,000 44,889,068.50 210,479,068.50

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest (jgt}
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FirstSouthwest 5%

UAAL SAVINGS

City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida
Preliminary/Subject to Change

Police/Fire UAAL Portion
UAAL POB Debt
Date Amortization Service Savings
09/30/2013 15,957,744.00 13,063,205.75 2,894,538.25
09/30/2014 16,276,898,88 13,374,094.50 2,902,804.38
09/30/2015 16,602,436.86 13,702,932.00 2,899,504.86
09/30/2016 . 16,934,485.59 14,033,870.00 2,900,615.59
09/30/2017 17,273,175.31 14,372,7187.75 2,900,387.56
09/30/2018 17,618,638.81 14,719,593.75 2,899,045.06
09/30/2019 17,971,011.59 15,072,725.00 2,898,286.59
09/30/2020 18,330,431.82 15,429,903.50 2,900,528.32
09/30/2021 18,697,040.46 15,798,899.50 2,898,140.96
09/30/2022 19,070,981.27 16,170,196.00 2,900,785.27
09/30/2023 19,452,400.89 16,552,574.50 2,899,826.39
09/30/2024 13,340,473.18 10,437,926.75 2,902,546.43
09/30/2025 11,197,160.32 8,295,423.00 2,901,737.32
09/30/2026 9,660,671.46 6,758,259.00 2,902,412.46
09/30/2027 9,111,733.50 6,211,516.50 2,900,217.00
09/30/2028 9,022,704.70 6,121,713,50 2,900,991.20
09/30/2029 10,800,434.67 7,998,212.00 2,902,222.67
09/30/2030 5,266,434.35 2,365,235.50 2,901,198.85
09/30/2031 2,618,656.65 2,618B,656.65
09/30/2032 2,745,987.08 2,745,987.08
268,049,501.39 210,479,068.50 57,570,432.89
Savings Summary
Savings PV Date 10/01/2012
Savings PV Rate 3.735741%
PV Savings from cash flow 43,069,475.67
Net PV Savings 43,069,475.67
Percentage savings of UAAL prepayment amount 26.246584%

UAAL Statistics

UAAL prepayment date
UAAL prepayment amount

10/01/2012
164,095,545.00

Jun 26, 2012 11:01 am Prepared by FirstSouthwest {jgt}
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